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 GETTING STARTED 
 ERSTE SCHRITTE

 DÉMARRAGE

BATTERY  
INSTALLATION

 Insert AAA battery 
into holder

 Legen Sie die AAA-Batterie 
in die Halterung ein

 Insérez la pile AAA 
dans le support
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 SCAN TO DOWNLOAD THE 
NINJA PRO CONNECT APP

 SCANNEN SIE DEN QR-Code, 
M DIE NINJA PRO CONNECT-APP 

HERUNTERZULADEN

 BALAYEZ LE CODE 
QR POUR TÉLÉCHARGER 

L’APPLICATION NINJA PRO 
CONNECT
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 Register and pair your  
ProChef Thermometer

 Registriere und verbinde dein 
SmartChef Thermometer

 Enregistrez et appairez votre 
thermosonde SmartChef
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 DONENESS CHART

50°C

55°C

60°C

65°C

70°C

RARE

MED RARE

MED

MED WELL

WELL



Insert thermometer horizontally into 
the center of the thickest part of the 
meat. 
Make sure the thermometer is close to 
(but not touching) the bone and away 
from any fat or gristle.
Make sure the tip of the thermometer is 
inserted straight into the center of the 
meat, not angled.

  THERMOMETER PLACEMENT

Insérez la thermosonde horizontalement 
au centre de la partie la plus épaisse de 
votre viande. 
Assurez-vous d’insérer la thermosonde 
près de l’os (sans le toucher), en évitant 
le contact avec les zones grasses et le 
cartilage.
Assurez-vous que la pointe de la 
thermosonde soit insérée tout droit , bien 
au milieu de votre pièce de viande, et non 
de manière inclinée.

  POSITIONNEMENT DE LA 
THERMOSONDE

Führe das Thermometer horizontal in 
die Mitte des dicksten Teils des Fleischs 
ein. 
Achte darauf, dass das Thermometer nahe 
am Knochen ist (ihn aber nicht berührt) 
und großzügigen Abstand von Fett oder 
Knorpel hat.
Achte darauf, die Spitze des 
Thermometers direkt in die Mitte des 
Fleischs einzuführen, nicht in einem 
Winkel nach unten oder oben.

  THERMOMETERPOSITION

CORRECT INCORRECT



 HOLDER PLACEMENT  
WHILE COOKING

 Your thermometer holder should be 
kept within 3m of your cooker to stay 
connected to the thermometer, and to 

boost the signal.
Just make sure you don’t 

leave it on any hot surfaces.

 HALTERPOSITION
Der Thermometerhalter sollte nicht weiter 
als 3 m vom Gerät entfernt sein, damit die 

Verbindung zum Thermometer erhalten 
bleibt und das Signal verstärkt wird.

Lasse es jedoch nicht auf 
heißen Oberflächen liegen.

 POSITIONNEMENT 
DU SUPPORT PENDANT 

L’UTILISATION DE LA 
THERMOSONDE 

Le support de votre thermosonde doit 
être placé à une distance maximale de 3 m 
pour rester connecté à la thermosonde et 

garantir un fonctionnement optimal.
Il ne doit pas être posé sur 

une surface chaude.

THERMOMETER AND  
HOLDER FEATURES

 A   Charging Terminals 
  Ladeanschlüsse 
   Borne de recharge
B   Ambient Temperature Sensor 

  Umgebungstemperatursensor 
  Capteur de température ambiante
C    Minimum Insertion Line 

  Thermometer must be inserted into 
meat  past this line to avoid risk of failure.

   Einführmarkierung (Minimum) 
  Das Thermometer muss über diese Linie hinaus in 

das Fleisch eingeführt werden, um die Funktion zu 
gewährleisten.

  Repère minimum d’insertion 
  La thermosonde doit être insérée dans la viande 

au-delà de ce repère pour obtenir une mesure 
fiable.  

D   Internal Temperature Sensor 
  Innerer Temperatursensor 
  Capteur de température interne
E   Battery LED 

 Red indicates battery below 25%
  Batterie-LED 
 Rot zeigt an, dass der Akkustand unter 25 % liegt.
  Batterie-LED 
 Le rouge indique une batterie inférieure à 25 %.

C

B

D

BATTERY LED
Press to view 

holder’s battery 
level.

Green is above 
25%.

Red or no light is 
below 25%.

TOP VIEW

E

A

A



 CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS
The thermometer should be rinsed under 

hot water, scrubbed with a sponge/
soap, and then dried completely. Ensure 
your thermometer is totally clean before 
charging to make sure it has full contact 

with the three charging  terminals. 
 You may need to use an abrasive sponge 

to clean the metal surface above the  
ambient temp sensor.  

The holder should not be  placed under 
water, and should  only be wiped with a 

damp  cloth if necessary.

 REINIGUNG HINWEISE
Das Thermometer sollte unter heißem 
Wasser abgespült, mit Schwamm und 
Seife gereinigt und dann vollständig 

getrocknet werden. Achte darauf, 
dass das Thermometer vor dem 

Aufladen vollkommen sauber ist, um 
sicherzustellen, dass es vollen Kontakt 

mit den drei Ladeklemmen hat.
Möglicherweise musst du einen 

Scheuerschwamm verwenden, um 
die Metalloberfläche über dem 

Umgebungstemperatursensor zu reinigen.
Die Halterung sollte nicht unter Wasser 

gehalten werden und nur mit einem 
feuchten Tuch abgewischt werden, wenn 

es nötig ist.

 CONSIGNES DE NETTOYAGE
La thermosonde doit être rincée à l’eau 

chaude, nettoyée avec une éponge 
savonneuse puis complètement séchée. 

La thermosonde doit être nettoyée avant 
le chargement pour assurer le contact 
avec les trois éléments de chargement 

du support.
Vous pouvez utiliser une éponge 

abrasive pour nettoyer la surface en 
métal au-dessus du capteur de 

température ambiante.
Le support ne doit jamais être passé sous 

l’eau. Si nécessaire, nettoyez-le à l’aide 
d’un chiffon humide.

 THE IMPORTANCE OF 
RESTING MEAT

Did you know?  Meat continues to cook  
even after you remove it  from heat? 

To prevent overcooking,  the thermometer 
will  automatically ask you to  remove your 
food from  the heat source, to  ensure you 

reach your  perfect cook level. 

Skipping or ignoring the  rest period and 
cutting into food immediately may result 

in a rarer result. 

 FLEISCH RUHEN LASSEN
Wusstest du schon? Das Fleisch 

gart weiter, auch wenn man es vom 
Herd nimmt.

Um ein Übergaren zu vermeiden, fordert 
das Thermometer automatisch dazu auf, 

die Speisen von der Wärmequelle zu 
nehmen, um den perfekten Gargrad 

zu erreichen. 

Wird die Ruhezeit ausgelassen oder 
verkürzt und das Gargut sofort 

angeschnitten, kann dies zu einem 
niedrigeren Gargrad führen.

 POURQUOI LAISSER 
REPOSER LA VIANDE

Le saviez-vous ? La viande continue  
à cuire une fois hors du feu. 

Pour éviter la surcuisson, votre 
thermosonde vous indiquera 

automatiquement quand retirer la 
viande de la source de chaleur pour 

atteindre le résultat de cuisson désiré. 

Si vous ne laissez pas reposer votre 
viande et que vous la tranchez 

immédiatement, le résultat de cuisson 
ne sera peut-être pas celui que vous 

souhaitez : la viande pourrait être 
moins cuite.



ENG  NINJA PRO CONNECT  
WIRELESS THERMOMETER
IMPORTANT: PLEASE READ THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENCE 
AGREEMENT CAREFULLY BEFORE COMMENCING USE OF THIS PRODUCT: 

This End-User License Agreement (“EULA”) is a legal agreement between 
you and SharkNinja Operating LLC’s (“SharkNinja”, “us” or “we”) for [the]/
[SharkNinja’s] computer software which is preinstalled on your SharkNinja 
device, which you download in order to control the SharkNinja device 
from your phone or computer, or, in either case, is made available by way 
of updates (the “Software”), as well as any printed, online or electronic 
documents related to the Software (the “Documentation”). 
We grant you the right to use of the Software and Documentation on the 
terms of this Licence. We do not sell the Software or Documentation to you. We 
remain the owners of the Software and Documentation at all times.
If you do not agree to the terms of this EULA, do not install or use the 
Software, the Documentation or the SharkNinja device. In that case, you 
may return the unused SharkNinja device to us for a full refund. This does 
not affect your legal rights to return goods to your retailer if you change 
your mind or if they are faulty, or the terms of our separate manufacturer’s 
guarantee, if any. 
1. GRANT OF LICENSE. 
  Installation and Use. In return for you agreeing to comply with the terms 

of this EULA, SharkNinja grants you the right to use the Software and 
Documentation, and to receive and use any free supplementary software 
code or update of the Software incorporating “patches” and corrections of 
errors as may be provided by the Licensor from time to time, solely for the 
purpose of domestic operation and use of the SharkNinja device in relation 
to which the Software was supplied. 

2. DESCRIPTION OF OTHER RIGHTS AND LIMITATIONS.
  2.1  Maintenance of Copyright Notices. You must not remove or alter 

any copyright notices on any and all copies of the Software and 
Documentation.

 2.2  Copying and Distribution. You must not make or distribute to third 
parties copies of the Software or the Documentation.

 2.3  Prohibition on Reverse Engineering, Decompilation, and Disassembly. 
You must not reverse engineer, decompile, or disassemble the 
Software, except and only to the extent that such activity is expressly 
permitted by applicable law notwithstanding this limitation.

 2.4  Rental. You must not rent, lease, or lend the Software or the 
Documentation without written permission from SharkNinja.

 2.5  NOT FOR RESALE SOFTWARE. Software identified as “Not for Resale” or 
“NFR”, must not be resold, transferred, or used for any purpose other 
than demonstration, test, or evaluation.

 2.6  Support Services. SharkNinja may provide you with support services 
related to the Software or your SharkNinja device (the “Support 
Services”). Any supplemental software code provided to you as part of 
the Support Services shall be considered part of the Software and be 
subject to the terms and conditions of this EULA.

 2.7  Ownership of Software. SharkNinja retains ownership of all intellectual 
property rights in the Software and the Documentation.

 2.8  Compliance with Applicable Laws. You must comply with all applicable 
laws regarding use of the Software and Documentation.

3. UPDATES. 
  SharkNinja may upgrade or update, or require you to upgrade or 

update, the Software, provided that the Software shall always match 

the description of it that we provided to you before you bought your 
SharkNinja device. This EULA will govern any upgrades or updates 
provided by SharkNinja that replace and/or supplement the Software 
supplied pre-loaded to your SharkNinja device, unless such upgrade is 
accompanied by a separate End User Licence Agreement, in which case the 
terms of that End User Licence Agreement will govern.

4. DATA AND PRIVACY. 
  SharkNinja is committed to ensuring your privacy by adhering to high 

standards of fairness and integrity, and complying with applicable data 
protection laws. We are committed to keeping our customers informed 
about how we use the information we gather from you through the 
use of the Software. Our privacy practices are described in SharkNinja’s 
Privacy Policy, as well as in separate notices given when an app, product, 
or service is purchased or downloaded. At all times your information 
will be treated in accordance with the SharkNinja Privacy Policy, which 
is incorporated by reference into this EULA and can be viewed on our 
official website at the bottom of our homepage. Please read and review 
our Privacy Policy and any other relevant privacy notices carefully to 
understand how your personal data is collected, processed and shared by 
SharkNinja, and your data subject rights in relation to such data.

5. THIRD-PARTY APPLICATION LIBRARIES AND EMBEDDED SOFTWARE.
  5.1  You acknowledge that Ayla Networks, Inc. (“Ayla”) has provided certain 

application libraries that have been embedded into the Software (“Ayla 
Application Libraries”) and enables SharkNinja devices to connect to 
the Ayla Cloud Service (“Ayla Embedded Software”).

 5.2  You must not use the Ayla Application Libraries except as an 
incorporated portion of the Software, unmodified from the form 
provided to you.

 5.3  You must not use the Ayla Embedded Software except as an 
incorporated portion of your SharkNinja device, unmodified from the 
form provided to you.

 5.4  You must not reverse engineer, decompile, or disassemble the Ayla 
Application Libraries or the Ayla Embedded Software, except and only 
to the extent that such activity is expressly permitted by applicable 
law notwithstanding this limitation.

 5.5  SharkNinja retains ownership of all intellectual property rights in 
the Ayla Application Libraries and the Ayla Embedded Software 
incorporated into the Software.

 5.6  You must not use the Ayla Application Libraries or Ayla Embedded 
Software to attempt to gain unauthorised access to or use of the 
systems/services of SharkNinja’s other licensors; nor will you transmit 
viruses, worms, Trojan horses, time bombs, spyware, malware, 
cancelbots, passive collection mechanisms, robots, data mining 
software, or any other malicious or invasive code or program into the 
systems/services of SharkNinja’s other licensors.

 5.7  You will not use the Ayla Application Libraries or Ayla Embedded 
Software to interfere with, breach, or circumvent any security feature, 
authentication feature, or any other feature that restricts or enforces 
limitations on the use of, or access to, the systems/services of 
SharkNinja’s other licensors.

 5.8  You will not probe, attack, scan, or test the vulnerability of the 
systems/services of SharkNinja’s other licensors.

 5.9  SharkNinja’s other licensors of the Software, Ayla Application Libraries, 
and the Ayla Embedded Software, are the express third-party 
beneficiaries of this EULA, and the provisions of this Section of this 
EULA are made expressly for the benefit of such licensors, and are 
enforceable by such licensors.



6. OUR RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOSS AND DAMAGE CONSUMERS SUFFER. 
  Without prejudice to any other rights, SharkNinja may terminate this EULA 

if you commit a material or persistent breach of this EULA which you fail to 
remedy (if remediable) within 14 days after the service of written notice 
requiring you to do so. Upon termination for any reason, all rights granted 
to you under this EULA shall cease, you must cease all activities authorised 
by this EULA, and you must immediately delete or remove the Software 
from all computer equipment in your possession and immediately destroy 
or return to us (at our option) all copies of the Software then in your 
possession, custody or control.

7. TERMINATION. 
  7.1  TheSoftware is for domestic and private use. If you use the Software for 

any commercial, business or resale purpose we will have no liability to 
you for any loss of profit, loss of business, business interruption, or loss 
of business opportunity.

 7.2  You acknowledge that the Software has not been developed to meet 
Your individual requirements, and that it is therefore Your responsibility 
to ensure that the Software as described in the Documents meets your 
requirements. 

 7.3  We are responsible for loss or damage you suffer that is a foreseeable 
result of our breaking this EULA or our failing to use reasonable care 
and skill, but we are not responsible for any loss or damage that is not 
foreseeable, except as set out at 7.3 to 7.4 below. Loss or damage is 
foreseeable if either it is obvious that it will happen or if, at the time 
this EULA came into force, both we and you knew it might happen. 

 7.4  If defective digital content that we have supplied damages a device or 
digital content belonging to you, then, in accordance with section 46 
of the Consumer Rights Act 2015, we will either repair the damage or 
pay you compensation. However, we will not be liable for damage that 
you could have avoided by following our advice to apply an update or 
upgrade offered to you free of charge or for damage that was caused 
by you failing to correctly follow installation instructions or to have in 
place the minimum system requirements advised by us.

 7.5  If you bought the SharkNinja device directly from SharkNinja or one of 
its group companies, we or our group company, as the seller, may be 
responsible to you under the contract of sale for loss or damage caused 
by your use of the Software. You can find our terms and conditions 
of sale on our official website at the bottom of our homepage. If you 
bought the SharkNinja device from another company, they may have a 
similar responsibility to you.

 7.6  Many SharkNinja products come with a free manufacturer’s guarantee. 
If you suffer loss or damage as a result of using the Software, you may 
be able to claim under the guarantee. You can find the terms of our 
guarantee on our official website at the bottom of our homepage.

 7.7  We do not exclude or limit in any way our liability to you where it 
would be unlawful to do so. This includes liability for death or personal 
injury caused by our negligence or the negligence of our employees, 
agents or subcontractors or for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation. 

8. APPLICABLE LAW AND JURISDICTION. 
  This EULA is governed by English law and you can bring legal proceedings 

in respect of the products in the English courts. If you live in Scotland you 
can bring legal proceedings in respect of the products in either the Scottish 
or the English courts. If you live in Northern Ireland you can bring legal 
proceedings in respect of the products in either the Northern Irish or the 
English courts.

9. ASSIGNMENT. 
  We may transfer our rights and obligations under this EULA to another 

organisation. We will always tell you in writing if this happens and we will 
ensure that the transfer will not affect your rights under the EULA.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY. READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE. 
Failure to follow these instructions could result in serious bodily injury or 
damage to property. 

•  WARNING. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.
•  To eliminate a choking hazard for young children, discard all packaging 

materials immediately upon unpacking.
•  ONLY for use with food.
•  Burn and scald hazard. DO NOT touch hot thermometer with bare hands. 

Ensure you wear heat resistant gloves when removing the probe from the 
cooked food. 

•  Probe is sharp! Care shall be taken when handling and used near children 
and certain persons with disabilities. 

• This is not a toy. DO NOT allow children to use and play with device.
•  Do not place the probe under running water immediately after cooking, 

allow it to cool down first. 
•  DO NOT use the thermometer in a microwave oven or pressure cooker. 

Damage may occur to probe or cooking apparatus. 
•  DO NOT place the thermometer and charging dock on any hot surface such 

as stove top, electric hob, or in a heated oven.
BATTERY SAFETY
•  Place battery into charging case in proper polarity ( + and - )
•  Remove battery during long periods of non-use. This may lead to battery 

inside to leak.
•  Properly dispose of used battery. DO NOT dispose of battery in fire.
•  DO NOT expose charging case to rain or moisture.
USE AND CARE
•  Make sure the probe is fully inserted, exceeding the minimum insertion 

line. Damage to device may occur.
•  Thermometer should be placed in the thickest part of the food, away from 

bone, fat, or gristle.
•  DO NOT cover and wrap the probe in tinfoil. Loss of Bluetooth connection is 

possible. Recommend to poke through vs. cover.
•  To prevent bacterial contamination, always wash hands after inserting 

probe into raw non-vegetarian/agrarian foods. 
•  DO NOT place the thermometer or charging case in the dishwasher, hand 

wash only. 
•  Clean with warm, soapy waste, and rinse and dry.
•  DO NOT use scouring pats or abrasive cleaners as they will damage probe 

and surface.
•  When not in use, store the thermometer and charging case in a cool and 

dry place. Be sure unit is dry before storing.
•  ALWAYS insert the probe fully into the food item. The probe must be 

inserted until the grove, on the probe, is fully submerged in the food. This 
is to avoid risk of failure..

DE  NINJA PRO CONNECT  
WIRELESS THERMOMETER
WICHTIG: LESEN SIE BITTE DIE ALLGEMEINEN GESCHÄFTSBEDINGUNGEN 
DIESER LIZENZVEREINBARUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE MIT 
DER INSTALLATION ODER NUTZUNG DIESES PRODUKTS BEGINNEN BZW. 
FORTFAHREN:
Die Endbenutzer-Lizenzvereinbarung (End-User License Agreement, „EULA“) 
der SharkNinja Operating LLC ist eine zwischen Ihnen (entweder eine 



einzelne Einheit oder eine natürliche Person) und SharkNinja getroffene 
rechtsgültige Vereinbarung bezüglich der Softwareanwendungen von 
SharkNinja, einschließlich derjenigen Anwendungen, die Sie auf Ihren 
SharkNinja-Produkten installiert haben oder die bereits auf Ihrem Gerät 
installiert wurden, einschließlich aller Firmware (im Folgenden „SN APPS“ 
genannt). Durch die Installation, das Kopieren, das Ankreuzen eines 
Kästchens, das Klicken auf eine Schaltfläche, die Ihre Zustimmung zu diesen 
Bedingungen bestätigt, oder die anderweitige weitere Nutzung der SN APPS 
erklären Sie sich damit einverstanden, an die Bedingungen dieser EULA 
gebunden zu sein. Diese Lizenzvereinbarung stellt die gesamte Vereinbarung 
über SN APPS zwischen Ihnen und SharkNinja dar und ersetzt alle vorherigen 
Angebote, Darstellungen oder Vereinbarungen zwischen den Parteien. 
Wenn Sie mit den EULA-Bedingungen nicht einverstanden sind, dürfen Sie 
die SN APPS oder dieses Produkt nicht installieren oder verwenden. Die 
SN APPS unterliegen dem Schutz des Urheberrechts und internationaler 
Urheberrechtsabkommen sowie anderer Gesetze und Abkommen zum 
Schutz geistigen Eigentums.
1. LIZENZGEWÄHRUNG. Die SN APPS sind wie folgt lizenziert:
 1.1  Installation und Nutzung. SharkNinja gewährt Ihnen das Recht, SN APPS 

auf der für die die SN APP entwickelten Plattform und in Verbindung 
mit Produkten von SharkNinja, mit denen die SN APPS betrieben 
werden sollen („SN-Geräte“), herunterzuladen, zu installieren und zu 
verwenden.

 1.2  Sicherungskopien. Ebenfalls dürfen Sie eine Kopie der SN 
APPS anfertigen, die Sie für Backup- und Archivierungszwecke 
heruntergeladen und installiert haben.

2. BESCHREIBUNG ANDERER RECHTE UND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN.
 2.1  Aufrechterhaltung der Urheberrechtshinweise. Sie dürfen keine 

Urheberschutzvermerke auf jedweder Kopie der SN APPS entfernen 
oder verändern.

 2.2  Weitergabe. Sie dürfen keine Kopien der SN APPS an Dritte 
weitergegeben.

 2.3  Verbot der Rückentwicklung, Dekompilierung und Disassemblierung. 
Es ist Ihnen untersagt, SN APPS zurückzuentwickeln, zu dekompilieren 
oder zu disassemblieren, es sei denn, eine solche Tätigkeit ist 
ungeachtet dieser Einschränkung durch das geltende Recht 
ausdrücklich erlaubt.

 2.4  Vermietung. Sie dürfen SN APPS nicht ohne schriftliche Genehmigung 
von SharkNinja vermieten, verpachten oder verleihen.

 2.5  NICHT FÜR DEN WEITERVERKAUF BESTIMMTE SOFTWARE. Anwendungen, 
die als „Nicht zum Weiterverkauf bestimmt“ oder mit „NFR“ (Not for 
Resale) gekennzeichnet sind, dürfen nicht weiterverkauft, übertragen 
oder für einen anderen Zweck als die Vorführung, Prüfung oder 
Bewertung verwendet werden.

 2.6  Supportdienste. SharkNinja kann Ihnen Supportdienste rund um SN 
APPS („Supportdienste“) bereitstellen. Jeder zusätzliche Softwarecode, 
der Ihnen im Rahmen der Supportdienste zur Verfügung gestellt 
wird, gilt als Teil der SN APPS und unterliegt den allgemeinen 
Bestimmungen dieser EULA.

 2.7  Einhaltung der geltenden Gesetze. Sie haben alle anwendbaren 
Gesetze bezüglich der Nutzung von SN APPS einzuhalten.

3. AKTUALISIERUNGEN. 
  SharkNinja kann Ihnen Upgrades oder Aktualisierungen für SN APPS 

bereitstellen. Diese EULA regelt alle von SharkNinja zur Verfügung gestellten 
Upgrades, die SN APPS ersetzen und/oder ergänzen, es sei denn, ein 
solches Upgrade beinhaltet eine separate EULA; in diesem Fall gelten die 
Bedingungen dieser EULA. Sie sind sich darüber im Klaren, dass Sie, wenn 

Sie kein Upgrade bzw. Update von SharkNinja herunterladen und verwenden 
möchten, SN Apps schwerwiegenden Sicherheitsrisiken aussetzen oder SN 
Apps hierdurch nicht mehr nutzbar oder instabil werden könnten.

4. DATEN UND DATENSCHUTZ.
  SharkNinja verpflichtet sich, Ihre Daten zu schützen, und hält sich deshalb 

an hohe Standards bezüglich Fairness und Integrität. Wir haben es uns 
zur Pflicht gemacht, unsere Kunden darüber zu informieren, wie wir die 
Informationen, die wir von Ihnen durch die Nutzung unserer Websites 
oder SN APPS erhalten, verwenden. Unsere Datenschutzpraktiken werden 
genauer in der Datenschutzerklärung von SharkNinja sowie in separaten 
Hinweisen ausgeführt, die beim Kauf oder Herunterladen einer App, eines 
Produkts oder eines Dienstes enthalten sind. Durch die Verwendung von 
SN APPS oder die Bereitstellung Ihrer personenbezogenen Daten erklären 
Sie sich mit den in der Datenschutzerklärung von SharkNinja dargelegten 
Praktiken und Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen einverstanden. Ihre 
Daten werden stets in Übereinstimmung mit der Datenschutzerklärung 
von SharkNinja gehandhabt, die durch Bezugnahme in diese EULA 
aufgenommen wird und unter der folgenden URL eingesehen werden 
kann: http://www.sharkninja.com/privacypolicy.

5. ANWENDUNGSBIBLIOTHEKEN DRITTER UND EINGEBETTETE SOFTWARE.
 5.1  Sie erkennen an und bestätigen, dass Ayla Networks, Inc. („Ayla“) 

bestimmte Anwendungsbibliotheken bereitgestellt hat, die in SN APPS 
eingebettet sind („Ayla Anwendungsbibliotheken“) und es SN-Geräten 
ermöglichen, sich mit dem Ayla Cloud Service („Ayla Eingebettete 
Software“) zu verbinden.

 5.2  Sie dürfen die Ayla Anwendungsbibliotheken nur als Bestandteil von 
SN APPS, die nicht von der Form abweichen und Ihnen bereitgestellt 
wurden, verwenden.

 5.3  Sie dürfen die Ayla Eingebettete Software nur als Bestandteil der 
SN Geräte, die nicht von der Form abweichen dürfen, die Ihnen 
bereitgestellt wurde, verwenden.

 5.4  Sie dürfen den Quellcode oder die zugrunde liegenden Algorithmen 
der Ayla Anwendungsbibliotheken oder der Ayla Eingebetteten 
Software nicht modifizieren, anpassen, übersetzen oder auf 
deren Grundlage derivative Werke erstellen oder dekompilieren, 
disassemblieren, rückentwickeln oder anderweitig versuchen, den 
Quellcode oder die zugrunde liegenden Algorithmen abzuleiten.

 5.5  SharkNinja behält sich das Eigentum an SN APPS (und den dort 
enthaltenen Ayla Anwendungsbibliotheken) und jeder auf den Geräten 
von SN installierten Software (einschließlich der Ayla Eingebetteten 
Software) vor; Ihnen wird lediglich eine Lizenz zur Nutzung in 
Verbindung mit SN APPS und SN-Geräten gewährt. 

 5.6  Sie werden die Ayla Anwendungsbibliotheken oder die Ayla 
Eingebettete Software nicht verwenden, um zu versuchen, unbefugten 
Zugriff auf die Systeme/Dienste der anderen Lizenzgeber von 
SharkNinja zu erlangen oder diese zu nutzen; Sie werden ebenfalls 
keine Viren, Würmer, Trojanische Pferde, Zeitbomben, Spyware, 
Malware, Cancelbots, passive Sammelmechanismen, Roboter, Data-
Mining-Software oder sonstige schädliche oder invasive Codes oder 
Programme in die Systeme/Dienste der anderen Lizenzgeber von 
SharkNinja übertragen.

 5.7  Sie dürfen die Ayla Anwendungsbibliotheken oder die Ayla 
Eingebettete Software nicht verwenden, um Sicherheits-, 
Authentifizierungs- oder andere Merkmale zu stören, zu verletzen 
oder zu umgehen, die die Nutzung oder den Zugriff auf die Systeme/
Dienste der anderen Lizenzgeber von SharkNinja einschränken oder 
Einschränkungen bewirken.



 5.8  Sie werden nicht die Anfälligkeit der Systeme/Dienste anderer 
Lizenzgeber von SharkNinja testen, angreifen, scannen oder austesten.

 5.9  SharkNinjas andere Lizenzgeber der SN APPS, die Ayla 
Anwendungsbibliotheken und die Ayla Eingebettete Software 
sind die explizit bezeichneten Drittbegünstigten dieser EULA; die 
Bestimmungen dieses Abschnitts dieser EULA werden ausdrücklich 
zugunsten dieser Lizenzgeber getroffen und sind von diesen 
durchsetzbar.

6. KÜNDIGUNG.
  Ungeachtet anderer Rechte kann SharkNinja diese EULA kündigen, wenn 

Sie die Allgemeinen Bestimmungen dieser EULA nicht befolgen. In diesem 
Fall müssen Sie alle Kopien der SN APPS vernichten, die sich in Ihrem Besitz 
befinden.

7. OPEN-SOURCE-SOFTWARE.
  Sie erkennen hiermit an, dass SN APPS Software enthalten kann, die 

„Open-Source“- oder „Free Software“-Lizenzen unterliegt („Open-Source-
Software“). Die im Rahmen dieser EULA erteilte Lizenz gilt nicht für 
Open-Source-Software, die in SN APPS enthalten ist. Stattdessen gelten 
für die Open-Source-Software die Allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen 
der jeweiligen Open-Source-Software-Lizenz. Keine Bestimmung in dieser 
EULA schränkt Ihre Rechte aus einer Open-Source-Software-Lizenz ein 
oder gewährt Ihnen Rechte, die diese ersetzen. Sie erkennen an, dass die 
Lizenz für Open-Source-Software ausschließlich zwischen Ihnen und dem 
jeweiligen Lizenzgeber der Open-Source-Software besteht. Sofern die 
Open-Source-Software-Lizenzbestimmungen von SharkNinja verlangen, 
dass SharkNinja die Open-Source-Software entweder in Quell- oder 
ausführbarer Form oder Kopien der geltenden Lizenzbestimmungen oder 
anderer erforderlicher Informationen bereitstellt, können Sie eine Kopie 
der Software erhalten, indem Sie sich an SharkNinja unter der unten 
angegebenen physischen Adresse wenden. Weitere Informationen zu der 
Open-Source-Software und ihren Nutzungsbedingungen finden Sie unter 
www.sharkclean.eu/opensource.

8. GARANTIEAUSSCHLUSS.
  SharkNinja übernimmt ausdrücklich keine Garantie für SN APPS, Ayla 

Anwendungsbibliotheken oder Ayla Eingebettete Software. SN APPS, 
Ayla Anwendungsbibliotheken und Ayla Eingebettete Software werden 
„wie besehen“ zur Verfügung gestellt, ohne jedwede ausdrückliche oder 
stillschweigende Garantie, insbesondere Garantien der Marktgängigkeit, 
Nichtverletzung, Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck oder Anspruch. 
SharkNinja übernimmt keine Garantie oder Verantwortung für die 
Genauigkeit oder Vollständigkeit von Informationen, Texten, Grafiken, 
Links oder anderen Elementen, die in SN APPS enthalten sind. SharkNinja 
übernimmt keine Garantie für Schäden, die durch die Übertragung 
eines Computervirus, Wurms, einer Logikbombe oder eines anderen 
Computerprogramms verursacht werden können. SharkNinja schließt 
ferner ausdrücklich jedwede Gewährleistung oder Einwendung gegenüber 
Dritten aus.

9. HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG.
  In keinem Fall haften SharkNinja oder seine Lieferanten für besondere, 

zufällige, strafende, indirekte oder Folgeschäden jeglicher Art 
(einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf Schäden aus entgangenem 
Gewinn oder aus dem Verlust vertraulicher oder sonstiger Informationen, 
aus Geschäftsunterbrechungen, aus Personenschäden, aus dem Verlust 
der Privatsphäre, aus der Nichterfüllung einer Pflicht, einschließlich der 
Pflicht zu Treu und Glauben oder der Pflicht zu angemessener Sorgfalt, 
aus Fahrlässigkeit und aus anderen finanziellen oder sonstigen Verlusten 
jeglicher Art), die sich aus der Nutzung oder der Unmöglichkeit der 

Nutzung von SN-Geräten oder SN APPS ergeben oder in irgendeiner Weise 
damit zusammenhängen, aus der Bereitstellung oder Nichtbereitstellung 
von Support oder anderen Diensten, Informationen, Software und 
zugehörigen Inhalten durch das Produkt oder anderweitig aus der 
Nutzung von SN APPS oder anderweitig unter oder in Verbindung mit 
einer Bestimmung dieser EULA, selbst im Falle eines Verschuldens, 
einer unerlaubten Handlung (einschließlich Fahrlässigkeit), einer 
Gefährdungshaftung, eines Vertragsbruchs oder einer Garantieverletzung 
von SharkNinja oder einem Lieferanten und selbst dann, wenn SharkNinja 
oder ein Lieferant auf die Möglichkeit solcher Schäden hingewiesen 
wurde. SharkNinja übernimmt keine Haftung für den Inhalt der SN 
APPS, ganz oder teilweise, insbesondere für dort enthaltene Fehler oder 
Auslassungen, Verleumdungen, Verletzungen des Öffentlichkeitsrechts, 
des Datenschutzes, der Markenrechte, Geschäftsunterbrechungen, 
Personenschäden, Verlust der Privatsphäre, moralische Rechte oder die 
Offenlegung vertraulicher Informationen.

10. ANWENDBARES RECHT.
  Die Gesetze des Commonwealth of Massachusetts regeln diese EULA. 

Sie stimmen hiermit der ausschließlichen Zuständigkeit und dem 
ausschließlichen Gerichtsstand der im Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
ansässigen Staats- und Bundesgerichte zu.

11. ABTRETUNG.
  SharkNinja kann diese EULA ohne Benachrichtigung an den Lizenzgeber 

abtreten.
12. GESAMTE VEREINBARUNG.
  Diese EULA (einschließlich aller Zusätze oder Änderungen zu dieser 

EULA, die den SN-Geräten beiliegen) stellt die vollständige Vereinbarung 
zwischen Ihnen und SharkNinja bezüglich der SN APPS dar und ersetzt 
alle vorherigen oder zeitgleich getroffenen mündlichen oder schriftlichen 
Mitteilungen, Vorschläge und Angaben hinsichtlich der SN APPS oder 
anderer in dieser EULA behandelten Themen. Sofern die Bedingungen der 
Richtlinien oder Programme von SharkNinja für Unterstützungsdienste 
im Widerspruch stehen zu den Bedingungen dieser EULA, haben die 
Bedingungen dieser EULA Vorrang. Sollten Sie Fragen zu dieser EULA 
haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte SharkNinja unter 89 A Street, Suite 100, 
Needham, MA 02494, USA.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
NUR FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH IM HAUSHALT. BITTE LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH 
ALLE ANWEISUNGEN. Wenn Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung nicht beachten, 
kann das zu schweren Verletzungen oder Sachschäden führen.

•    WARNUNG. Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät ausschließlich für den Zweck, für 
den es bestimmt ist.

•   Um eine Erstickungsgefahr bei Kleinkindern zu vermeiden, entsorgen Sie 
alle Verpackungen sofort nach dem Entpacken.

•   NUR zum Gebrauch mit Nahrungsmitteln.
•   Verbrennungs- und Schnittgefahr. Berühren Sie das heiße Thermometer 

NICHT mit bloßen Händen. Achten Sie darauf, hitzebeständige Handschuhe 
zu tragen, wenn Sie das Bratenthermometer aus dem Kochgut entfernen.

•   Das Bratenthermometer ist scharf! Bei der Handhabung und 
Verwendung in der Nähe von Kindern und bestimmten Personen mit 
Beeinträchtigungen ist Vorsicht geboten.

•   Das Bratenthermometer ist scharf! Bei der Handhabung und 
Verwendung in der Nähe von Kindern und bestimmten Personen mit 
Beeinträchtigungen ist Vorsicht geboten.

•   Halten Sie das Bratenthermometer nicht sofort nach dem Kochen unter 
fließendes Wasser, sondern lassen Sie sie erst abkühlen.



•   Verwenden Sie das Thermometer NICHT in einem Mikrowellenherd oder 
Schnellkochtopf. Es kann zu Schäden am Bratenthermometer oder dem 
Kochgerät kommen.

•   Legen Sie das Thermometer und die Ladestation NICHT auf heiße 
Oberflächen, wie z. B. Herdplatten, elektrische Kochfelder oder in einen 
beheizten Ofen.

AKKUSICHERHEIT
•   Legen Sie den Akku mit der richtigen Polarität ( + und - ) in das Ladegerät.
•   Entfernen Sie den Akku, wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzen. 

Andernfalls könnte der Akku auslaufen.
•   Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Akkus ordnungsgemäß. Den Akku NICHT ins Feuer 

werfen.
•   Setzen Sie das Ladegerät NICHT Regen, Feuchtigkeit oder Schnee aus.
PFLEGE UND BENUTZUNG
•   Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Bratenthermometer über die 

Mindesteinführlinie hinaus vollständig eingeführt ist. Es kann zu Schäden am 
Gerät kommen.

•   Das Thermometer sollte an der dicksten Stelle des Lebensmittels eingeführt 
werden, fern von Knochen, Fett oder Knorpeln.

•   Decken Sie das Bratenthermometer NICHT ab und wickeln Sie es nicht in 
Alufolie ein. Der Verlust der Bluetooth-Verbindung ist möglich. Durchstechen 
wird gegenüb+D23er Abdecken empfohlen.

•   Um bakterielle Kontamination zu vermeiden, waschen Sie sich immer die 
Hände, nachdem Sie das Bratenthermometer in rohe, nicht-vegetarische/
agrarische Lebensmittel eingeführt haben.

•   Geben Sie das Thermometer bzw. das Ladegerät NICHT in die Spülmaschine, 
sondern waschen Sie es nur von Hand.

•   Mit warmem Seifenwasser reinigen, abspülen und trocknen.
•   Verwenden Sie KEINE Scheuerschwämme oder Scheuermittel, da diese das 

Bratenthermometer und die Oberfläche beschädigen können.
•   Bewahren Sie das Thermometer und das Ladegerät bei Nichtgebrauch an 

einem kühlen und trockenen Ort auf. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät 
vor der Lagerung trocken ist.

•   Das Bratenthermometer stets vollständig in das Gargut einsetzen. Das 
Bratenthermometer muss bis zur Rille auf dem Thermometer eingesetzt 
werden und vom Gargut gänzlich bedeckt werden. Dies verhindert eine 
Fehlfunktion.

FR  NINJA PRO CONNECT  
WIRELESS THERMOMETER
IMPORTANT : VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES CONDITIONS DU PRÉSENT 
CONTRAT DE LICENCE AVANT DE POURSUIVRE L’INSTALLATION DE CE PROGRAMME 
OU D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT.

Le contrat de licence de l’utilisateur final (« CLUF ») de SharkNinja Operating 
LLC (« SharkNinja ») constitue un accord légal entre Vous (personne morale 
ou physique) et SharkNinja concernant l’utilisation des applications logicielles 
de SharkNinja, y compris les applications que Vous installez sur vos produits 
SharkNinja ou déjà installées sur votre appareil, notamment tous les 
micrologiciels (ci-après désignées « APPLICATIONS SN »). Par l’installation ou 
la copie du logiciel, par l’activation d’une option ou l’utilisation d’un bouton 
confirmant votre accord aux présentes conditions, ou encore la poursuite de 
l’utilisation des APPLICATIONS SN, Vous acceptez d’être lié par les conditions du 
présent CLUF. Ce contrat de licence représente l’intégralité de l’accord entre Vous 
et SharkNinja concernant les APPLICATIONS SN, et il remplace toute proposition, 
déclaration ou entente antérieure entre les parties. Si Vous n’acceptez pas les 
conditions du présent CLUF, veuillez ne pas installer ou utiliser les APPLICATIONS 
SN ou ce produit. Les APPLICATIONS SN sont protégées par les lois sur le droit 

d’auteur et les traités internationaux relatifs au droit d’auteur, ainsi que par 
d’autres lois et traités sur la propriété intellectuelle.
1. OCTROI DE LA LICENCE. Les APPPLICATIONS SN sont concédées sous licence 
comme suit :
 1.1  Installation et utilisation. SharkNinja Vous octroie le droit de télécharger, 

d’installer et d’utiliser les APPLICATIONS SN sur la plateforme pour laquelle 
l’APPLICATION SN a été spécifiquement conçue et en lien avec les produits 
SharkNinja pour lesquels les APPLICATIONS SN ont été conçues (« Appareils 
SN »).

 1.2  Copies de sauvegarde. Vous pouvez également réaliser une copie 
des APPLICATIONS SN que Vous téléchargez et installez à des fins de 
sauvegarde et d’archive.

2. DESCRIPTION DES AUTRES DROITS ET LIMITATIONS.
 2.1  Maintien des avis de droit d’auteur. Vous ne devez pas supprimer ou 

modifier tout avis de droit d’auteur sur l’ensemble des copies des 
APPLICATIONS SN.

 2.2  Distribution. Vous ne pouvez pas distribuer de copies des APPLICATIONS 
SN à des tiers.

 2.3  Interdiction de rétro-ingénierie, de décompilation et de démontage. 
Vous ne pouvez pas procéder à la rétro-ingénierie, à la décompilation 
ou au démontage des APPLICATIONS SN, sauf si et seulement si une telle 
activité est autorisée par la législation en vigueur, nonobstant la présente 
limitation.

 2.4  Location. Vous ne pouvez pas louer ou prêter les APPLICATIONS SN sans 
l’autorisation écrite de SharkNinja.

 2.5  LOGICIEL NON DESTINÉ À LA REVENTE. Les applications identifiées comme 
« non destinées à la revente » ne peuvent pas être revendues, transférées 
ou utilisées à d’autres fins que celles de démonstration, de test ou 
d’évaluation.

 2.6  Services d’assistance. SharkNinja peut Vous fournir des services 
d’assistance en lien avec les APPLICATIONS SN (« Services d’assistance »). 
Tout code logiciel complémentaire qui Vous est fourni dans le cadre 
des services d’assistance doit être considéré comme une partie des 
APPLICATIONS SN et soumis aux conditions du présent CLUF.

 2.7  Conformité avec les lois applicables. Vous devez vous conformer à 
l’ensemble des lois applicables en ce qui concerne l’utilisation des 
APPLICATIONS SN.

3. MISES À JOUR. 
  SharkNinja est susceptible de Vous fournir des mises à niveau ou des 

mises à jour des APPLICATIONS SN. Le présent CLUF régit l’ensemble des 
mises à niveau fournies par SharkNinja qui remplacent et/ou complètent 
les APPLICATIONS SN, sauf si ces mises à niveau s’accompagnent d’un CLUF 
distinct, auquel cas les conditions dudit CLUF s’appliquent. Si Vous renoncez 
à télécharger et utiliser une mise à niveau ou une mise à jour fournie par 
SharkNinja, Vous comprenez que Vous exposez les APPLICATIONS SN à des 
menaces de sécurité ou risquez de les rendre instables ou inutilisables.

4. DONNÉES ET CONFIDENTIALITÉ. 
  SharkNinja s’engage à veiller à la confidentialité de vos informations en 

respectant des normes élevées en matière d’équité et d’intégrité. Nous nous 
engageons à tenir nos clients informés de la manière dont nous utilisons les 
informations que nous collectons à leur sujet lorsqu’ils utilisent chacun de nos 
sites Web ou APPLICATIONS SN. Nos pratiques en matière de confidentialité 
sont décrites dans la Politique de confidentialité de SharkNinja, ainsi que 
dans des avis distincts fournis lors de l’achat ou du téléchargement d’une 
application, d’un produit ou d’un service. En utilisant les APPLICATIONS SN ou 
en nous fournissant vos données personnelles, Vous acceptez et consentez 
aux pratiques et aux conditions décrites dans la Politique de confidentialité 
de SharkNinja. Vos informations sont en permanence traitées conformément 



à la Politique de confidentialité de SharkNinja, qui est intégrée au présent 
CLUF par renvoi et peut être consultée à l’adresse suivante : http://www.
sharkninja.eu/privacypolicy.

5. BIBLIOTHÈQUES D’APPLICATIONS ET LOGICIELS INTÉGRÉS FOURNIS PAR DES 
TIERS.
 5.1  Vous reconnaissez que l’éditeur Ayla Networks, Inc. (« Ayla ») 

fournit certaines bibliothèques d’applications qui sont intégrées aux 
APPLICATIONS SN (« Bibliothèques d’applications Ayla ») et permet aux 
Appareils SN de se connecter au service cloud d’Ayla (« Logiciel intégré 
Ayla »).

 5.2  Vous acceptez d’utiliser les bibliothèques d’applications Ayla 
exclusivement sous leur forme intégrée aux APPLICATIONS SN, sans 
modification par rapport à la forme qui Vous est fournie.

 5.3  Vous acceptez d’utiliser le Logiciel intégré Ayla exclusivement sous sa 
forme intégrée aux Appareils SN, sans modification par rapport à la forme 
qui Vous est fournie.

 5.4  Vous renoncez à modifier, adapter, traduire le code source ou les 
algorithmes sous-jacents des Bibliothèques d’applications Ayla ou du 
Logiciel intégré Ayla, ou à les utiliser pour créer des œuvres dérivées ; 
vous renoncez également à procéder à la rétro-ingénierie, à la 
décompilation, au démontage ou à toute autre tentative d’exploitation 
des Bibliothèques d’applications Ayla ou du Logiciel intégré Ayla.

 5.5  SharkNinja conserve la pleine possession des APPLICATIONS SN (ainsi que 
des Bibliothèques d’applications Ayla qu’elles contiennent) et de tout 
logiciel installé sur les Appareils SN (y compris le Logiciel intégré Ayla). 
Seule une licence Vous est octroyée en vue de permettre Votre utilisation 
en lien avec les APPLICATIONS et Appareils SN. 

 5.6  Vous renoncez à utiliser les Bibliothèques d’applications Ayla ou le Logiciel 
intégré Ayla afin de tenter d’obtenir un accès non autorisé aux systèmes/
services des autres concédants de SharkNinja ou d’utiliser ces systèmes/
services. Vous acceptez de ne pas transmettre de virus, vers, chevaux 
de Troie, bombes à retardement, logiciels espions, malwares, robots 
d’annulation, mécanismes de collecte passifs, robots, logiciels d’extraction 
de données ou tout autre code ou programme invasif ou malveillant aux 
systèmes/services des autres concédants de SharkNinja.

 5.7  Vous renoncez à utiliser les Bibliothèques d’applications Ayla ou le Logiciel 
intégré Ayla afin de perturber, violer ou contourner toute fonctionnalité 
de sécurité, d’authentification ou limitant/permettant de limiter 
l’utilisation ou l’accès aux systèmes/services des autres concédants de 
SharkNinja.

 5.8  Vous renoncez à explorer, attaquer, analyser ou tester la vulnérabilité des 
systèmes/services des autres concédants de SharkNinja.

 5.9  Les autres concédants de SharkNinja pour les APPLICATIONS SN, les 
Bibliothèques d’applications Ayla et le Logiciel intégré Ayla constituent les 
bénéficiaires tiers exprès de ce CLUF. Les dispositions de cette section du 
CLUF sont conçues expressément pour le bénéfice de tels concédants et 
sont applicables par de tels concédants.

6. RÉSILIATION. 
  Sans préjudice aux autres droits, SharkNinja peut mettre un terme au présent 

CLUF si Vous ne vous conformez pas à ses conditions. Dans un tel cas, Vous 
devez détruire toutes les copies des APPLICATIONS SN en votre possession.

7. LOGICIEL OPEN SOURCE. 
  Vous reconnaissez par le présent document que les APPLICATIONS SN sont 

susceptibles de contenir un logiciel soumis à des licences « open source » 
ou de « logiciel gratuit » (« Logiciel Open Source »). La licence octroyée par 
le présent CLUF ne s’applique pas au Logiciel Open Source contenu dans 
les APPLICATIONS SN. En revanche, les conditions de la licence du Logiciel 
Open Source applicable s’appliquent au Logiciel Open Source. Rien dans 

le présent CLUF ne limite vos droits en vertu de la licence du Logiciel Open 
Source, ni ne Vous octroie des droits qui remplacent toute licence du Logiciel 
Open Source. Vous reconnaissez que la licence du Logiciel Open Source est 
valable uniquement entre Vous et le concédant applicable du Logiciel Open 
Source. Dans la mesure où les conditions des licences applicables au Logiciel 
Open Source imposent à SharkNinja de fournir le Logiciel Open Source, sous 
sa forme source ou exécutable, ou de fournir des copies des conditions de 
licences applicables ou toute autre information, Vous pouvez obtenir une 
copie du logiciel en contactant SharkNinja à l’adresse postale indiquée ci-
après. Pour plus d’informations sur le Logiciel Open Source et ses conditions 
d’utilisation, rendez-vous sur www.sharkclean.eu/opensource.

8. ABSENCE DE GARANTIES. 
  SharkNinja décline expressément toute garantie concernant les APPLICATIONS 

SN, les Bibliothèques d’applications Ayla ou le Logiciel intégré Ayla. Les 
APPLICATIONS SN, les Bibliothèques d’applications Ayla ou le Logiciel intégré 
Ayla sont fournis « en l’état » sans aucune garantie expresse ou implicite 
d’aucune sorte, y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, toute garantie de valeur 
marchande, d’absence de contrefaçon, d’adéquation à une fin spécifique ou 
de propriété. SharkNinja ne peut garantir ni être tenue responsable quant 
à la précision ou l’exhaustivité des informations, textes, images, liens ou 
autres éléments contenus dans les APPLICATIONS SN. SharkNinja n’offre 
aucune garantie en ce qui concerne tout dommage pouvant être causé par 
la transmission de virus informatiques, vers, bombes logiques ou autres 
programmes malveillants. SharkNinja décline expressément toute garantie ou 
déclaration envers les tiers.

9. LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ. 
  En aucun cas SharkNinja ou ses fournisseurs ne peuvent être tenus pour 

responsables de tout dommage spécifique, accessoire, punitif, indirect ou 
consécutif d’aucune sorte (y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, tout dommage de 
perte de profits ou d’informations confidentielles ou autres, d’interruption 
d’activité, tout dommage corporel, violation de la vie privée, non-respect de 
toute obligation, y compris la bonne foi ou la diligence raisonnable, toute 
négligence et toute perte pécuniaire ou autre que ce soit) résultant de ou lié 
de quelque façon que ce soit à l’utilisation ou à l’impossibilité d’utiliser les 
Appareils SN ou les APPLICATIONS SN, à la fourniture ou à l’impossibilité de 
fournir une assistance ou d’autres services, informations, logiciels et contenu 
associé via le produit ou résultant de l’utilisation des APPLICATIONS SN, ou 
autrement en lien avec toute disposition du présent CLUF, même dans le cas 
d’une faute, d’un délit (y compris la négligence), d’une responsabilité stricte, 
d’une rupture de contrat ou d’une violation de la garantie de SharkNinja ou 
d’un fournisseur, et même si SharkNinja ou un autre fournisseur a été avisé 
de la possibilité de tels dommages. SharkNinja décline toute responsabilité 
concernant le contenu des APPLICATIONS SN dans leur totalité ou en partie, 
y compris, mais sans s’y limiter, les erreurs ou omissions, la diffamation, les 
violations des droits de publicité, la confidentialité, les droits de marque, 
l’interruption d’activité, les dommages corporels, la violation de la vie privée, 
les droits moraux ou la divulgation d’informations confidentielles.

10. DROIT APPLICABLE. 
  Le présent CLUF est régi par le droit du Commonwealth du Massachusetts 

et Vous acceptez par le présent document la compétence exclusive 
des tribunaux d’État et fédéraux siégeant dans le Commonwealth du 
Massachusetts.

11. ATTRIBUTION. 
  SharkNinja peut attribuer le présent CLUF sans préavis à un concédant.
12. INTÉGRALITÉ DU CONTRAT. 
  Le présent CLUF (y compris toute annexe ou modification de ce CLUF intégrée 

dans les Appareils SN) constitue l’intégralité du contrat entre Vous et 
SharkNinja concernant les APPLICATIONS SN. Il remplace toute communication 



orale ou écrite, proposition et déclaration, antérieures ou actuelles, 
concernant les APPLICATIONS SN ou tout autre sujet abordé par le présent 
CLUF. En cas de contradiction entre les conditions de ce CLUF et les conditions 
des politiques ou programmes appliqués par SharkNinja à ses services 
d’assistance, les conditions du présent CLUF prévalent. Pour toute question 
concernant le présent CLUF, contactez SharkNinja à l’adresse 89 A Street, 
Suite 100, Needham, MA 02494, États-Unis.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
APPAREIL DESTINÉ UNIQUEMENT À UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE. VEUILLEZ LIRE 
ATTENTIVEMENT TOUTE LA NOTICE D’UTILISATION AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE 
APPAREIL. Le non-respect de cette notice d’utilisation peut causer des 
blessures corporelles graves ainsi que des dommages matériels.

•  AVERTISSEMENT. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil à des fins autres que celles 
prévues.

•  Pour éliminer tout risque d’étouffement chez les jeunes enfants, jeter 
immédiatement tous les matériaux d’emballage lors du déballage.

•  Usage alimentaire UNIQUEMENT.
•  Risque de brûlure et de blessure. NE PAS manipuler la thermosonde chaude à 

mains nues. Enfiler des gants de cuisson résistants à la chaleur pour retirer la 
thermosonde des aliments cuisinés.

•  L’extrémité de la thermosonde est pointue ! Elle doit être manipulée avec 
précaution, notamment à proximité d’enfants ou de personnes en situation 
de handicap.

•  Cet appareil n’est pas un jouet. NE PAS LAISSER les enfants jouer avec 
l’appareil ou l’utiliser.

•  Ne pas passer la thermosonde sous l’eau juste après utilisation. La laisser 
refroidir préalablement.

•  NE PAS utiliser la thermosonde dans un micro-ondes ou un autocuiseur. Cela 
pourrait endommager la thermosonde ou les appareils de cuisson.

•  NE PAS poser la thermosonde ou son support de charge sur une surface 
chaude comme une plaque de cuisson électrique ou au gaz, ou dans un four 
chaud.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ POUR LES PILES
•  Placer la pile dans le compartiment en respectant la polarité ( + et - ).
•  Si l’appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, retirer la pile. Elle 

pourrait fuir à l’intérieur de l’appareil.
•  Jeter la pile usée dans un conteneur adapté. NE PAS jeter la pile au feu.
•  NE PAS exposer le support de charge à la pluie ou à l’humidité.
UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN
•  Insérer complètement la thermosonde au-delà du repère minimum 

d’insertion. L’appareil pourrait être endommagé.
•  La thermosonde doit être insérée dans la partie la plus épaisse des aliments. 

Elle ne doit pas toucher d’os, de graisse ou de cartilage.
• NE PAS recouvrir ou envelopper la thermosonde d’aluminium. Cela pourrait 
affecter la connexion Bluetooth. Ne pas couvrir.

•  Pour éviter toute contamination bactérienne, se laver soigneusement les mains 
après l’insertion de la thermosonde dans des aliments crus non végétaux.

•  NE PAS placer la thermosonde ou son support de charge au lave-vaisselle. Ils 
doivent être nettoyés exclusivement à la main.

•  Nettoyer à l’eau chaude savonneuse, rincer et sécher.
•  NE PAS utiliser d’éponge abrasive ou de détergents agressifs qui pourraient 

endommager la thermosonde en surface.
•  Entre deux utilisations, ranger la thermosonde et son support de charge au 

sec et au frais. Bien sécher l’appareil avant de le ranger.
•  Inserire il termometro a sonda sempre completamente nell’alimento. Il 

termometro a sonda deve essere inserito nell’alimento fino a coprirne la 
scanalatura. Questo serve a evitare il rischio di malfunzionamento.

DA  NINJA PRO CONNECT  
WIRELESS THERMOMETER
VIGTIGT: LÆS VILKÅR OG BETINGELSER I DENNE LICENSAFTALE GRUNDIGT, 
INDEN DU FORTSÆTTER DENNE PROGRAMINSTALLATION ELLER BRUGER DETTE 
PRODUKT:

SharkNinja Operating LLC’s (”SharkNinja”) Slutbrugerlicensaftale ( ”EULA”) er 
en juridisk aftale mellem dig (enten en enkelt enhed eller en enkeltperson) 
og SharkNinja til SharkNinjas programmer, herunder dem, der er installeret 
af dig på dine SharkNinja-produkter eller allerede er installeret på din enhed, 
herunder al firmware (benævnt herefter som ”SN-APPS”). Ved at installere, 
kopiere, markere et afkrydsningsfelt, klikke på en knap, der bekræfter din 
accept af disse vilkår, eller på anden måde fortsætte med at bruge SN-APPS, 
accepterer du at være bundet af vilkårene i denne EULA. Denne licensaftale 
udgør hele aftalen om SN-APPS mellem dig og SharkNinja, og den erstatter 
alle tidligere forslag, repræsentation, eller forståelse mellem parterne. Hvis 
du ikke kan acceptere vilkårene i denne EULA, skal du ikke installere eller 
bruge SN-APPS eller dette produkt. SN-APPS er beskyttede af ophavsretlige 
love og internationale traktater om ophavsret samt andre immaterielle love 
og traktater.
1. LICENSGIVNING. SN-APPS er licenseret som følger:
 1.1  Installation og brug. SharkNinja giver dig ret til at downloade, installere 

og bruge SN-APPS på den angivne platform, som SN-APP er designet til 
og i forbindelse med SharkNinja-produkter, som SN-APPS er designet til at 
betjene ( ”SN-enheder”).

 1.2  Sikkerhedskopier. Du kan også lave en kopi af SN-APPS, der er downloadet 
og installeret af dig til sikkerhedskopiering og arkivering.

2. BESKRIVELSE AF ANDRE RETTIGHEDER OG BEGRÆNSNINGER.
 2.1  Vedligeholdelse af meddelelser om ophavsret. Du må ikke fjerne eller 

ændre nogen meddelelser om ophavsret på nogen som helst kopier af 
SN-APPS.

 2.2  Distribution. Du må ikke distribuere kopier af SN-APPS til trejdeparter.
 2.3  Forbud mod reverse engineering, dekompilering og demontering. Du 

må ikke foretage reverse engineering, dekompilering eller demontering 
af SN-APPS, medmindre, og kun i det omfang, sådanne aktiviteter 
udtrykkeligt er tilladt i henhold til gældende lovgivning uanset 
nærværende begrænsning.

 2.4  Leje. Du må ikke udleje, lease eller låne SN-APPS uden skriftlig tilladelse 
fra SharkNinja.

 2.5  SOFTWARE IKKE TIL VIDERESALG. Applikationer er identificeret som ”ikke til 
videresalg” eller ”NFR”, må ikke videresælges, overføres eller anvendes til 
noget andet end demonstrations-, test- eller evalueringsformål.

 2.6  Support-tjenester. SharkNinja kan give dig support relateret til SN-APPS 
( ”Support-tjenester”). Enhver supplerende softwarekode, der leveres til 
dig som en del af Support-tjenester, skal betragtes som en del af SN-APPS 
og er underlagt vilkårene og betingelserne i denne EULA.

 2.7  Overensstemmelse med gældende love. Du skal overholde alle gældende 
love vedrørende brug af SN-APPS.

3. OPDATERINGER. 
  SharkNinja kan give dig opgraderinger eller opdateringer til SN-APPS. Denne 

EULA gælder alle opgraderinger leveret af SharkNinja, som erstatter og/
eller supplerer SN-APPS, medmindre en sådan opgradering ledsages af en 
separat slutbrugerlicensaftale, i hvilket tilfælde vilkårene i den EULA vil være 
gældende. Hvis du beslutter ikke at downloade og bruge en opgradering eller 
opdatering fra SharkNinja, er du indforstået med, at du kan udsætte SN-Apps 
for alvorlige sikkerhedstrusler eller gøre SN-Apps ubrugelige eller ustabile.



4. DATA OG PRIVATLIVETS FRED. 
  SharkNinja er fast besluttede på at sikre dit privatliv ved at overholde høje 

standarder for retfærdighed og integritet. Vi er fast besluttede på at holde 
vores kunder orienteret om, hvordan vi bruger de oplysninger, vi indsamler 
fra dig gennem brug af vores hjemmesider eller SN-APPS. Vores praksis er 
beskrevet i SharkNinja fortrolighedspolitik, samt i separate meddelelser 
givet, når en app, produkt eller tjeneste er købt eller downloadet. Ved at 
bruge SN-Apps eller give os dine personlige oplysninger, accepterer du og 
samtykker til praksis, vilkår og betingelser, der er beskrevet i SharkNinja 
fortrolighedspolitik. På alle tidspunkter dine oplysninger vil blive behandlet i 
overensstemmelse med den SharkNinja fortrolighedspolitik, der er medtaget 
som reference i denne licensaftale og kan ses på følgende webadresse: http://
www.sharkninja.eu/privacypolicy.

5. TREDJEPARTS APPLIKATIONSBIBLIOTEKER OG INDBYGGET SOFTWARE.
 5.1  Du anerkender, at Ayla Networks, Inc. (”Ayla”) har leveret specifikke 

applikationsbiblioteker, der er indbygget i SN-Apps (”Ayla 
applikationsbiblioteker”) og gør det muligt for SN-enheder at oprette 
forbindelse til Ayla Cloud-tjenester ( ”Ayla indbygget software”).

 5.2  Du bruger ikke Ayla applikationsbiblioteker undtagen som en indbygget 
del af SN-APPS og i uændret stand.

 5.3  Du bruger ikke Ayla indbygget software undtagen som en indbygget del 
af SN-enheder og i uændret stand.

 5.4  Du ændrer, tilpasser, oversætter eller skaber ikke afledte produkter 
baseret på, eller dekompilere, foretager ikke reverse engineering, eller 
forsøger på anden måde at udlede kildekoden eller underliggende 
algoritmer af Ayla applikationsbiblioteker eller Ayla indbygget software.

 5.5  SharkNinja bevarer ejerskabet af SN-APPS (og de Ayla 
applikationsbiblioteker indeholdt deri) og enhver software installeret på 
SN-enheder (herunder Ayla indbygget software), og en licens gives kun 
dertil til brug i forbindelse med SN-APPS og SN-enheder. 

 5.6  Du bruger ikke Ayla applikationsbiblioteker eller Ayla indbygget software 
til at forsøge at få uautoriseret adgang til eller brug af systemerne/
tjenesteydelser fra SharkNinjas øvrige licensgivere; du sender heller ikke 
virus, orme, trojanske heste, tidsindstillede bomber, spyware, malware 
cancelbots, passive indsamlingsmekanismer, robotter, dataminesoftware 
eller enhver anden skadelig eller invasiv kode eller program til systemer/
tjenester leveret af SharkNinjas øvrige licensgivere.

 5.7  Du bruger ikke Ayla applikationsbiblioteker eller Ayla indbygget 
software til at forstyrre, bryde eller omgå nogen sikkerhedsfunktion, 
autentificeringsfunktion, eller en hvilken som helst anden funktion, der 
begrænser eller håndhæver begrænsninger i anvendelsen af   eller adgang 
til systemer/tjenester leveret af SharkNinjas øvrige licensgivere.

 5.8  Du undersøger, angriber, scanner eller tester ikke   sårbarheden af 
systemerne/tjenesteydelserne leveret af SharkNinjas øvrige licenshavere.

 5.9  SharkNinjas øvrige licenshavere af SN-APPS, Ayla applikationsbiblioteker, 
og Ayla integreret software er de angivne begunstigede tredjeparter i 
denne EULA, og bestemmelserne i dette afsnit af denne EULA er lavet 
udtrykkeligt til gavn for sådanne licensgivere og kan håndhæves af disse.

6. OPHØR. 
  Med forbehold for eventuelle andre rettigheder, kan SharkNinja opsige denne 

licensaftale, hvis du ikke overholder vilkårene og betingelserne i denne EULA. 
I et sådant tilfælde skal du destruere alle de kopier af SN-APPS, du har i din 
besiddelse.

7. OPEN SOURCE-SOFTWARE. 
  Du anerkender hermed, at SN-APPS kan indeholde software, der er omfattet 

af ”åben kilde” eller ”gratis software” licenser ( ”Åben kilde-software”). 
Licensen. der gives med denne EULA, gælder ikke for åben kilde-software, 
der er indeholdt i SN-APPS Snarere skal vilkårene og betingelserne i den 

gældende open source-softwarelicens gælde for open source-softwaren. 
Intet i denne EULA begrænser dine rettigheder i henhold til, eller giver dig 
rettigheder, der afløser en open source-softwarelicens. Du anerkender, at 
åben kilde-softwarelicensen udelukkende er mellem dig og den gældende 
licensgiver af åben kilde-softwaren. I det omfang vilkårene for de licenser, 
der gælder for åben kilde-softwaren, kræver, at SharkNinja skal levere åben 
kilde-softwaren, i enten kilde- eller filformat, eller skal fremlægge kopier af 
gældende licensvilkår eller andre nødvendige oplysninger, kan du få en kopi 
af softwaren ved at kontakte SharkNinja på nedenstående fysiske adresse. 
Yderligere oplysninger om åben kilde-software, og dens betingelser for brug, 
kan findes på www.sharkclean.eu/opensource.

8. INGEN GARANTIER. 
  SharkNinja frasiger sig udtrykkeligt enhver garanti for SN-APPS, Ayla 

applikationsbiblioteker, eller Ayla integreret software. SN-APPS, Ayla 
applikationsbiblioteker, eller Ayla integreret software leveres ‘som det er’, 
uden nogen udtrykkelig eller stiltiende garanti af nogen art, herunder, men 
ikke begrænset til, garantier for salgbarhed, ikke-krænkelse, egnethed af 
et bestemt formål, eller titel. SharkNinja garanterer og påtager sig ikke 
ansvar for nøjagtigheden eller fuldstændigheden af   oplysninger, tekst, 
grafik, links eller andre elementer, der er indeholdt i SN-APPS. SharkNinja 
giver ingen garantier i henhold til nogen skade, der kan være forårsaget 
af overførsel af en computervirus, orm, logisk bombe, eller andre lignende 
computerprogrammer. SharkNinja fralægger sig udtrykkeligt enhver garanti 
eller repræsentation til enhver tredjepart.

9. ANSVARSBEGRÆNSNING. 
  SharkNinja eller dets leverandører skal på intet tidspunkt holdes ansvarlige 

for specielle, tilfældige, straffende, indirekte eller følgeskader overhovedet 
(herunder, men ikke begrænset til, erstatning for tab af fortjeneste eller 
fortrolige eller andre oplysninger, for driftstab, for personskade , for brud 
på privatlivets fred, for manglende opfyldelse af enhver forpligtelse, 
herunder om god tro eller rimelig omhu, for uagtsomhed, og for enhver 
anden økonomisk eller andet tab overhovedet) som følge af eller som på 
nogen måde er relateret til brugen af   eller manglende evne til at bruge 
SN-enheder eller SN-APPS, levering af eller manglende support eller 
andre tjenesteydelser, information, software, og relateret indhold gennem 
produktet eller som måtte være opstået som følge af brugen af  SN-APPS, 
eller på anden måde i henhold til eller i forbindelse med en bestemmelse i 
denne EULA, selv i tilfælde af fejlen, erstatningsret (herunder uagtsomhed), 
objektivt ansvar, kontraktbrud eller brud på garanti fra SharkNinja eller 
enhver leverandør, og selv om SharkNinja eller en leverandør er blevet 
rådgivet om muligheden for sådanne skader. SharkNinja har intet ansvar 
med hensyn til indholdet af SN APPS eller dele heraf, herunder, men ikke 
begrænset til fejl eller udeladelser indeholdt heri, injurier, krænkelse af 
rettighederne for omtale, privatlivets fred, varemærkerettigheder, driftstab, 
personskade, brud på af privatlivets fred, moralske rettigheder, eller 
videregivelse af fortrolige oplysninger.

10. GÆLDENDE LOV. 
  Lovene i Commonwealth of Massachusetts er gældende i denne EULA og du 

samtykker hermed til eksklusiv jurisdiktion og værneting i staten og føderale 
domstole i Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

11. OVERDRAGELSE. 
  SharkNinja kan overdrage denne EULA uden varsel til Licensgiver.
12. HELE AFTALEN. 
  Denne EULA (herunder alle tillæg og tilføjelser til denne licensaftale, som 

følger med SN-enhederne) udgør hele aftalen mellem dig og SharkNinja 
vedrørende SN-APPS og erstatter alle tidligere eller samtidig mundtlig eller 
skriftlig kommunikation, forslag og repræsentationer med hensyn til SN-APPS 
eller ethvert andet emne, som denne EULA omfatter. I det omfang vilkårene 



for eventuelle SharkNinja-politikker og -programmer til supporttjenester er 
i konflikt med vilkårene i denne EULA, gælder vilkårene i denne EULA. Hvis 
du har spørgsmål til denne EULA, skal du kontakte SharkNinja på 89 A Street, 
Suite 100, Needham, MA 02494. 

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER
KUN TIL HUSHOLDNINGSBRUG. LÆS ALLE ANVISNINGER INDEN BRUG.
Manglende overholdelse af disse anvisninger kan medføre alvorlige 
kvæstelser eller skader på ejendom.

•  ADVARSEL. Brug kun apparatet til dets tilsigtede brug.
•  For at undgå kvælningsfare for små børn skal alle emballagematerialer 

kasseres straks efter udpakning.
•  KUN til brug med mad.
•  Risiko for forbrænding og skoldning. RØR IKKE ved stegetermometeret med 

bare hænder, når det er varmt. Sørg for at have varmebestandige handsker 
på, når du fjerner stegetermometeret fra tilberedt mad.

•  Stegetermometeret er skarpt! Udvis forsigtighed, når det anvendes og 
håndteres tæt på børn og visse personer med nedsatte evner.

•  Dette er ikke et legetøj. LAD IKKE børn bruge eller lege med 
stegetermometeret.

•  Anbring ikke stegetermometeret under rindende vand umiddelbart efter 
madlavning, lad det afkøle først.

•  BRUG IKKE termometeret i en mikrobølgeovn eller en trykkoger. 
Stegetermometeret eller madlavningsapparater kan blive beskadigede.

•  ANBRING IKKE termometeret og ladestationen på en varm overflade, såsom 
en kogeplade eller i en opvarmet ovn.

BATTERISIKKERHED
•  Anbring batteriet i opladeren, så det vender korrekt i forhold til polaritet( 

+ og - )
•  Fjern batteriet, hvis stegetermometeret ikke skal bruges i længere tid. Dette 

kan medføre, at batteriet lækker.
•  Bortskaf det brugte batteri på korrekt vis. BORTSKAF IKKE batteriet på åben 

ild.
•  Udsæt IKKE opladeren for regn eller fugt.
PLEJE OG BRUG
•  Sørg for, at stegetermometeret er sat helt ind, længere end til 

minimumslinjen. Stegetermometeret kan blive beskadiget.
•  Termometeret bør sættes ind i den tykkeste del af maden, væk fra ben, fedt 

eller brusk.
•  Stegetermometeret MÅ IKKE tildækkes eller pakkes ind i folie. Tab af 

Bluetooth-forbindelse kan forekomme. Det anbefales, at det stikker igennem 
og ikke tildækkes helt.

•  For at forhindre kontaminering skal hænder altid vaskes efter at 
stegetermometeret har været i mad, som ikke er plantebaseret eller 
vegetarisk.

•  ANBRING IKKE stegetermometeret eller opladeren i opvaskemaskinen, vask 
kun i hånden.

• Rengør med varmt sæbevand, skyl og tør
•  BRUG IKKE skuresvampe eller slibemidler, da det vil beskadige 

stegetermometeret og overfladen.
•  Når stegetermometeret og opladeren ikke er i brug, skal de opbevares på et 

køligt og tørt sted. Sørg for, at stegetermometeret er tørt, før det opbevares.
•  Sæt altid termometeret helt ind i maden. Termometeret skal sættes helt 

ind, indtil rillen på termometeret er helt inde i maden. Det er for at undgå 
risiko for fejl.
ES NINJA PRO CONNECT  

WIRELESS THERMOMETER

IMPORTANTE: LEE LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DE ESTE ACUERDO DE LICENCIA 
CON ATENCIÓN ANTES DE PROSEGUIR CON LA INSTALACIÓN DE ESTE PROGRAMA O 
EL USO DE ESTE PRODUCTO: 

El Contrato de Licencia de Usuario Final («CLUF») de SharkNinja Operating LLC 
(«SharkNinja») es un acuerdo legal entre SharkNinja y Tú (persona jurídica 
o física) relativo a las Aplicaciones de Software de SharkNinja, incluidas las 
que Tú instales en tus productos SharkNinja o las que ya estén instaladas en 
tu producto, incluyendo todo el firmware (en adelante, «APPS de SN»). Al 
instalar, copiar, marcar una casilla, hacer clic en un botón de aceptación de 
estos términos o seguir usando de otro modo las APPS de SN, aceptas cumplir 
los términos de este CLUF. Este contrato de licencia constituye todo el acuerdo 
relativo a las APPS de SN entre SharkNinja y Tú y prevalece sobre cualquier 
acuerdo, declaración o pacto previo entre las partes. Si no aceptas los términos 
de este CLUF, no instales ni utilices las APPS de SN ni este producto. Las APPS de 
SN están protegidas por leyes de derechos de autor y tratados internacionales 
sobre derechos de autor, además de otras leyes y tratados de propiedad 
intelectual.
1. CONCESIÓN DE LICENCIA. Las licencias de las SN APPS se conceden de la 
siguiente manera:
 1.1  Instalación y uso. SharkNinja te concede el derecho a descargar, instalar y 

utilizar APPS de SN en la plataforma especificada para la que la APP de SN 
en cuestión fue diseñada y en relación con los productos SharkNinja en los 
que la APP de SN está diseñada para funcionar («Productos SN»).

 1.2  Copias de seguridad. También puedes realizar copias de las APPS de SN 
que Tú hayas descargado e instalado a modo de copia de seguridad y con 
fines de archivo.

2. DESCRIPCIÓN DE OTROS DERECHOS Y LIMITACIONES.
 2.1  Mantenimiento de menciones de propiedad intelectual. No debes eliminar 

ni modificar las menciones de propiedad intelectual de alguna o todas las 
copias de APPS de SN.

 2.2  Distribución. No puedes distribuir copias de APPS de SN a terceros.
 2.3  Prohibición de ingeniería inversa, descompilación y desensamblado. No 

puedes utilizar ingeniería inversa, descompilar o desensamblar APPS 
de SN, salvo y únicamente en la medida en que la ley en vigor permita 
expresamente tal actividad a pesar de esta limitación.

 2.4  Alquiler. No puedes alquilar, arrendar ni prestar APPS de SN sin permiso 
por escrito de SharkNinja.

 2.5  SOFTWARE NO DESTINADO A LA VENTA. Las aplicaciones identificadas con 
«Not for Resale» (prohibida su venta) o «NFR» (prohibida su venta, por 
sus siglas en inglés) no pueden venderse, transferirse ni utilizarse con un 
fin distinto al de la demostración, la prueba o la evaluación.

 2.6  Servicios de ayuda. SharkNinja puede ofrecerte servicios de ayuda 
relacionados con las APPS de SN («Servicios de ayuda»). Cualquier código 
de software adicional que se te proporcione como parte de los servicios 
de ayuda se considerará parte de las APPS de SN y estará sujeto a los 
términos y condiciones de este CLUF.

 2.7  Conformidad con la legislación vigente. Debes cumplir con toda la 
legislación aplicable relativa al uso de las APPS de SN.

3. ACTUALIZACIONES. 
  SharkNinja puede proporcionarte actualizaciones y mejoras de las APPS de 

SN. Este CLUF regirá todas las mejoras proporcionadas por SharkNinja que 
reemplacen y/o complementen APPS de SN, salvo que tales mejoras vayan 
acompañadas de un CLUF aparte, en cuyo caso se regirán por dicho CLUF. Si 
Tú decides no descargar ni utilizar una actualización o mejora proporcionada 
por SharkNinja, entiendes que puedes exponer las APPS de SN a amenazas 
graves de seguridad o causar que las APPS de SN queden inservibles o sean 
inestables.



4. DATOS Y PRIVACIDAD. 
  SharkNinja se compromete a seguir los estándares más elevados de 

honestidad e integridad para garantizar tu privacidad. Nos comprometemos 
a mantenerte informado sobre el uso que damos a la información que 
recopilamos sobre Ti mediante el uso de cada uno de nuestros sitios web o 
APPS de SN. Nuestras prácticas de privacidad se describen en la Política de 
Privacidad de SharkNinja, además de en avisos aparte que proporcionamos 
cuando compras o descargas una aplicación, adquieres un producto o 
contratas un servicio. Al utilizar APPS de SN o proporcionarnos tu información 
personal, Tú aceptas y consientes las prácticas, términos y condiciones 
descritos en la Política de Privacidad de SharkNinja. Tu información será 
tratada según la Política de Privacidad de SharkNinja, que se incorpora en 
este CLUF a modo de referencia y se puede consultar en la siguiente URL: 
http://www.sharkninja.eu/privacypolicy.

5. BIBLIOTECAS DE APLICACIONES Y SOFTWARE INSERTADO DE TERCEROS.
 5.1  Reconoces que Ayla Networks, Inc. («Ayla») ha proporcionado 

determinadas bibliotecas de aplicaciones que se han incluido en APPS de 
SN («Bibliotecas de Aplicaciones de Ayla») y permite que los Productos SN 
se conecten al Servicio de Nube de Ayla («Software Insertado de Ayla»).

 5.2  No utilizarás las Bibliotecas de Aplicaciones de Ayla salvo como porción 
incluida en las APPS de SN, sin modificarlas de la forma en que se te 
facilitaron.

 5.3  No utilizarás el Software Insertado de Ayla salvo como porción incluida en 
Productos SN, sin modificarlo de la forma en que se te facilitó.

 5.4  No modificarás, adaptarás, traducirás ni crearás obras derivadas basadas 
en las Bibliotecas de Aplicaciones de Ayla o el Software Insertado de 
Ayla, ni descompilarás, desensamblarás, utilizarás ingeniería inversa 
ni intentarás por ningún otro medio obtener el código fuente ni los 
algoritmos subyacentes de las Bibliotecas de Aplicaciones de Ayla o el 
Software Insertado de Ayla.

 5.5  SharkNinja conserva toda la propiedad de las APPS de SN (y las Bibliotecas 
de Aplicaciones de Ayla que contengan) y de cualquier software instalado en 
Productos SN (incluido el Software Insertado de Ayla) y Tú solo recibes una 
licencia para su uso en conexión con las APPS de SN y los Productos SN. 

 5.6  No utilizarás las Bibliotecas de Aplicaciones de Ayla o el Software 
Insertado de Ayla para obtener acceso no autorizado a los sistemas 
o servicios de otros licenciantes de SharkNinja ni para utilizar dichos 
sistemas o servicios; ni transmitirás virus, gusanos, troyanos, bombas 
de tiempo, spyware, malware, canceladores de correo, mecanismos de 
recopilación pasiva, robots, software de minería de datos ni ningún otro 
código o programa malicioso o invasivo en los sistemas o servicios de 
otros licenciantes de SharkNinja.

 5.7  No utilizarás las Bibliotecas de Aplicaciones de Ayla ni el Software 
Insertado de Ayla para vulnerar, eludir o interferir en ninguna medida 
de protección, medida de autenticación ni ninguna otra medida que 
restrinja o imponga limitaciones al uso de los sistemas o servicios de otros 
licenciantes de SharkNinja o al acceso a dichos sistemas o servicios.

 5.8  No sondearás, atacarás, analizarás ni pondrás a prueba la vulnerabilidad 
de los sistemas/servicios de otros licenciantes de SharkNinja.

 5.9  Otros licenciantes de SharkNinja de las APPS de SN, las Bibliotecas de 
Aplicaciones de Ayla y el Software Insertado de Ayla son los beneficiarios 
externos expresos de este CLUF y las cláusulas de esta sección del CLUF 
se especifican de forma manifiesta en beneficio de dichos licenciantes y 
podrán ser ejecutadas por ellos.

6. RESCISIÓN. 
  Sin perjuicio del resto de derechos, SharkNinja puede rescindir este CLUF si Tú 

incumples los términos y condiciones del mismo. En tal caso, debes destruir 
todas las copias de APPS de SN que poseas.

7. SOFTWARE DE CÓDIGO ABIERTO. 
  Por la presente, reconoces que las APPS de SN pueden contener software bajo 

licencias de «código abierto» o «software gratuito» («Software de código 
abierto»). La licencia concedida mediante este CLUF no se aplica al Software 
de código abierto en las APPS de SN. En su lugar, los términos y condiciones 
de la licencia de Software de código abierto se aplicarán al Software de 
código abierto. Ninguna de las disposiciones del presente CLUF limita los 
derechos que te otorgue a Ti cualquier licencia de Software de código abierto 
ni te concede a Ti derechos que prevalezcan sobre ella. Reconoces que la 
licencia de Software de código abierto tiene lugar únicamente entre Tú y el 
licenciante aplicable del Software de código abierto. En la medida en que los 
términos de las licencias aplicables al Software de código abierto exijan que 
SharkNinja proporcione el Software de código abierto, en forma de código 
o ejecutable, o proporcione copias de los términos de licencias aplicables o 
de otra información requerida, Tú puedes obtener una copia poniéndote en 
contacto con SharkNinja en la dirección física que encontrarás al final de este 
documento. Encontrarás información adicional relativa al Software de Código 
Abierto y sus términos de uso en www.sharkclean.eu/opensource.

8. SIN GARANTÍAS. 
  SharkNinja rechaza expresamente cualquier garantía por las APPS de SN, las 

Bibliotecas de Aplicaciones de Ayla o el Software Insertado de Ayla. Las APPS 
de SN, las Bibliotecas de Aplicaciones de Ayla y el Software Insertado de Ayla 
se proporcionan «tal cual», sin garantías expresas o implícitas de ningún 
tipo, incluyendo, entre otras, garantías de comerciabilidad, inexistencia 
de infracción, idoneidad para un fin específico, o derecho. SharkNinja no 
garantiza ni asume ninguna responsabilidad por la exactitud o exhaustividad 
de cualquier información, texto, imagen, enlace u otros elementos contenidos 
en las APPS de SN. SharkNinja no otorga garantías con respecto a los daños 
que puedan ocasionarse por la transmisión de un virus informático, gusano, 
bomba lógica u otro programa informático similar. Asimismo, SharkNinja 
rechaza expresamente cualquier garantía o declaración a algún tercero.

9. LIMITACIÓN DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD. 
  En ningún caso SharkNinja o sus proveedores serán responsables por ningún 

daño especial, fortuito, punitivo, indirecto o consecuente de ningún tipo 
(incluyendo, entre otros, daños por pérdida de beneficios o información 
confidencial o de otro tipo, por suspensión de negocios, por daños 
personales, por pérdida de intimidad, por incumplimiento de algún deber 
incluyendo de buena fe o de diligencia razonable, por negligencia o por otro 
tipo de pérdidas pecuniarias o de otro tipo) derivados de o vinculados de 
alguna forma con el uso o la imposibilidad de usar los Productos SN o las 
APPS de SN, la prestación o la incapacidad para prestar asistencia u otros 
servicios, información, software o contenido relacionado a través del producto 
o relacionado de otra forma con el uso de las APPS de SN, o de otro modo 
según o en conexión con alguna disposición de este CLUF, incluso en caso de 
deficiencia, agravio (incluyendo la negligencia), responsabilidad objetiva, 
incumplimiento del contrato o incumplimiento de la garantía de SharkNinja 
o cualquier proveedor, e incluso si SharkNinja o algún proveedor han sido 
advertidos sobre la posibilidad de que se produzcan tales daños. SharkNinja 
no tendrá ninguna responsabilidad en relación con el contenido de las APPS 
de SN ni ninguna parte de las mismas, incluyendo, entre otros, los errores u 
omisiones que contengan, calumnias, infracciones de derechos de publicidad, 
privacidad, marcas registradas, suspensión de negocios, lesiones personales, 
pérdida de intimidad, derechos morales o revelación de información 
confidencial.

10. LEGISLACIÓN APLICABLE. 
  Las leyes de la Commonwealth de Massachusetts regirán este CLUF, mediante 

el que Tú aceptas la jurisdicción y competencia exclusivas del estado y los 
tribunales federales de la Commonwealth de Massachusetts.



11. CESIÓN. 
  SharkNinja puede cederle este CLUF al licenciante sin avisar.
12. TOTALIDAD DEL ACUERDO. 
  Este CLUF (incluyendo cualquier anexo o enmienda de este CLUF incluido con los 

Productos SN) supone la totalidad del acuerdo entre SharkNinja y Tú en relación 
con las APPS de SN y prevalece sobre el resto de comunicaciones, propuestas 
y declaraciones orales o escritas previas o en vigor en relación con las APPS de 
SN o cualquier otro asunto incluido en este CLUF. En la medida en que alguna 
de las políticas o programas para los servicios de ayuda de SharkNinja entre en 
conflicto con los términos de este CLUF, prevalecerán los términos de este CLUF. 
Si tienes alguna pregunta acerca de este CLUF, ponte en contacto con SharkNinja 
en 89 A Street, Suite 100, Needham, MA 02494 (EE. UU.). 

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
SOLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO. LEE TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR EL 
PRODUCTO. No seguir este manual de instrucciones puede provocar lesiones 
corporales graves o daños materiales.

•  ADVERTENCIA: No utilices el producto para fines distintos a los que está 
destinado.

•  Con el fin de evitar que los niños pequeños puedan asfixiarse, desecha todos 
los materiales de embalaje inmediatamente después de desempaquetar el 
producto.

•  Úsalo SOLO con alimentos.
•  Riesgo de quemaduras y escaldamientos. NO toques el termómetro caliente 

directamente con las manos. Asegúrate de llevar guantes resistentes al calor 
al retirar el sensor de la comida cocinada.

•  El sensor está afilado. Ten cuidado al manipularlo y utilizarlo junto a niños y a 
determinadas personas con discapacidad.

•  El producto no es un juguete. NO permitas que los niños utilicen el producto 
o jueguen con él.

•  No coloques el sensor bajo el grifo justo después del cocinado, deja que se 
enfríe primero.

•  NO uses el termómetro en el microondas ni la olla a presión. El sensor o el 
producto de cocción podrían sufrir desperfectos.

•  NO coloques el termómetro y la base de carga sobre superficies calientes 
como los fogones, la vitrocerámica o un horno caliente.

SEGURIDAD DE LA BATERÍA
•  Coloca la batería con la polaridad adecuada (+ y -) en el estuche de carga.
•  Retira la batería durante largos periodos de inactividad. De lo contrario, 

podría sufrir fugas.
•  Desecha la batería usada correctamente. NO expongas la batería al fuego.
•  NO expongas el estuche de carga a la lluvia o la humedad. 
USO Y CUIDADO
•  Asegúrate de que el sensor está totalmente insertado, más allá de la línea de 

inserción mínima. El producto podría sufrir daños.
•  Hay que insertar el termómetro en la parte más gruesa del alimento, alejado 

de huesos, grasa o cartílago.
•  NO cubras ni envuelvas el sensor en papel de aluminio. Podría perderse la 

señal Bluetooth. Se recomienda insertar en vez de cubrir.
•  Para evitar la contaminación bacteriana, lávate las manos siempre que 

insertes el sensor en alimentos crudos no veganos/agrícolas.
•  NO introduzcas el termómetro o el estuche de carga en el lavavajillas; lávalo 

únicamente a mano.
• Lávalo con agua caliente y jabón, acláralo y sécalo.
•  NO uses estropajos o limpiadores abrasivos, ya que deteriorarán el sensor y 

la superficie.
•  Cuando no esté en uso, guarda el termómetro y el estuche de carga en un 

lugar fresco y seco. Asegúrate de que la unidad esté seca antes de guardarla.

•  Siempre debes introducir el sensor completamente en el alimento. Hay que 
insertarlo hasta que la ranura del propio sensor quede totalmente introducida 
en la comida. De esta forma, se evita el riesgos de fallos.

IT  NINJA PRO CONNECT  
WIRELESS THERMOMETER
IMPORTANTE: LEGGERE CON ATTENZIONE I TERMINI E LE CONDIZIONI DEL 
PRESENTE CONTRATTO DI LICENZA PRIMA DI PROCEDERE ALL’INSTALLAZIONE DI 
QUESTO PROGRAMMA O ALL’UTILIZZO DI QUESTO PRODOTTO 

Il Contratto di licenza con l’utente finale (End-User License Agreement, 
EULA) di SharkNinja Operating LLC (“SharkNinja”) è un accordo legale tra 
l’Utente (sia come singola entità che come individuo) e SharkNinja per le 
applicazioni software di SharkNinja, comprese quelle installate dall’utente 
sui prodotti SharkNinja o quelle già installate sul dispositivo, incluso tutto 
il firmware (denominati, nel presente contesto, “App SN”). Installando, 
copiando, selezionando una casella e facendo clic su un pulsante che conferma 
l’accettazione di questi termini oppure continuando in altro modo a utilizzare le 
APP SN, l’Utente accetta di essere vincolato dal presente EULA. Questo Contratto 
di licenza rappresenta l’intero accordo tra l’Utente e SharkNinja in merito alle 
APP SN e sostituisce eventuali proposte, garanzie o accordi preesistenti tra le 
parti. Se l’Utente non accetta i termini del presente EULA, non deve installare 
o utilizzare le APP SN o questo prodotto. Le APP SN sono protette dalle leggi 
e dai trattati internazionali sul copyright, nonché da quelli sulla proprietà 
intellettuale.
1. CONCESSIONE DI LICENZA. Le App SN vengono concesse in licenza per:
 1.1  Installazione e utilizzo. SharkNinja concede all’Utente il diritto di scaricare, 

installare e utilizzare le APP SN sulla piattaforma specificata per la quale 
sono state progettate e in connessione con i prodotti di SharkNinja per i 
quali sono state progettate (“Dispositivi SN”).

 1.2  Copie di backup. L’Utente può inoltre effettuare delle copie delle APP SN 
scaricate e installate ai fini di backup e archiviazione.

2. DESCRIZIONE DI ALTRI DIRITTI E LIMITAZIONI.
 2.1  Mantenimento degli avvisi sul copyright. All’Utente è fatto divieto di 

rimuovere o modificare gli avvisi sul copyright riportati su ciascuna copia 
delle APP SN.

 2.2  Distribuzione. All’Utente è fatto divieto di distribuire copie delle APP SN a 
terze parti.

 2.3  Divieto di eseguire operazioni di “reverse engineering”, 
decompilazione e disassemblaggio. All’Utente è fatto divieto di 
eseguire nelle APP SN operazioni di decompilazione, disassemblaggio 
o “reverse engineering”, tranne e solo nella misura in cui tali attività 
siano espressamente consentite dalla legge applicabile che prevale 
sulla presente limitazione.

 2.4  Noleggio. All’Utente è fatto divieto di noleggiare, affittare o fornire in 
prestito a terzi le APP SN senza il permesso scritto di SharkNinja.

 2.5  SOFTWARE NON DESTINATO ALLA RIVENDITA. Le applicazioni identificate 
come “Not for Resale” o “NFR” non possono essere rivendute, trasferite o 
utilizzate per qualsiasi operazione che non sia dimostrativa, diagnostica o 
di valutazione.

 2.6  Servizi di supporto. SharkNinja può fornire servizi di supporto all’Utente 
correlati alle APP SN (“Servizi di supporto”). Eventuale codice software 
aggiuntivo fornito all’Utente come parte dei Servizi di supporto deve 
essere considerato come APP SN ed è soggetto ai termini e alle condizioni 
del presente EULA.

 2.7  Conformità con le leggi applicabili. All’Utente è fatto obbligo di 
conformarsi alle leggi applicabili relative all’uso delle APP SN.



3. AGGIORNAMENTI. 
  SharkNinja può fornire all’Utente upgrade o aggiornamenti delle APP SN. Il 

presente EULA regola eventuali upgrade forniti da SharkNinja a sostituzione 
e/o integrazione delle APP SN, a meno che tali upgrade non siano 
accompagnati da EULA separati. In tal caso, questi ultimi si sostituiranno al 
presente EULA. L’Utente che decida di non scaricare e utilizzare un upgrade 
o un aggiornamento fornito da SharkNinja comprende che questa decisione 
potrebbe esporre le APP SN a serie minacce relative alla sicurezza o renderle 
instabili o inutilizzabili.

4. DATI E PRIVACY. 
  SharkNinja si impegna ad assicurare la privacy dell’Utente mediante 

l’adesione a elevati standard di correttezza e integrità. Si impegna inoltre a 
mantenere informati i clienti sulla modalità di utilizzo delle informazioni che 
raccoglie dagli stessi mediante il loro utilizzo dei suoi siti Web e delle APP 
SN. Le pratiche adottate da SharkNinja in merito alla privacy sono descritte 
nell’Informativa sulla privacy dell’azienda e negli avvisi separati forniti 
quando si acquista o si scarica l’app, il prodotto o il servizio. Utilizzando le APP 
SN o fornendo a SharkNinja le proprie informazioni personali, l’Utente accetta 
e acconsente all’utilizzo delle pratiche, e ai termini e alle condizioni descritti 
nell’Informativa sulla privacy di SharkNinja. Le informazioni dell’Utente 
saranno sempre trattate in conformità con l’Informativa sulla privacy di 
SharkNinja, incorporata per riferimento nel presente EULA e disponibile al 
seguente URL: http://www.sharkninja.eu/privacypolicy.

5. LIBRERIE DI APPLICAZIONI E SOFTWARE INCORPORATO DI TERZE PARTI.
 5.1  L’Utente riconosce che Ayla Networks, Inc. (“Ayla”) ha fornito alcune 

librerie di applicazioni che sono state incorporate nelle APP SN (“Ayla 
Application Libraries”) e che consentono ai Dispositivi SN di connettersi ad 
Ayla Cloud Service (“Ayla Embedded Software”).

 5.2  L’Utente non utilizzerà le Ayla Application Libraries se non come 
componente integrato delle APP SN, non modificato rispetto alla forma in 
cui gli è stata fornita.

 5.3  L’Utente non utilizzerà Ayla Embedded Software tranne che come 
componente incorporato nei dispositivi SN, non modificato rispetto alla 
forma in cui gli è stato fornito.

 5.4  All’Utente è fatto divieto di modificare, adattare, tradurre o creare 
opere basate sui contenuti delle Ayla Application Libraries o dell’Ayla 
Embedded Software, nonché di eseguire operazioni di decompilazione, 
disassemblaggio o “reverse engineering” e di tentare in altro modo di 
ottenere il codice sorgente o gli algoritmi di base di tali programmi.

 5.5  SharkNinja rivendica l’intera proprietà delle APP SN (e delle Ayla 
Application Libraries contenute al loro interno) nonché di eventuali 
software installati nei Dispositivi SN (compreso l’Ayla Embedded 
Software), e concede all’Utente la sola licenza per l’utilizzo in connessione 
con le APP SN e i Dispositivi SN. 

 5.6  L’Utente non utilizzerà Ayla Application Libraries o Ayla Embedded 
Software per tentare di utilizzare oppure ottenere accesso non autorizzato 
a sistemi/servizi di altri licenzianti di SharkNinja; l’Utente non trasmetterà 
virus, worm, Trojan, bombe a tempo, spyware, malware, cancelbot, 
meccanismi di raccolta passivi, robot, software di data mining o altri 
codici o programmi dannosi o invasivi nei sistemi/servizi degli altri 
licenzianti di SharkNinja.

 5.7  L’Utente non utilizzerà Ayla Application Libraries o Ayla Embedded 
Software per violare, eludere o interferire con eventuali funzioni di 
sicurezza o di autenticazione, oppure eventuali altre funzioni che limitano 
o restringono l’uso o l’accesso ai sistemi/servizi degli altri licenzianti di 
SharkNinja.

 5.8  All’Utente è fatto divieto di esaminare, attaccare o eseguire l’analisi delle 
vulnerabilità dei sistemi/servizi degli altri licenzianti di SharkNinja.

 5.9  Altri licenzianti delle APP SN, di Ayla Application Libraries e di Ayla 
Embedded Software di SharkNinja sono gli espressi beneficiari terzi di 
questo EULA, e le disposizioni contenute in questa Sezione dell’EULA sono 
a loro beneficio e da loro applicabili.

6. RISOLUZIONE. 
  Fatti salvi eventuali altri diritti, SharkNinja può terminare questo EULA se 

l’Utente non rispetta i termini e le condizioni in esso elencati. In tal caso, 
l’Utente deve distruggere tutte le copie delle APP SN in suo possesso.

7. SOFTWARE OPEN SOURCE. 
  Accettando l’EULA, l’Utente riconosce che le APP SN possono contenere un 

software soggetto a licenze “open source” o “gratuite” (“Software open 
source”). La licenza concessa da questo EULA non si applica al Software open 
source contenuto nelle APP SN. A tale Software si applicano i termini e le 
condizioni contenuti nella licenza dello stesso. Nessuna disposizione in questo 
EULA limita o concede all’utente diritti che sostituiscono la licenza del Software 
open source. L’Utente riconosce che il contratto di licenza del Software open 
source è esclusivamente tra l’Utente e il licenziante dell’applicazione del 
Software open source. Nella misura in cui i termini delle licenze applicabili al 
Software open source richiedono a SharkNinja di fornire il Software open source 
sotto forma di codice sorgente o eseguibile, o di fornire copie dei termini di 
licenza applicabili o altre informazioni richieste, l’Utente può ottenere una copia 
del software contattando SharkNinja all’indirizzo fisico riportato di seguito. 
Informazioni aggiuntive sul Software open source e sui relativi Termini di utilizzo 
sono disponibili all’indirizzo www.sharkclean.eu/opensource.

8. ESCLUSIONE DI GARANZIA. 
  SharkNinja esclude espressamente qualsiasi garanzia per le APP SN, per le 

Ayla Application Libraries o per l’Ayla Embedded Software. Le APP SN, le 
Ayla Application Libraries e l’Ayla Embedded Software vengono forniti “così 
come sono” senza alcuna garanzia, espressa o implicita, comprese a titolo 
esemplificativo eventuali garanzie di non commerciabilità, non violazione 
o idoneità per un diritto o scopo specifico. SharkNinja non offre garanzie, e 
declina qualsiasi responsabilità, in merito all’accuratezza o alla completezza di 
eventuali informazioni, testo, grafica, collegamenti o altri elementi contenuti 
nelle APP SN. SharkNinja non riconosce garanzie relativamente a danni che 
possono essere causati dalla trasmissione di virus, worm, bombe logiche o 
altri programmi informatici. SharkNinja esclude espressamente eventuali 
garanzie o rappresentazioni verso eventuali terze parti.

9. LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ. 
  In nessun caso SharkNinja o i suoi fornitori saranno ritenuti responsabili di 

danni speciali, incidentali, punitivi, indiretti o consequenziali di alcun tipo 
(inclusi, a titolo esemplificativo e non esaustivo, danni per perdita di profitto 
o di riservatezza o di altre informazioni, interruzione delle attività, lesioni 
personali, perdita della privacy, impossibilità di adempiere ad alcuni obblighi 
compresa la buona fede o la ragionevole assistenza, negligenza ed eventuali 
altre perdite di denaro o di diversa natura) derivanti o in qualsiasi altro modo 
correlati all’utilizzo o all’impossibilità di utilizzo dei Dispositivi SN o delle App SN, 
alla fornitura o all’impossibilità di fornire supporto o altri servizi, informazioni, 
software e contenuto correlato attraverso il prodotto o in altro modo derivanti 
dall’utilizzo delle APP SN, o in virtù di o in connessione con eventuali disposizioni 
del presente EULA, anche nel caso di colpa, atto illecito (inclusa la negligenza), 
responsabilità oggettiva, violazione di contratto o di garanzia da parte di 
SharkNinja o di qualsiasi fornitore, anche nei casi in cui SharkNinja o il fornitore 
siano stati avvertiti della possibilità che si verificassero tali danni. SharkNinja 
declina ogni responsabilità relativamente al contenuto delle APP SN o di 
qualsiasi parte da esse derivante, compresi, a titolo esemplificativo e non 
esaustivo, errori od omissioni, calunnie, violazioni dei diritti di pubblicità, privacy 
e marchi, interruzione delle attività aziendali, lesioni personali, perdita della 
privacy, diritti morali o divulgazione di informazioni riservate.



10. LEGGE APPLICABILE. 
  Questo EULA sarà governato dalle leggi del Commonwealth del Massachusetts 

e l’Utente accetta, con il presente, la giurisdizione e la sede esclusive in tali 
tribunali statali e federali nel Commonwealth del Massachusetts.

11. CESSIONE. 
  SharkNinja può cedere senza preavviso questo EULA al licenziante.
12. INTERO ACCORDO. 
  Questo EULA, compresi eventuali supplementi o emendamenti inclusi 

con i Dispositivi SN, costituisce l’intero accordo tra l’Utente e SharkNinja 
relativamente alle APP SN e sostituisce tutte le eventuali comunicazioni, 
proposte e rappresentazioni precedenti o contemporanee, orali o scritte, 
relativamente alle APP SN o ad altri elementi governati da questo EULA. In 
caso di conflitto tra i termini contenuti in qualsiasi politica o programma di 
SharkNinja per i servizi di supporto e i termini del presente EULA, i termini di 
questo EULA prevarranno. In caso di domande relativamente a questo EULA, 
contattare SharkNinja all’indirizzo 89 A Street, Suite 100, Needham, MA 02494.

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
SOLO PER USO DOMESTICO. LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA 
DELL’USO. La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni potrebbe provocare 
lesioni gravi o danni materiali.

•  ATTENZIONE. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio per impieghi diversi da quelli previsti.
•  Per eliminare il rischio di soffocamento per i bambini piccoli, smaltire tutti i 

materiali di imballaggio immediatamente dopo l’apertura della confezione.
•  SOLO per utilizzo con alimenti.
•  Rischio di ustioni. NON toccare il termometro caldo a mani nude. Assicurarsi 

di indossare guanti resistenti al calore quando si rimuove la sonda dal cibo 
una volta cotto.

•  La sonda è affilata! È necessario prestare attenzione durante l’utilizzo della 
sonda in prossimità di bambini e persone con disabilità.

•  Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo. NON permettere ai bambini di utilizzare 
il dispositivo e giocare con esso.

•  NON bagnare la sonda con acqua corrente subito dopo l’utilizzo, lasciarla 
prima raffreddare.

•  NON utilizzare il termometro all’interno di forni a microonde o pentole a 
pressione. La sonda o il dispositivo utilizzato per la cottura potrebbero subire 
danni.

•  NON collocare il termometro e la base di ricarica su superfici calde come piani 
di cottura, piani elettrici o forni riscaldati.

SICUREZZA DELLA BATTERIA
•  Inserire la batteria nell’apposita custodia per la ricarica rispettando la corretta 

polarità (+ e -).
•  Rimuovere la batteria durante lunghi periodi di inutilizzo per evitare perdite 

di liquido.
•  Smaltire correttamente le batterie usate. NON smaltire le batterie nel fuoco.
• NON esporre il caricabatterie a pioggia o umidità.
MANUTENZIONE E UTILIZZO
•  Assicurarsi che la sonda sia completamente inserita e che abbia superato la 

linea di inserimento minima per evitare danni al dispositivo.
•  Il termometro deve essere inserito nella parte più spessa dell’alimento, 

lontano da ossa, grasso o cartilagine.
•  NON coprire o avvolgere la sonda con carta stagnola per evitare la perdita di 

connessione Bluetooth. Si consiglia di forare lo strato esterno.
•  Per evitare qualsiasi contaminazione batterica, lavarsi sempre le mani dopo 

aver inserito la sonda in alimenti di origine animale crudi.
•  NON lavare il termometro o la custodia di ricarica in lavastoviglie, procedere 

esclusivamente con il lavaggio a mano.
•  Pulire con acqua calda e sapone, risciacquare e asciugare.

•  NON utilizzare panni abrasivi o detergenti che potrebbero danneggiare la 
sonda e la superficie.

•  Al termine dell’utilizzo, conservare il termometro e la custodia di ricarica in 
un luogo fresco e asciutto. Assicurarsi che l’apparecchio sia completamente 
asciutto prima di riporlo.

•  Inserire il termometro a sonda sempre completamente nell’alimento. Il 
termometro a sonda deve essere inserito nell’alimento fino a coprirne la 
scanalatura. Questo serve a evitare il rischio di malfunzionamento.

NL  NINJA PRO CONNECT  
WIRELESS THERMOMETER
BELANGRIJK: LEES DE ALGEMENE VOORWAARDEN VAN DEZE 
LICENTIEOVEREENKOMST ZORGVULDIG DOOR VOORDAT U VERDERGAAT MET HET 
INSTALLEREN OF GEBRUIKEN VAN DIT PRODUCT:

SharkNinja Operating LLC’s (“SharkNinja”) End-User License Agreement 
(“EULA”) is een wettelijke overeenkomst tussen U (of een enkele entiteit of 
een individu) en SharkNinja voor Software applicaties van SharkNinja, inclusief 
de applicaties die door u op uw SharkNinja producten worden gezet of al op 
uw apparaat zijn geïnstalleerd, inclusief alle firmware (waarnaar we hierna 
zullen verwijzen met “SN APPS”). Door te installeren, kopiëren, een hokje 
aan te vinken of op een knop te klikken bevestigt u uw instemming met deze 
voorwaarden, of door op een andere manier met het gebruik van de SN APPS 
door te gaan, bevestigt u dat u zich dient te houden aan de voorwaarden 
van deze AULA. Deze licentieovereenkomst vertegenwoordigt de volledige 
overeenkomst betreffende SN APPS tussen u en SharkNinja, en het vervangt 
alle voorafgaande voorstellen, representaties of overeenstemming tussen de 
partijen. Als u het niet eens bent met de voorwaarden van deze EULA, installeer 
of gebruik de SN APPS of dit product dan niet. De SN APPS zijn beschermd 
door copyright wetten en internationale copyright verdragen, evenals andere 
intellectueel eigendomswetten en overeenkomsten.
1. LICENTIEVERLENING. De SN APPS zijn op de volgende manier gelicentieerd:
 1.1  Installatie en gebruik. SharkNinja verleent u het recht om SN APPS te 

downloaden, installeren en gebruiken op het specifieke platform waarvoor 
de SN APP ontworpen was en in relatie tot SharkNinja-producten waarvoor 
de SN APPS is ontworpen (“SN apparaten”).

 1.2   Back-up kopieën. U mag een kopie maken van SN APPS die gedownload 
en geïnstalleerd zijn door u voor een back-up en archiveringsdoeleinden.

2. BESCHRIJVING VAN ANDERE RECHTEN EN BEPERKINGEN.
 2.1  Onderhoud van copyrightverklaringen. U mag geen enkele 

copyrightinformatie verwijderen of wijzigen op de kopieën van de SN APPS.
 2.2  Distributie. U mag geen kopieën van de SN APPS aan derden verstrekken.
 2.3  Verbod op reverse engineering, decompilatie en demontage. U heeft 

geen toestemming om reverse engineering uit te voeren met de SN APPS, 
ook niet om ze te decompileren of demonteren, behalve en uitsluitend als 
dergelijke activiteiten uitdrukkelijk toegestaan zijn door de toepasbare 
wetten, niettegenstaande deze beperking.

 2.4  Verhuur. U mag SN APPS niet verhuren, leasen of uitlenen zonder 
schriftelijke toestemming van SharkNinja.

 2.5  NIET VOOR WEDERVERKOOP SOFTWARE. Applicaties die geïdentificeerd 
worden met “Niet voor wederverkoop” or “NVW,” mogen niet opnieuw 
verkocht, doorgestuurd of gebruikt worden voor andere doeleinden dan 
demonstreren, testen of evalueren.

 2.6  Ondersteunende diensten. SharkNinja mag u ondersteunende diensten 
gelieerd aan SN APPS verlenen (“Ondersteunende diensten”). Elke 
extra softwarecode die aan u geleverd wordt als onderdeel van de 
Ondersteunende diensten zal beschouwd worden als onderdeel van SN 
APPS en vallen onder de algemene voorwaarden van deze EULA.



 2.7  Naleving van de toepasselijke wetten. U dient zich te houden aan alle 
toepasselijke wetten met betrekking tot het gebruik van SN APPS.

3. UPDATES. 
  SharkNinja mag u upgrades of updates voor SN APPS aanbieden. Deze 

EULA zijn bepalend voor de upgrades die door SharkNinja worden gedaan 
en die SN APPS vervangen en/of aanvullen, tenzij een dergelijke upgrade 
vergezeld wordt door een losse EULA, want dan zullen de voorwaarden van 
die EULA leidend zijn. Als u besluit om een upgrade of update geleverd door 
SharkNinja niet te downloaden of te gebruiken, dan ontstaat er mogelijk een 
ernstige veiligheidsdreiging voor SN Apps waardoor deze onbruikbaar of 
instabiel kan worden.

4. GEGEVENS EN PRIVACY. 
  SharkNinja is toegewijd om uw privacy te waarborgen door hoge 

eerlijkheids- en integriteitsnormen te handhaven. We zijn bovendien 
toegewijd om onze klanten op de hoogte te stellen van hoe we de informatie 
gebruiken die we over u verzamelen via het gebruik van onze websites of SN 
APPS. Ons privacybeleid staat beschreven in het privacybeleid van SharkNinja, 
zoals ook in aparte verklaringen die bij de app, het product of de dienst 
geleverd worden op het moment van aanschaffen of downloaden. Door de 
SN APPs te gebruiken of door ons uw persoonlijke gegevens te verschaffen, 
gaat u akkoord met het beleid en de voorwaarden zoals beschreven in het 
privacybeleid van SharkNinja. Uw gegevens worden te allen tijde behandeld 
in overeenstemming met het SharkNinja privacybeleid, die is geïntegreerd 
in deze EULA en ingekeken kan worden via de volgende url: http://www.
sharkninja.eu/privacypolicy.

5. APPLICATIEBIBLIOTHEKEN EN INGEBEDDE SOFTWARE VAN DERDEN.
 5.1  U erkent dat Ayla Networks, Inc. (“Ayla”) bepaalde applicatiebibliotheken 

heeft geleverd die ingebed zijn in SN APPS (“Ayla Application Libraries”) 
en SN Devices in staat stelt om te verbinden met Ayla Cloud Service (“Ayla 
Embedded Software”).

 5.2  U zult de Ayla Aplication Libraries niet gebruiken, tenzij als geïntegreerd 
onderdeel van SN APPS, ongewijzigd zoals die aan u is geleverd.

 5.3  U zult de Ayla Embedded Software niet gebruiken, tenzij als geïntegreerd 
onderdeel van SN APPS, ongewijzigd zoals die aan u is geleverd.

 5.4  U zult geen afgeleide werken wijzigen, aanpassen, vertalen of creëren, of 
decompileren, demonteren, reserve engineer gebruiken of op een andere 
manier proberen om de broncode of onderliggende algoritmes af te 
leiden van de Ayla Application Libraries of de Ayla Embedded Software.

 5.5  SharkNinja bezit alle eigenaarschap van SN APPS (en de Ayla Application 
Libraries die het bevat) en alle software die geïnstalleerd is op SN Devices 
(inclusief de Ayla Embedded Software) en de licentie hiervoor is alleen 
aan u verleend om hem te gebruiken in relatie tot de SN APPS en SN 
Devices. 

 5.6  U zult de Ayla Application Libraries of Ayla Embedded Software niet 
gebruiken voor ongeautoriseerde toegang of gebruik van de systemen/
diensten van SharkNinja’s andere licentieverleners; u zult geen virussen, 
wormen, Trojaanse paarden, tijdbommen, spyware, malware, cancelbots, 
passieve verzameltechnieken, robots, datamining-software, of andere 
schadelijke of invasieve software of programma’s gebruiken in de 
systemen/diensten van de andere licentieverleners van SharkNinja.

 5.7  U zult de Ayla Application Libraries of Ayla Embedded Software niet 
gebruiken om veiligheidsfuncties, authentificatiefuncties, of andere 
functies te schaden of te vermijden die beperkingen oplegt met 
betrekking tot het gebruik van, of de toegang tot, de systemen/diensten 
van de andere licentieverleners van SharkNinja.

 5.8  U zult de kwetsbaarheid van de systemen/diensten van de andere 
licentieverleners van SharkNinja niet testen, aanvallen, controleren of op 
de proef stellen.

 5.9  De andere licentiegevers van de SN APPS, Ayla Application Libraries en 
de Ayla Embedded Software zijn de uitdrukkelijke derden begunstigden 
van deze EULA, en de bepalingen van dit gedeelte van de EULA worden 
uitdrukkelijk gemaakt ten gunste van dergelijke licentieverleners, en zijn 
af te dwingen door dergelijke licentieverleners.

6. BEËINDIGING. 
  Zonder beperking van andere rechten mag SharkNinja deze EULA beëindigen 

als u zich niet houdt aan de algemene voorwaarden van deze EULA. Bij een 
dergelijke gebeurtenis dient u alle kopieën van de SN APPS in uw bezit te 
vernietigen.

7. OPEN SOURCE SOFTWARE. 
  U erkent hierbij dat SN APPS software kan bevatten die onderworpen is aan 

“open source” of “gratis software” licenties (“Open Source Software”). De 
licentie die door deze EULA wordt verleend is niet van toepassing op Open 
Source Software die deze SN APPS bevat. De algemene voorwaarden in de 
toepasbare Open Source Software licentie is van toepassing op de Open 
Source Software. Niets in de EULA beperkt uw rechten van de Open Sources 
Software licentie, of verleent u rechten die de Open Sources Software licentie 
vervangen. U erkent dat de Open Sources Software licentie alleen tussen u en 
de toepasbare licentieverlener van de Open Source Software geldt. Voor zover 
de voorwaarden van de licenties die van toepassing zijn op de Open Sources 
Software van SharkNinja eisen dat ze Open Software leveren, of in de bron of 
in een uitvoerbare vorm, of om kopieën van toepasbare licentievoorwaarden 
of andere vereiste informatie te verschaffen, kunt u een kopie van de 
software ontvangen door contact op te nemen met SharkNinja via het 
onderstaande adres. Aanvullende informatie over de Open Source Software, 
en de algemene gebruiksvoorwaarden, is beschikbaar op www.sharkclean.
eu/opensource.

8. GEEN GARANTIES. 
  SharkNinja wijst uitdrukkelijk alle garanties voor SN APPS, Ayla Application 

Libraries of Ayla Embedded Software af. SN APPS, Ayla Application 
Libraries en Ayla Embedded Software worden ‘As Is’ verschaft zonder enige 
expliciete of impliciete garantie, inclusief maar niet beperkt tot garanties 
op verkoopbaarheid, niet-inbreukmakendheid, geschiktheid voor een 
bepaald doeleinde, of titel. SharkNinja biedt geen garantie en aanvaardt 
geen aansprakelijkheid voor de nauwkeurigheid of de volledigheid van de 
informatie, teksten, tekeningen, links of andere items die u aantreft in de 
SN APPS. SharkNinja biedt geen garantie tegen schade die veroorzaakt kan 
zijn door de overdracht van een computervirus, worm, logische bom, of 
een ander dergelijk computerprogramma. SharkNinja wijst uitdrukkelijk de 
garantie of vertegenwoordiging van elke derde partij af.

9. AANSPRAKELIJKHEIDSBEPERKING. 
  In geen geval zijn SharkNinja of hun leveranciers aansprakelijk voor 

speciale, incidentele, straf-, indirecte of gevolgschade (inclusief, maar niet 
beperkt tot, schade met betrekking tot verlies van winst of vertrouwelijke 
of andere informatie, voor bedrijfsonderbreking, voor persoonlijk letsel, 
voor privacyschending, voor het falen om te voldoen aan hun plichten 
inclusief in goed vertrouwen of met redelijke zorg, voor verwaarlozing, en 
voor ander financieel verlies) die voortkomt uit en op een bepaalde manier 
gelieerd is aan het gebruik van of het onvermogen om de SN Devices of 
SN APPS te gebruiken, de voorziening van of het falen om te voorzien 
in ondersteuning of andere diensten, informatie, software, en gelieerde 
content via het product of anderszins voortvloeiend uit het gebruik van SN 
APPS, of anderszins onder of met betrekking tot een bepaling uit deze EULA, 
zelfs bij een fout, falen (inclusief onachtzaamheid), risicoaansprakelijkheid, 
contractbreuk, of schending van garantie van SharkNinja of een andere 
leverancier, en zelfs als SharkNinja of een andere leverancier op de hoogte 
is gesteld van de mogelijkheid op dergelijke schade. SharkNinja accepteert 



geen aansprakelijkheid met betrekking tot de content van de SN APPS of een 
deel ervan, inclusief maar niet beperkt tot fouten en weglatingen die hierin 
staan, laster, schending van publiciteitsrechten, privacy, handelsmerkrechten, 
bedrijfsonderbreking, persoonlijk letsel, privacyverlies, morele rechten, of de 
openbaarmaking van vertrouwelijke informatie.

10. TOEPASBARE WET. 
  De wetten van Commonwealth of Massachusetts zijn bepalend voor deze 

EULA en u stemt hierbij in met exclusieve rechtspraak in de staats- en 
federale rechtbanken in de Commonwealth van Massachusetts.

11. TOEKENNING. 
  SharkNinja kan deze EULA toekennen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving aan 

de licentieverlener.
12. VOLLEDIGE OVEREENKOMST. 
  Deze EULA (inclusief alle toevoegingen en wijzigingen die aangebracht 

zijn aan de EULA die is inbegrepen in de SN Devices) is de volledige 
overeenkomst tussen u en SharkNinja in relatie tot de SN APPS en vervangt 
alle voorgaande of gelijktijdige mondelinge of schriftelijke communicatie, 
voorstellen en representaties met betrekking tot de SN APPS of een ander 
onderwerp beschreven in deze EULA. Voor zover de voorwaarden van het 
SharkNinja beleid of de programma’s voor ondersteunende diensten niet 
overeenstemmen met die van deze EULA, zijn de voorwaarden van deze EULA 
leidend. Bij vragen over deze EULA kunt u contact opnemen met SharkNinja 
op 89 A Street, Suite 100, Needham, MA 02494.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
ALLEEN VOOR HUISHOUDELIJK GEBRUIK. LEES VÓÓR HET GEBRUIK ALLE 
INSTRUCTIES. Het niet volgen van deze instructies kan leiden tot serieus 
lichamelijk letsel of schade aan eigendommen.

•  WAARSCHUWING. Gebruik dit apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan 
waarvoor het bedoeld is.

•  Gooi alle verpakkingsmaterialen onmiddellijk na het uitpakken weg om 
verstikkingsgevaar voor jonge kinderen te voorkomen.

•  ENKEL voor gebruik met voedingsproducten.
•  Gevaar voor verbranding. Raak de hete thermometer NIET met blote handen 

aan. Draag hittebestendige handschoenen als u de thermometer uit het 
gekookte eten haalt.

•  Thermometer is scherp! Wees voorzichtig bij het gebruik in de buurt van 
kinderen en bepaalde personen met een beperking.

•  Dit is geen speelgoed. Dit apparaat is NIET geschikt voor gebruik door 
kinderen of als speelgoed.

•  Plaats de thermometer niet onder lopend water direct na het koken. Laat 
deze eerst afkoelen.

•  Gebruik de thermometer NIET in een magnetron of hogedrukpan. Dit kan de 
thermometer of het kookapparaat beschadigen.

•  Plaats de thermometer en het oplaadstation niet op een heet oppervlak zoals 
een fornuis, elektrische kookplaat of een verwarmde oven.

BATTERIJVEILIGHEID
•  Plaats een batterij op basis van de juiste polariteit ( + en - ) in het 

oplaadstation
•  Verwijder de batterij als deze langdurig niet wordt gebruikt. Dit kan leiden tot 

het lekken van de batterij.
•  Gooi een gebruikte batterij op de juiste manier weg. Gooi de batterij NIET 

in vuur.
•  Stel de oplader NIET bloot aan regen of vocht.
ONDERHOUD EN GEBRUIK
•  Steek de thermometer er volledig in, verder dan de minimale plaatsingslijn. 

Het apparaat kan beschadigd raken.
•  De thermometer moet in de dikste gedeelte van het eten worden geplaatst, 

uit de buurt van botten, vet of kraakbeen.
•  Bedek of omwikkel de thermometer NIET met aluminiumfolie. De Bluetooth-

verbinding kan mogelijk worden verbroken. Aanbevolen om door bedekking 
te prikken.

•  Was handen altijd na plaatsing van de thermometer in rauw niet-vegetarisch/
agrarisch eten om besmetting van bacteriën te voorkomen.

•  Plaats de thermometer of het oplaadstation NIET in de vaatwasmachine. 
Enkel met de hand wassen.

•  Maak schoon met warm zeepwater en spoel en droog vervolgens af.
•  Gebruik GEEN bijtende of schuurmiddelen, omdat deze de thermometer en 

het oppervlak beschadigen.
•  Bewaar de thermometer en het oplaadstation op een koele en droge locatie 

indien niet in gebruik. Controleer of de eenheid goed droog is voordat u deze 
bewaart/opslaat.

•  Steek de thermometer altijd volledig in het eten. Steek de thermometer 
tot de groef in het eten, zodat hij goed geplaatst is. Dit is om verkeerde 
temperatuurwee rgave te vermijden.

NO  NINJA PRO CONNECT  
WIRELESS THERMOMETER
VIKTIG: LES VILKÅRENE FOR DENNE LISENSAVTALEN NØYE FØR DU FORTSETTER 
INSTALLASJONEN AV DETTE PROGRAMMET ELLER BRUK AV DETTE PRODUKTET: 

SharkNinjas opererende LLC-ers («SharkNinja») lisensavtale for sluttbrukere 
(«EULA») er en juridisk avtale mellom deg (enten én enkelt enhet eller én 
enkelt person) og SharkNinja for SharkNinjas programvarer, inkludert de som 
er installert av deg på dine SharkNinja-produkter eller allerede installert på 
enheten din, inkludert all fastvare (heretter kalt «SN APPS»). Ved å installere, 
kopiere, merke av i en rute, klikke på en knapp som bekrefter ditt samtykke til 
disse vilkårene, eller på annen måte fortsette å bruke SN APPS, samtykker du til 
å være bundet av vilkårene i denne EULA-en. Denne lisensavtalen representerer 
hele avtalen om SN APPS mellom deg og SharkNinja, og den erstatter alle 
tidligere forslag, representasjoner eller forståelser mellom partene. Hvis du ikke 
samtykker til vilkårene i denne EULA-en, må du ikke installere eller bruke SN 
APPS eller dette produktet. SN APPS er beskyttet av lover om- og internasjonale 
avtaler om opphavsrett, så vel som andre åndsverklover og traktater.
1. TILDELING AV LISENS. SN APPS er lisensiert som følger:
 1.1  Installasjon og bruk. SharkNinja gir deg rett til å laste ned, installere og 

bruke SN APPS på den spesifiserte plattformen som SN APP ble designet 
for, og i forbindelse med SharkNinja-produkter som SN APPS er designet 
for å operere med («SN-enheter»).

 1.2  Sikkerhetskopier. Du kan også lage en kopi av SN APPS som er lastet ned 
og installert av deg for sikkerhetskopiering og arkivering.

2. BESKRIVELSE AV ANDRE RETTIGHETER OG BEGRENSNINGER.
 2.1  Vedlikehold av opphavsrettsvarsler. Du må ikke fjerne eller endre 

merknader om opphavsrett på noen eller alle kopier av SN APPS.
 2.2  Distribusjon. Du kan ikke distribuere kopier av SN APPS til tredjeparter.
 2.3  Forbud mot rekonstruksjon, dekompilering og demontering. Du kan ikke 

foreta omvendt utvikling, dekompilere eller demontere SN APPS, unntatt 
og kun i den utstrekning slik aktivitet er uttrykkelig tillatt i henhold til 
gjeldende lov, til tross for denne begrensningen.

 2.4  Utleie. Du kan ikke leie, lease eller låne ut SN APPS uten skriftlig tillatelse 
fra SharkNinja.

 2.5  PROGRAMVARE IKKE FOR VIDERESALG. Programmer identifisert som «Ikke 
for videresalg» eller «NFR», kan ikke selges, overføres eller brukes til noe 
annet formål enn demonstrasjon, test eller evaluering.

 2.6  Support-tjenester. SharkNinja kan tilby deg support-tjenester relatert til 
SN APPS («Support Services»). Eventuell tilleggsprogramvarekode som du 



får som en del av støttetjenestene, skal anses som en del av SN APPS og 
er underlagt vilkårene i denne EULA-en.

 2.7  Overholdelse av gjeldende lover. Du må overholde alle gjeldende lover 
om bruk av SN APPS.

3. OPPDATERINGER. 
  SharkNinja kan gi deg oppgraderinger eller oppdateringer til SN APPS. 

Denne EULA-en vil styre eventuelle oppgraderinger levert av SharkNinja som 
erstatter og/eller supplerer SN APPS, med mindre en slik oppgradering er 
ledsaget av en egen EULA, i hvilket tilfelle vilkårene for den EULA vil regulere. 
Hvis du bestemmer deg for ikke å laste ned og bruke en oppgradering eller 
oppdatering levert av SharkNinja, forstår du at du kan sette SN Apps i fare for 
alvorlige sikkerhetstrusler eller føre til at SN Apps blir ubrukelig eller ustabil.

4. DATA OG PERSONVERN. 
  SharkNinja er forpliktet til å sikre ditt personvern ved å følge høye standarder 

for rettferdighet og integritet. Vi er opptatt av å holde våre kunder informert 
om hvordan vi bruker informasjonen vi samler inn fra deg gjennom bruk av 
alle våre nettsteder eller SN APPS. Personvern og reglement er beskrevet i 
SharkNinjas retningslinjer for personvern, så vel som i separate varsler gitt 
når en app, produkt eller tjeneste er kjøpt eller lastet ned. Ved å bruke SN 
APP-er eller gi oss din personlige informasjon, aksepterer du og samtykker 
i praksis, vilkår og betingelser beskrevet i SharkNinjas retningslinjer for 
personvern. Til enhver tid vil informasjonen din bli behandlet i samsvar 
med SharkNinjas personvernregler, som er innlemmet som referanse i 
denne EULA-en og kan vises på følgende URL: http://www.sharkninja.eu/
privacypolicy.

5. TREDJEPARTS APPLIKASJONSBIBLIOTEK OG INNEBYGGET PROGRAMVARE.
 5.1  Du erkjenner at Ayla Networks, Inc. («Ayla») har levert visse 

applikasjonsbiblioteker som er innebygd i SN APPS («Ayla Application 
Libraries») og gjør det mulig for SN-enheter å koble seg til Ayla Cloud 
Service («Ayla Embedded Software»).

 5.2  Du skal ikke bruke Ayla-applikasjonsbibliotekene annet enn som en 
inkorporert del av SN APPS, uendret fra den formen du har fått.

 5.3  Du skal ikke bruke den innebygde programvaren fra Ayla annet enn som 
en integrert del av SN-enheter, i uendret form i forhold til den formen du 
har fått.

 5.4  Du skal ikke modifisere, tilpasse, oversette eller lage avledede verk 
basert på, eller dekompilere, demontere, reversere eller på annen måte 
forsøke å utlede kildekoden eller de underliggende algoritmene til Ayla 
Application Libraries eller Ayla Embedded Software.

 5.5  SharkNinja beholder alt eierskap til SN APPS (og Ayla Application Libraries 
som finnes der) og all programvare installert på SN Devices (inkludert 
Ayla Embedded Software), og bare en lisens til dette gis til deg for bruk i 
forbindelse med SN APPS og SN-enheter. 

 5.6  Du skal ikke bruke Ayla Application Libraries eller Ayla Embedded 
Software til å forsøke å få uautorisert tilgang til eller bruke systemene/
tjenestene til SharkNinjas andre lisensgivere; du skal heller ikke overføre 
virus, ormer, trojanske hester, tidsinnstilte bomber, spionprogramvare, 
skadelig programvare, cancelbot-er, passive innsamlingsmekanismer, 
roboter, datautvinningsprogramvare eller annen skadelig eller invasiv 
kode eller program til systemene/tjenestene til SharkNinjas andre 
lisensgivere.

 5.7  Du skal ikke bruke Ayla Application Libraries eller Ayla Embedded 
Software til å forstyrre, bryte eller omgå sikkerhetsfunksjoner, 
autentiseringsfunksjoner eller andre funksjoner som begrenser eller 
håndhever begrensninger i bruken av eller tilgangen til systemene/
tjenestene til SharkNinjas andre lisensgivere.

 5.8  Du skal ikke undersøke, angripe, skanne eller teste sårbarheten til 
systemene/tjenestene til SharkNinjas andre lisensgivere.

 5.9  SharkNinjas andre lisensgivere av SN APPS, Ayla Application Libraries 
og Ayla Embedded Software er uttrykkelige tredjepartsbegunstigede 
av denne lisensavtalen, og bestemmelsene i denne delen av denne 
lisensavtalen er uttrykkelig til fordel for slike lisensgivere og kan 
håndheves av slike lisensgivere.

6. AVSLUTNING. 
  Uten at det berører andre rettigheter, kan SharkNinja avslutte denne EULA-en 

hvis du ikke overholder vilkårene og betingelsene for denne EULA-en. I så fall 
må du ødelegge alle kopier av SN APPS som du har.

7. ÅPEN KILDEPROGRAMVARE.
  Du erkjenner herved at SN APPS kan inneholde programvare som er underlagt 

«åpen kilde»- eller «free software»-lisenser («Open Source-programvare»). 
Lisensen som gis av denne EULA-en gjelder ikke Open Source-programvaren 
som er inkludert i SN APPS. Snarere vil betingelsene i den gjeldende Open 
Source-programvarelisensen gjelde Open Source-programvaren. Ingenting i 
denne EULA-en begrenser dine rettigheter under eller gir deg rettigheter som 
erstatter enhver Open Source-programvarelisens. Du erkjenner at Open Source-
programvarelisensen utelukkende er mellom deg og den aktuelle lisensgiveren 
av Open Source-programvaren. I den grad vilkårene i lisensene som gjelder for 
programvaren med åpen kildekode krever at SharkNinja leverer programvaren 
med åpen kildekode, enten i kilde- eller kjørbar form, eller leverer kopier av 
gjeldende lisensvilkår eller annen nødvendig informasjon, kan du få en kopi 
av programvaren ved å kontakte SharkNinja på den fysiske adressen nedenfor. 
Mer informasjon om Open Source-programvaren og bruksvilkårene finner du på 
www.sharkclean.eu/opensource.

8. INGEN GARANTIER. 
  SharkNinja fraskriver seg uttrykkelig enhver garanti for SN APPS, Ayla 

Application Libraries eller Ayla Embedded Software. SN APPS, Ayla Application 
Libraries og Ayla Embedded Software leveres «som de er» uten noen form 
for uttrykt eller underforstått garanti, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, 
garantier for salgbarhet, ikke-krenkelse, egnethet for et bestemt formål eller 
eiendomsrett. SharkNinja garanterer ikke og tar ikke ansvar for nøyaktigheten 
eller fullstendigheten av informasjon, tekst, grafikk, koblinger eller andre 
elementer i SN APPS. SharkNinja gir ingen garantier for eventuelle skader 
som kan forårsakes av overføring av datavirus, ormer, logiske bomber eller 
andre slike dataprogrammer. SharkNinja fraskriver seg uttrykkelig garanti 
eller representasjon overfor tredjepart.

9. ANSVARSBEGRENSNING. 
  SharkNinja eller dets leverandører skal under ingen omstendigheter være 

ansvarlig for spesielle, tilfeldige, straffende, indirekte eller følgeskader av 
noe slag (inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, skader for tap av fortjeneste eller 
konfidensiell eller annen informasjon, for driftsavbrudd, for personskade, 
for tap av personvern, for manglende oppfyllelse av enhver plikt, inkludert 
plikt til god tro eller rimelig aktsomhet, for uaktsomhet og for ethvert annet 
økonomisk eller annet tap av noe slag) som oppstår som følge av eller på 
noen måte relatert til bruken av eller manglende evne til å bruke SN-enheter 
eller SN APPS, levering av eller manglende levering av støtte eller andre 
tjenester, informasjon, programvare og relatert innhold gjennom produktet 
eller på annen måte som oppstår som følge av bruk av SN APPS, eller på 
annen måte under eller i forbindelse med noen bestemmelse i denne EULA-
en, selv i tilfelle feil, erstatningsansvar (inkludert uaktsomhet), objektivt 
ansvar, kontraktsbrudd eller garantibrudd fra SharkNinja eller en leverandør, 
og selv om SharkNinja eller en leverandør har blitt informert om muligheten 
for slike skader. SharkNinja skal ikke ha noe ansvar med hensyn til innholdet 
i SN APPS eller deler av dette, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til feil eller 
mangler som finnes der, injurier, brudd på publisitetsrettigheter, personvern, 
varemerkerettigheter, forretningsavbrudd, personskade, tap om personvern, 
moralske rettigheter eller avsløring av konfidensiell informasjon.



10. GJELDENDE LOV. 
  Lovene i Commonwealth of Massachusetts skal regulere denne EULA-en, og 

du samtykker herved til eksklusiv jurisdiksjon og verneting i de statlige og 
føderale domstolene i Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

11. TILDELING. 
  SharkNinja kan tildele denne EULA-en uten varsel til lisensgiver.
12. HELE AVTALEN. 
  Denne EULA-en (inkludert eventuelle tillegg eller endringer til denne EULA-en 

som følger med SN-enhetene) er hele avtalen mellom deg og SharkNinja 
i forbindelse med SN APPS og erstatter all tidligere eller samtidig muntlig 
eller skriftlig kommunikasjon, forslag og erklæringer med hensyn til SN APPS 
eller andre emner som omfattes av denne EULA-en. I den grad vilkårene i 
SharkNinjas retningslinjer eller programmer for støttetjenester er i strid med 
vilkårene i denne EULA-en, skal vilkårene i denne EULA-en gjelde. Hvis du har 
spørsmål angående denne EULA-en, kontakt SharkNinja på 89 A Street, Suite 
100, Needham, MA 02494, USA.

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
KUN TIL HUSHOLDNINGSBRUK. LES ALLE INSTRUKSJONER FØR BRUK.
Følger man ikke disse instruksjonene kan det føre til alvorlige kroppsskader 
eller skade på eiendeler.

•  ADVARSEL. Bruk ikke dette apparatet til noe annet enn tiltenkt bruk.
•  For å eliminere en kvelningsfare for små barn, kast alle emballasjematerialer 

umiddelbart ved utpakking.
•  KUN til bruk med mat.
•  Fare for brannskader. IKKE berør varmt termometer med bare hender. Pass 

på at du bruker varmebestandige hansker når du fjerner sonden fra den 
tilberedte maten.

•  Sonden er skarp! Vær forsiktig ved håndtering og bruk i nærheten av barn og 
visse personer med nedsatt funksjonsevne.

•  Dette er ikke et leketøy. IKKE la barn bruke og leke med enheten.
•  Ikke plasser sonden under rennende vann umiddelbart etter bruk, la den 

avkjøles først.
•  IKKE bruk termometeret i en mikrobølgeovn eller trykkoker. Det kan føre til 

skade på sonde eller matlagningsapparat.
•  IKKE plasser termometeret og ladestasjonen på varme overflater, slik som en 

komfyr, elektrisk komfyr eller i en oppvarmet ovn.
BATTERISIKKERHET
• Plasser batteriet i ladeetuiet med riktig polaritet (+ og -)
•  Fjern batteriet under lange perioder uten bruk. Dette kan føre til at batteriet 

innvendig lekker.
• Kast brukt batteri på riktig måte. IKKE kast batteriet i brann.
• IKKE utsett ladeetuiet for regn eller fuktighet.
BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD
•  Kontroller at sonden er satt helt inn og overskrider linjen for minimum 

innføring. Det kan oppstå skade på enheten.
•  Termometeret bør plasseres i den tykkeste delen av maten, vekk fra bein, 

fett eller brusk.
•  IKKE dekk til og pakk inn sonden i aluminiumsfolie. Tap av Bluetooth-

tilkobling er mulig. Anbefaler å stikke gjennom vs. dekke.
•  For å forhindre bakteriell kontaminering, vask alltid hendene etter at sonden 

er satt inn i rå ikke-vegetarisk mat.
•  IKKE vask termometeret eller ladeetuiet i oppvaskmaskinen, kun håndvask.
• Rengjør med varmt såpevann, og skyll og tørk av.
•  IKKE bruk skuremidler, stålull eller skuresvamper, da de vil skade sonde og 

overflate.
•  Når det ikke er i bruk, oppbevar termometeret og ladeetuiet på et kjølig og 

tørt sted. Sørg for at enheten er tørr før oppbevaring.

•  Stikk alltid sonden helt inn i matvaren. Sonden må settes inn til rillen på 
sonden står helt inni maten. Dette er for å unngå risiko for feil.

PT  NINJA PRO CONNECT  
WIRELESS THERMOMETER
IMPORTANTE: LEIA ATENTAMENTE OS TERMOS E CONDIÇÕES DESTE CONTRATO DE 
LICENÇA ANTES DE PROSSEGUIR COM A INSTALAÇÃO DESTE PROGRAMA OU COM A 
UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO:

O Contrato de Licença de Utilizador Final (“EULA, End-User License Agreement”) 
da SharkNinja Operating LLC (“SharkNinja”) é um contrato legal entre o 
Utilizador (uma única entidade ou um indivíduo) e a SharkNinja para as 
Aplicações de Software da SharkNinja, incluindo as instaladas pelo Utilizador 
nos seus produtos SharkNinja ou já instaladas no seu dispositivo, incluindo 
todo o firmware (doravante referido como “APLICAÇÕES SN”). Ao instalar, 
copiar, marcar uma caixa, clicar num botão que confirma a sua concordância 
com estes termos ou ao continuar a utilizar as APLICAÇÕES SN, o Utilizador 
está a concordar em ficar vinculado aos termos deste Contrato de Licença de 
Utilizador Final (EULA). Este contrato de licença representa o contrato integral 
relativo às APLICAÇÕES SN entre o Utilizador e a SharkNinja e substitui qualquer 
proposta, declaração ou entendimento prévio entre as partes. Se não concordar 
com os termos do presente EULA, não instale nem utilize as APLICAÇÕES SN ou 
este produto. As APLICAÇÕES SN estão protegidas por leis de direitos de autor 
e tratados internacionais de direitos de autor, bem como por outras leis e 
tratados de propriedade intelectual.
1. CONCESSÃO DE LICENÇA. As APLICAÇÕES SN são licenciadas da seguinte 
forma:
 1.1  Instalação e utilização. A SharkNinja concede ao Utilizador o direito de 

transferir, instalar e utilizar as APLICAÇÕES SN na plataforma especificada 
para a qual a APLICAÇÃO SN foi concebida e em associação com os 
produtos SharkNinja com os quais as APLICAÇÕES SN foram concebidas 
para operar (“Dispositivos SN”).

 1.2  Cópias de segurança. O Utilizador também pode fazer uma cópia das 
APLICAÇÕES SN transferidas e instaladas por si próprio para fins de cópia 
de segurança e arquivo.

2. DESCRIÇÃO DE OUTROS DIREITOS E LIMITAÇÕES.
 2.1  Manutenção de avisos de direitos de autor. Não deve remover ou alterar 

quaisquer avisos de direitos de autor em todas e quaisquer cópias das 
APLICAÇÕES SN.

 2.2  Distribuição. O Utilizador não poderá distribuir cópias das APLICAÇÕES SN a 
terceiros.

 2.3  Proibição de engenharia inversa, descompilação e desmontagem. Não 
é permitido fazer engenharia reversa, descompilar ou desmontar as 
APLICAÇÕES SN, exceto e apenas na medida em que tal atividade seja 
expressamente permitida pela lei aplicável, não obstante esta limitação.

 2.4  Aluguer. Não pode alugar, arrendar ou emprestar as APLICAÇÕES SN sem a 
respetiva autorização por escrito da SharkNinja.

 2.5  SOFTWARE NÃO DESTINADO A REVENDA. As aplicações identificadas como 
“Não se destina a revenda” ou “NFR (Not for Resale)” não podem ser 
revendidas, transferidas ou utilizadas para qualquer fim que não seja 
demonstração, teste ou avaliação.

 2.6  Serviços de apoio. A SharkNinja pode prestar serviços de apoio 
relacionados com as APLICAÇÕES SN (“Serviços de Suporte”). Qualquer 
código de software suplementar fornecido ao Utilizador como parte dos 
Serviços de Apoio será considerado parte das APLICAÇÕES SN e está sujeito 
aos termos e condições do presente EULA.

 2.7  Conformidade com a legislação aplicável. Deve cumprir todas as leis 
aplicáveis relativas à utilização das APLICAÇÕES SN.



3. ATUALIZAÇÕES. 
  A SharkNinja pode fornecer ao Utilizador atualizações ou melhorias das 

APLICAÇÕES SN. Este EULA regerá quaisquer atualizações fornecidas pela 
SharkNinja que substituam e/ou complementem as APLICAÇÕES SN, a menos 
que essa atualização seja acompanhada por um EULA separado, caso em que 
serão regidas pelos termos desse EULA. Se decidir não transferir e utilizar 
uma atualização fornecida pela SharkNinja, terá de compreender que pode 
colocar as APLICAÇÕES SN em risco de ameaças graves à segurança ou fazer 
com que as APLICAÇÕES SN se tornem inutilizáveis ou instáveis.

4. DADOS E PRIVACIDADE.
  A SharkNinja está empenhada em garantir a privacidade do Utilizador, 

aderindo a elevados padrões de justiça e integridade. Estamos empenhados 
em manter os nossos clientes informados sobre a forma como utilizamos as 
informações que recolhemos do Utilizador como resultado do uso de cada 
um dos nossos sites ou APLICAÇÕES SN. As nossas práticas de privacidade 
são descritas na Política de Privacidade da SharkNinja, bem como em avisos 
separados fornecidos quando uma aplicação, produto ou serviço é adquirido 
ou transferido. Ao utilizar as APLICAÇÕES SN ou ao fornecer-nos as suas 
informações pessoais, o Utilizador está a aceitar e a consentir com as práticas, 
termos e condições descritos na Política de Privacidade da SharkNinja. As suas 
informações serão sempre tratadas de acordo com a Política de Privacidade 
da SharkNinja, que é incorporada por referência neste EULA e pode ser 
consultada no seguinte URL: http://www.sharkninja.eu/privacypolicy.

5. BIBLIOTECAS DE APLICAÇÕES E SOFTWARE INCORPORADO DE TERCEIROS.
 5.1  O Utilizador reconhece que a Ayla Networks, Inc. (“Ayla”) forneceu 

determinadas bibliotecas de aplicações que foram incorporadas nas 
APLICAÇÕES SN (“Bibliotecas de Aplicações da Ayla”) e permite que os 
Dispositivos SN se liguem ao Serviço Ayla Cloud (“Software Incorporado 
Ayla”).

 5.2  O Utilizador não usará as Bibliotecas de Aplicações da Ayla, exceto como 
uma parte incorporada das APLICAÇÕES SN, sem quaisquer modificações 
relativamente à forma como lhe foram fornecidas.

 5.3  O Utilizador não utilizará o Software Incorporado Ayla exceto como uma 
parte incorporada dos Dispositivos SN, sem quaisquer modificações 
relativamente à forma como lhe foi fornecido.

 5.4  O Utilizador não modificará, adaptará, traduzirá ou criará trabalhos 
derivados baseados neste, nem descompilará, desmontará, aplicará 
engenharia inversa ou, de outra forma, tentará derivar o código fonte ou 
os algoritmos subjacentes das Bibliotecas de Aplicações da Ayla ou do 
Software Incorporado Ayla.

 5.5  A SharkNinja detém toda a propriedade das APLICAÇÕES SN (e das 
Bibliotecas de Aplicações da Ayla contidas nestas) e de qualquer software 
instalado nos Dispositivos SN (incluindo o Software Incorporado Ayla) 
e apenas é concedida ao Utilizador uma licença para utilização em 
associação com as APLICAÇÕES SN e Dispositivos SN. 

 5.6  O Utilizador não utilizará as Bibliotecas de Aplicações da Ayla ou o 
Software Incorporado Ayla para tentar obter acesso não autorizado ou 
utilizar os sistemas/serviços de outros licenciantes da SharkNinja; nem 
transmitirá vírus, worms, cavalos de Troia, bombas-relógio, spyware, 
malware, cancelbots, mecanismos de recolha passiva, robôs, software de 
extração de dados ou qualquer outro código ou programa malicioso ou 
invasivo para os sistemas/serviços de outros licenciantes da SharkNinja.

 5.7  O Utilizador não utilizará as Bibliotecas de Aplicações da Ayla ou o 
Software Incorporado Ayla para interferir, violar ou contornar qualquer 
funcionalidade de segurança, funcionalidade de autenticação ou qualquer 
outra funcionalidade que restrinja ou imponha limitações à utilização ou 
acesso aos sistemas/serviços dos outros licenciantes da SharkNinja.

 

5.8  Não irá sondar, atacar, analisar ou testar a vulnerabilidade dos sistemas/
serviços dos outros licenciantes da SharkNinja.

 5.9  Os outros licenciantes da SharkNinja das APLICAÇÕES SN, Bibliotecas 
de Aplicações da Ayla e do Software Incorporado Ayla são os terceiros 
beneficiários expressos deste EULA e as disposições desta Secção deste 
EULA são expressamente estabelecidas para benefício desses licenciantes 
e são aplicáveis por esses licenciantes.

6. RESCISÃO.
  Sem prejuízo de quaisquer outros direitos, a SharkNinja pode rescindir este 

EULA se o Utilizador não cumprir os termos e condições do mesmo. Nesse 
caso, o Utilizador deve destruir todas as cópias das APLICAÇÕES SN que tenha 
na sua posse.

7. SOFTWARE OPEN SOURCE.
  O Utilizador reconhece pelo presente que as APLICAÇÕES SN podem conter 

software sujeito a licenças “open source” ou “software gratuito” (“Software 
Open Source”). A licença concedida pelo presente EULA não se aplica ao 
Software Open Source contido nas APLICAÇÕES SN. Em vez disso, os termos 
e condições na licença de Software Open Source aplicável aplicar-se-ão ao 
Software Open Source. Nada neste EULA limita os direitos do Utilizador ou lhe 
concede direitos que substituem qualquer licença de Software Open Source. O 
Utilizador reconhece que a licença do Software Open Source é exclusivamente 
entre o Utilizador e o licenciante aplicável do Software Open Source. Na 
medida em que os termos das licenças aplicáveis ao Software Open Source 
exijam que a SharkNinja forneça o Software Open Source, em formato 
original ou executável, ou forneça cópias dos termos de licença aplicáveis 
ou outras informações necessárias, o Utilizador pode obter uma cópia do 
software contactando a SharkNinja no endereço físico abaixo. Pode encontrar 
informações adicionais sobre o Software Open Source e os seus termos de 
utilização em www.sharkclean.eu/opensource.

8 SEM GARANTIAS.
  A SharkNinja renuncia expressamente a qualquer garantia das APLICAÇÕES 

SN, Bibliotecas de Aplicações da Ayla ou Software Incorporado Ayla. As 
APLICAÇÕES SN, as Bibliotecas de Aplicações da Ayla e o Software Incorporado 
Ayla são fornecidos “tal como estão”, sem qualquer garantia expressa ou 
implícita de qualquer tipo, incluindo, entre outras, quaisquer garantias de 
comercialização, não violação de direitos, adequação a um fim específico 
ou título. A SharkNinja não garante nem assume a responsabilidade pela 
exatidão ou integralidade de qualquer informação, texto, gráficos, ligações 
ou outros itens contidos nas APLICAÇÕES SN. A SharkNinja não oferece 
quaisquer garantias relativamente a qualquer dano que possa ser causado 
pela transmissão de um vírus informático, worm, bomba lógica ou outro 
programa informático. A SharkNinja rejeita expressamente qualquer garantia 
ou declaração a terceiros.

9. LIMITAÇÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADE.
  Em caso algum a SharkNinja ou os seus fornecedores serão responsáveis 

por qualquer dano especial, incidental, punitivo, indireto ou consequente 
(incluindo, entre outros, danos por perda de lucros ou informações 
confidenciais ou outras, por interrupção de negócios, por ferimentos pessoais, 
por perda de privacidade, pelo incumprimento de qualquer dever, incluindo 
de boa-fé ou de cuidados razoáveis, por negligência, e por qualquer outra 
perda pecuniária ou outra) decorrente, ou de alguma forma relacionados 
com a utilização ou incapacidade de utilização dos Dispositivos SN ou 
das APLICAÇÕES SN, a prestação ou falha na prestação de apoio ou outros 
serviços, informações, software e conteúdo relacionados através do produto 
ou de outra forma decorrente da utilização das APLICAÇÕES SN, ou de outra 
forma, ao abrigo ou em associação com qualquer disposição deste EULA, 
mesmo em caso de falha, ato ilícito (incluindo negligência), responsabilidade 
estrita, violação do contrato, ou violação da garantia da SharkNinja ou de 



qualquer fornecedor, e mesmo que a SharkNinja ou qualquer fornecedor 
tenha sido avisado da possibilidade desses danos. A SharkNinja não terá 
qualquer responsabilidade relativamente ao conteúdo das APLICAÇÕES SN ou 
qualquer parte destas, incluindo, mas não se limitando a erros ou omissões 
contidos nestas, calúnias, violações de direitos de publicidade, privacidade, 
direitos de marca comercial, interrupção de negócios, lesões pessoais, perda 
de privacidade, direitos morais ou divulgação de informações confidenciais.

10. LEGISLAÇÃO APLICÁVEL.
  As leis da Commonwealth de Massachusetts regerão este EULA e o Utilizador 

consente, pelo presente, na jurisdição e foro exclusivos nos tribunais 
estaduais e federais situados na Commonwealth de Massachusetts.

11. ATRIBUIÇÃO.
  A SharkNinja pode ceder este EULA sem aviso prévio ao Licenciante.
12. CONTRATO INTEGRAL.
  O presente EULA (incluindo qualquer adenda ou alteração ao presente EULA 

que esteja incluída nos Dispositivos SN) constitui o contrato integral entre o 
Utilizador e a SharkNinja relativamente às APLICAÇÕES SN e substitui todas as 
comunicações, propostas e declarações anteriores ou contemporâneas, orais 
ou escritas, no que diz respeito às APLICAÇÕES SN ou a qualquer outro assunto 
abrangido pelo presente EULA. Na medida em que os termos de quaisquer 
políticas ou programas da SharkNinja para serviços de apoio entrem em 
conflito com os termos deste EULA, os termos deste EULA prevalecerão. Se 
tiver dúvidas relativamente a este EULA, contacte a SharkNinja no endereço 
89 A Street, Suite 100, Needham, MA 02494. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES
APENAS PARA USO DOMÉSTICO. LEIA TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES ANTES DE USAR.
O não cumprimento destas instruções pode resultar em lesões corporais 
graves ou danos materiais.

•  AVISO. Não utilize o aparelho para outros fins que não os previstos.
•  Para eliminar o perigo de asfixia em crianças pequenas, elimine 

imediatamente todos os materiais de embalagem ao desembalar.
•  APENAS para uso com alimentos.
•  Risco de queimaduras e escaldaduras. NÃO toque no termómetro quente com 

as mãos desprotegidas. Certifique-se de que usa luvas resistentes ao calor 
quando retirar a sonda dos alimentos cozinhados.

•  A sonda é afiada! Devem ser tomadas precauções aquando do 
manuseamento e da utilização na proximidade de crianças e de determinadas 
pessoas com deficiências.

•  Isto não é um brinquedo. NÃO permita que as crianças utilizem e brinquem 
com o aparelho.

•  Não coloque a sonda debaixo de água corrente imediatamente após a 
cozedura; deixe-a arrefecer primeiro.

•  NÃO utilize o termómetro num forno de micro-ondas ou numa panela de 
pressão. A sonda ou o aparelho de cozedura podem ficar danificados.

•  NÃO coloque o termómetro e a base de carregamento em qualquer superfície 
quente, como uma bancada, um fogão elétrico ou um forno aquecido.

SEGURANÇA DA BATERIA
•  Coloque a bateria na caixa de carregamento com a polaridade correta (+ e -)
•  Retire a bateria durante longos períodos sem utilização. Se mantiver a bateria 

no interior, existe risco de derrame.
•  Elimine corretamente a bateria usada. NÃO elimine a bateria no fogo.
•  NÃO exponha o estojo de carregamento à chuva ou à humidade.
UTILIZAÇÃO E CUIDADOS
•  Certifique-se de que a sonda está totalmente inserida, ultrapassando a linha 

de inserção mínima. Podem ocorrer danos no aparelho.
•  O termómetro deve ser colocado na parte mais espessa do alimento, longe de 

ossos, gordura ou cartilagens.

•  NÃO cubra e envolva a sonda em papel de alumínio. É possível a perda da 
ligação Bluetooth. Recomenda-se uma tampa que possa ser atravessada em 
vez de uma cobertura.

•  Para evitar a contaminação bacteriana, lave sempre as mãos depois de inserir 
a sonda em alimentos crus não vegetarianos/agrários.

•  NÃO coloque o termómetro ou o estojo de carregamento na máquina de lavar 
louça; lave-o apenas à mão.

•  Limpe com água morna e sabão, enxague e seque.
•  NÃO utilize esfregões ou produtos de limpeza abrasivos, pois danificam a 

sonda e a superfície.
•  Quando não estiver a ser utilizado, guarde o termómetro e o estojo de 

carregamento num local fresco e seco. Certifique-se de que a unidade está 
seca antes de a guardar.

•  Insira sempre a sonda totalmente dentro do alimento. A sonda tem de ser 
inserida até a ranhura ficar totalmente no interior do alimento. Isto é pare 
evitar o risco de falha.

FI  NINJA PRO CONNECT  
WIRELESS THERMOMETER
TÄRKEÄÄ: LUE TÄMÄN LISENSSISOPIMUKSEN EHDOT HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN KUIN 
JATKAT TÄMÄN OHJELMAN ASENTAMISTA TAI TUOTTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ:

SharkNinja Operating LLC:n (”SharkNinja”) loppukäyttäjän lisenssisopimus 
(”EULA”) on lainsäädännöllinen sopimus sinun (joko yksittäinen kokonaisuus 
tai yksilö) ja SharkNinjan välillä koskien SharkNinjan ohjelmistosovelluksia, 
mukaan lukien ne, jotka olet asentanut SharkNinja-tuotteisiisi tai 
jotka ovat valmiiksi asennettuina laitteeseesi, mukaan lukien kaikki 
laiteohjelmistot (jäljempänä ”SN-SOVELLUKSET”). Asentamalla, kopioimalla, 
valitsemalla valintaruudun, napsauttamalla näiden ehtojen hyväksymisen 
vahvistuspainiketta tai muulla tavoin jatkamalla SN-SOVELLUSTEN käyttöä 
hyväksyt tämän EULA-sopimuksen ehdot. Tämä lisenssisopimus edustaa koko 
sopimusta sinun ja SharkNinjan välillä koskien SN-SOVELLUKSIA, ja se syrjäyttää 
kaikki aiemmat osapuolten väliset ehdotukset, esitykset tai tulkinnat. Jos et 
hyväksy tämän EULA-sopimuksen ehtoja, älä asenna tai käytä SN-SOVELLUKSIA 
tai tätä tuotetta. SN-SOVELLUKSET on suojattu tekijänoikeuslaeilla ja 
kansainvälisillä tekijänoikeussopimuksilla sekä muilla immateriaalioikeuksilla ja 
immateriaalioikeussopimuksilla.
1. LISENSSIN MYÖNTÄMINEN. SN-SOVELLUKSET on lisensoitu seuraavasti:
 1.1  Asennus ja käyttö. SharkNinja myöntää sinulle oikeuden ladata, asentaa 

ja käyttää SN-SOVELLUKSIA sillä alustalla, jota varten SN-SOVELLUS on 
suunniteltu, ja niiden SharkNinja-tuotteiden kanssa, joiden kanssa SN-
SOVELLUKSET on suunniteltu toimimaan (”SN-laitteet”).

 1.2  Varmuuskopiot. Voit luoda kopion SN-SOVELLUKSISTA, jotka olet ladannut 
ja tallentanut varmuuskopiointi- tai arkistointitarkoituksiin.

2. MUIDEN OIKEUKSIEN JA RAJOITUSTEN KUVAUS.
 2.1  Tekijänoikeusilmoitusten säilyttäminen. Et saa poistaa tai muuttaa mitään 

tekijänoikeusilmoituksia mistään SN-SOVELLUSTEN kopioista.
 2.2  Jakaminen. Et saa jakaa SN-SOVELLUSTEN kopioita kolmansille osapuolille.
 2.3  Käänteismallinnuksen, analysoinnin ja purkamisen kielto. Et saa 

käänteismallintaa, analysoida tai purkaa SN-SOVELLUKSIA, paitsi ja 
ainoastaan siinä laajuudessa kuin kyseinen toiminta on eksplisiittisesti 
sallittu sovellettavien lakien mukaan tästä rajoituksesta poiketen.

 2.4  Vuokraus. Et saa vuokrata, liisata tai lainata SN-SOVELLUKSIA ilman 
SharkNinjan antamaa kirjallista lupaa.

 2.5  EI JÄLLEENMYYTÄVÄ OHJELMISTO. Jos sovelluksissa on merkintä ”Ei 
jälleenmyyntiin”, ”Not for Resale” tai ”NFR”, niitä ei saa jälleenmyydä, 
siirtää tai käyttää mihinkään muuhun tarkoitukseen kuin esittelyyn, 
testaukseen tai arviointiin.



 2.6  Tukipalvelut. SharkNinja voi tarjota sinulle SN-SOVELLUKSIIN liittyviä 
tukipalveluja (”tukipalvelut”). Mikä tahansa tukipalvelujen osana sinulle 
annettu lisäohjelmiston koodi katsotaan osaksi SN-SOVELLUKSIA, ja siihen 
sovelletaan tämän EULA-sopimuksen ehtoja.

 2.7  Sovellettavien lakien noudattaminen. Sinun on noudatettava kaikkia 
SN-SOVELLUSTEN käyttöä koskevia sovellettavia lakeja.

3. PÄIVITYKSET. 
  SharkNinja saattaa tarjota sinulle SN-SOVELLUSTEN parannuksia tai 

päivityksiä. Tämä EULA koskee kaikkia SharkNinjan tarjoamia päivityksiä, 
jotka korvaavat ja/tai täydentävät SN-SOVELLUKSIA, ellei tällaisen päivityksen 
mukana toimiteta erillistä EULA-sopimusta, jolloin sovelletaan kyseisen EULA-
sopimuksen ehtoja. Jos päätät olla lataamatta ja käyttämättä SharkNinjan 
tarjoamaa parannusta tai päivitystä, ymmärrät, että tämä saattaa altistaa 
SN-sovellukset vakaville tietoturvauhille tai tehdä SN-sovelluksista 
käyttökelvottomia tai epävakaita.

4. DATA JA YKSITYISYYS. 
  SharkNinja on sitoutunut varmistamaan yksityisyytesi noudattamalla 
oikeudenmukaisuuden ja rehellisyyden korkeita standardeja. Olemme 
sitoutuneet ilmoittamaan, miten käytämme sinulta verkkosivustojemme 
tai SN-SOVELLUSTEMME käytön kautta keräämiämme tietoja. 
Tietosuojakäytäntömme on kuvattu SharkNinjan tietosuojalausekkeessa 
sekä erillisissä ilmoituksissa, joita annetaan sovelluksen, tuotteen 
tai palvelun ostamisen tai lataamisen yhteydessä. SN-SOVELLUKSIA 
käyttämällä tai antamalla meille henkilötietojasi hyväksyt SharkNinjan 
tietosuojalausekkeessa kuvatut käytännöt ja ehdot. Tietojasi käsitellään 
aina SharkNinjan tietosuojalausekkeen mukaisesti, joka on sisällytetty 
viittauksena tähän EULA-sopimukseen, ja se on luettavissa seuraavassa 
osoitteessa: http://www.sharkninja.com/privacypolicy.

5. KOLMANSIEN OSAPUOLTEN SOVELLUSKIRJASTOT JA SULAUTETUT 
OHJELMISTOT.
 5.1  Hyväksyt, että Ayla Networks, Inc. (”Ayla”) on toimittanut tiettyjä 

sovelluskirjastoja, jotka on sisäänrakennettu SN-SOVELLUKSIIN (”Ayla-
sovelluskirjastot”), mikä mahdollistaa SN-laitteiden yhdistämisen Ayla-
pilvipalveluun (”sulautetut Ayla-ohjelmistot”).

 5.2  Et käytä Ayla-sovelluskirjastoja muutoin kuin SN-SOVELLUSTEN 
sisäänrakennettuna osana sinulle toimitetusta muodosta 
muuntamattomana.

 5.3  Et käytä sulautettuja Ayla-ohjelmistoja muutoin kuin SN-laitteiden 
sisäänrakennettuna osana sinulle toimitetusta muodosta 
muuntamattomana.

 5.4  Et muunna, mukauta, käännä tai luo derivointitöitä, jotka perustuvat 
Ayla-sovelluskirjastoihin tai sulautettuihin Ayla-ohjelmistoihin, tai 
analysoi, pura, käänteismallinna tai yritä muutoin derivoida Ayla-
sovelluskirjastojen tai sulautettujen Ayla-ohjelmistojen lähdekoodia tai 
perustana olevaa algoritmia.

 5.5  SharkNinja pidättää itsellään omistusoikeuden kaikkiin SN-SOVELLUKSIIN 
(ja niiden sisältämiin Ayla-sovelluskirjastoihin) ja kaikkiin SN-laitteissa 
asennettuina oleviin ohjelmistoihin (mukaan lukien sulautetut Ayla-
ohjelmistot), ja sinulle myönnetään vain lisenssi SN-SOVELLUSTEN ja 
SN-laitteiden käyttöön. 

 5.6  Et käytä Ayla-sovelluskirjastoja tai sulautettuja Ayla-ohjelmistoja 
valtuudettoman pääsyn saamiseen SharkNinjan muiden 
lisenssinantajien järjestelmiin/palveluihin tai niiden käyttämiseen, 
etkä levitä viruksia, matoja, troijalaisia, aikapommeja, vakoiluohjelmia, 
haittaohjelmia, cancelbotteja, passiivisia keräysmekanismeja, robotteja, 
tiedonlouhintaohjelmia tai muita haitallisia tai invasiivisia koodeja tai 
ohjelmia SharkNinjan muiden lisenssinantajien järjestelmiin/palveluihin.

 5.7  Et käytä Ayla-sovelluskirjastoja tai sulautettuja Ayla-ohjelmistoja 
minkään turva-, todennus- tai muun sellaisen ominaisuuden häirintään, 
murtamiseen tai kiertämiseen, joka rajoittaa tai toimeenpanee rajoituksia 
SharkNinjan muiden lisenssinantajien järjestelmien/palvelujen käytölle tai 
niihin pääsylle.

 5.8  Et mittaa, skannaa tai testaa SharkNinjan muiden lisenssinantajien 
järjestelmien/palvelujen haavoittuvuutta tai kohdista niihin hyökkäyksiä.

 5.9  SharkNinjan SN-SOVELLUSTEN, Ayla-sovelluskirjastojen ja sulautettujen 
Ayla-ohjelmistojen muut lisenssinantajat ovat tämän EULA-sopimuksen 
nimenomaisia kolmansia edunsaajia. Tämän EULAn tämän osan 
määräykset on laadittu nimenomaisesti tällaisten lisenssinantajien 
hyväksi, ja ne ovat oikeudellisesti täytäntöönpanokelpoisia kyseisten 
lisenssinantajien toimesta.

6. IRTISANOMINEN. 
  Mitään muita oikeuksia rajoittamatta SharkNinja voi irtisanoa tämän EULA-

sopimuksen, jos et noudata tämän EULAn ehtoja. Tällaisessa tapauksessa 
sinun on tuhottava kaikki sinulla olevat SN-SOVELLUSTEN kopiot.

7. AVOIMEN LÄHDEKOODIN OHJELMISTO. 
  Hyväksyt täten, että SN-SOVELLUKSET saattavat sisältää ohjelmistoja, joihin 

sovelletaan ”avoimen lähdekoodin” tai ”vapaan ohjelmiston” lisenssiehtoja 
(”avoimen lähdekoodin ohjelmistot”). Tämän EULA-sopimuksen antama 
lisenssi ei koske SN-SOVELLUKSIIN sisältyviä avoimen lähdekoodin 
ohjelmistoja. Avoimen lähdekoodin ohjelmistoja koskevat sen sijaan 
sovellettavan avoimen lähdekoodin ohjelmistolisenssin ehdot. Mikään tämän 
EULA-sopimuksen sisältö ei rajoita oikeuksiasi tai anna sinulle oikeuksia, 
jotka syrjäyttäisivät mitään muuta avoimen lähdekoodin ohjelmistolisenssiä. 
Hyväksyt, että avoimen lähdekoodin ohjelmistolisenssi on yksinomaisesti 
sinun ja avoimen lähdekoodin ohjelmiston lisenssinantajan välinen. Siinä 
määrin kuin avoimen lähdekoodin ohjelmistoihin sovellettavien lisenssien 
ehdot edellyttävät, että SharkNinja toimittaa avoimen lähdekoodin 
ohjelmiston joko lähdekoodimuodossa tai toteuttavassa muodossa tai antaa 
kopiot sovellettavista lisenssiehdoista tai muista vaadittavista tiedoista, voit 
pyytää kopion ohjelmistosta ottamalla yhteyttä SharkNinjaan alla olevassa 
fyysisessä osoitteessa. Lisätietoja Avoimen koodin ohjelmistoista ja sen 
käyttöehdoista on saatavilla osoitteessa www.sharkclean.eu/opensource.

8. EI TAKUITA. 
  SharkNinja kieltäytyy nimenomaisesti kaikista SN-SOVELLUKSIA, 

Ayla-sovelluskirjastoja tai sulautettuja Ayla-ohjelmistoja koskevista 
takuusitoumuksista. SN-SOVELLUKSET, Ayla-sovelluskirjastot ja 
sulautetut Ayla-ohjelmistot toimitetaan ”sellaisina kuin ne ovat” ilman 
minkäänlaista eksplisiittistä tai implisiittistä takuuta, mukaan lukien 
takuut myyntikelpoisuudesta, oikeuksien loukkaamattomuudesta, tiettyyn 
tarkoitukseen sopivuudesta tai omistusoikeudesta niihin kuitenkaan 
rajoittumatta. SharkNinja ei takaa eikä ota vastuuta minkään tietojen, 
tekstien, grafiikoiden, linkkien tai muiden SN-SOVELLUKSIIN sisältyvien 
kohteiden tarkkuudesta tai täydellisyydestä. SharkNinja ei myönnä takuita, 
jotka kattaisivat mitään tietokonevirusten, matojen, logiikkapommien 
tai muiden vastaavien tietokoneohjelmien aiheuttamia vahinkoja. Lisäksi 
SharkNinja kieltäytyy nimenomaisesti kaikista takuista tai edustuksista 
kolmansille osapuolille.

9. VASTUUNRAJOITUS. 
  SharkNinja tai sen toimittajat eivät ole missään tapauksessa vastuussa 

mistään erityisistä, satunnaisista, rankaisevista, epäsuorista tai 
välillisistä vahingoista (mukaan lukien vahingonkorvaukset voittojen tai 
luottamuksellisten tai muiden tietojen menettämisestä, liiketoiminnan 
keskeyttäminen, henkilövahingot, yksityisyyden menetys, velvollisuuksien 
laiminlyönti, vilpittömyys ja kohtuullisuus mukaan lukien, huolimattomuus 
sekä muut taloudelliset tai muut vahingot näihin kuitenkaan rajoittumatta), 



jotka aiheutuvat tai liittyvät jollain tavalla SN-laitteiden tai SN-SOVELLUSTEN 
käyttöön tai käytön mahdottomuuteen, tuen tai muiden palvelujen, tietojen, 
ohjelmistojen ja vastaavan sisällön tarjoamiseen tai tarjoamatta jättämiseen 
tuotteen kautta, tai muutoin SN-SOVELLUSTEN käytöstä, tai muutoin 
tämän EULA-sopimuksen jonkin määräyksen mukaisesti tai siihen liittyen, 
myös vian, vahingonteon (mukaan lukien laiminlyönti), ankaran vastuun, 
sopimuksen rikkomisen tai SharkNinjan tai minkä tahansa toimittajan 
takuuehtojen rikkomisen tapauksessa, ja vaikka SharkNinjalle tai mille 
tahansa toimittajalle on ilmoitettu tällaisten vahinkojen mahdollisuudesta. 
SharkNinja ei ota vastuuta SN-SOVELLUSTEN tai minkään niiden osan 
sisällöstä, mukaan lukien niissä olevat virheet ja puutteet, herjaukset, 
julkaisuoikeuksien, yksityisyyden ja tavaramerkkioikeuksien loukkaaminen, 
liiketoiminnan keskeytykset, henkilövahingot, yksityisyyden menetys, 
moraaliset oikeudet tai luottamuksellisten tietojen luovuttaminen, näihin 
kuitenkaan rajoittumatta.

10. SOVELLETTAVA LAKI. 
  Tähän EULA-sopimukseen sovelletaan Massachusettsin osavaltion lakeja, ja 

hyväksyt täten Massachusettsin osavaltiossa toimivien valtion ja liittovaltion 
tuomioistuimien yksinomaisen lainkäyttöoikeuden ja -alueen.

11. LUOVUTTAMINEN. 
  SharkNinja voi luovuttaa tämän EULA-sopimuksen lisenssinantajalle siitä 

erikseen ilmoittamatta.
12. KOKO SOPIMUS. 
  Tämä EULA (mukaan lukien tämän EULAn mahdolliset lisäykset tai muutokset, 

jotka sisältyvät SN-laitteisiin) on koko sopimus sinun ja SharkNinjan välillä 
liittyen SN-SOVELLUKSIIN, ja se syrjäyttää kaikki aiemmat tai samanaikaisesti 
laaditut suulliset tai kirjalliset ilmoitukset, ehdotukset ja esitykset koskien 
SN-SOVELLUKSIA tai muita tämän EULA-sopimuksen kattamia kohteita. Siinä 
määrin kuin SharkNinjan tukipalveluita koskevien vakuutusten tai ohjelmien 
ehdot ovat ristiriidassa tämän EULA-sopimuksen ehtojen kanssa, tämän 
EULA-sopimuksen ehdot ovat vallitsevia. Jos sinulla on kysyttävää tästä 
EULA-sopimuksesta, ota yhteyttä SharkNinjaan osoitteessa 89 A Street, Suite 
100, Needham, MA 02494, USA. 

TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
VAIN KOTITALOUSKÄYTTÖÖN. LUE KAIKKI OHJEET ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ.
Näiden ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja 
tai omaisuusvahinkoja. 

•  VAROITUS. Älä käytä laitetta muuhun kuin käyttötarkoitustaan vastaavaan 
käyttöön.

•  Pienten lasten tukehtumisvaaran välttämiseksi hävitä kaikki 
pakkausmateriaalit heti, kun olet purkanut tuotteen pakkauksesta.

• KÄYTÄ vain ruoan kanssa.
•  Palovammojen vaara. ÄLÄ kosketa paistomittaria paljain käsin. Käytä 

kuumuutta kestäviä kintaita, kun otat paistomittarin paistetusta ruoasta.
•  Paistomittari on terävä! Ole varovainen, kun käsittelet tai käytät mittaria 

lasten tai rajoitteisten henkilöiden läheisyydessä.
•  Tämä tuote ei ole leikkikalu. ÄLÄ anna lasten käyttää laitetta tai leikkiä sillä.
•  Älä aseta paistomittaria juoksevan veden alle välittömästi ruoan 

kypsentämisen jälkeen, vaan anna sen jäähtyä ensin.
•  ÄLÄ käytä paistomittaria mikroaaltouunissa tai painekeittimessä. Paistomittari 

tai uuni/keitin voi vahingoittua.
•  ÄLÄ aseta paistomittaria äläkä lataustelakkaa kuumalle pinnalle, kuten 

keittolevylle, liedelle tai kuumaan uuniin.
AKUN TURVALLISUUS
•  Aseta akku latauskoteloon oikein päin (navat + ja – ).
•  Irrota akku, jos laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan. Käyttämättömyys voi 

aiheuttaa akussa vuodon.

•  Hävitä käytetty akku asianmukaisella tavalla. ÄLÄ hävitä akkua polttamalla.
• ÄLÄ altista latauskoteloa sateelle tai kosteudelle.
KÄYTTÖ JA HOITO
•  Varmista, että paistomittari on työnnetty ruokaan kokonaan niin, että 

vähimmäisraja ylittyy. Laite voi vahingoittua.
•  Paistomittari tulee asettaa ruoan paksuimpaan kohtaan, jossa se ei kosketa 

luuhun, rasvaan eikä rustoon.
•  ÄLÄ peitä äläkä kääri paistomittaria folioon. Bluetooth-yhteys voi katketa. 

Lävistä mieluummin, älä peitä.
•  Bakteerien välttämiseksi pese aina kädet sen jälkeen, kun olet asettanut 

paistomittarin raakaan lihaan tai kalaan.
•  ÄLÄ pese paistomittaria tai latauskoteloa astianpesukoneessa. Pese ne 

ainoastaan käsin.
• Pese lämpimässä saippuavedessä, huuhtele ja kuivaa.
•  ÄLÄ käytä hankausliinoja tai hankaavia puhdistusaineita, sillä ne 

vahingoittavat paistomittaria ja pintaa.
•  Kun et käytä paistomittaria ja latauskoteloa, säilytä niitä viileässä ja kuivassa 

paikassa. Varmista, että laite on kuiva, ennen kuin laitat sen säilytykseen.
•  Työnnä paistomittari aina kokonaan ruokaan. Mittari tulee työntää ruokaan 

uraan asti, niin että se on täysin ruoan sisällä. Näin saadaan estettyä 
virheellinen toiminta.
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VIKTIGT: LÄS VILLKOREN FÖR DETTA LICENSAVTAL NOGA INNAN DU GÅR VIDARE 
MED INSTALLATION AV DETTA PROGRAM ELLER ANVÄNDNING AV DENNA PRODUKT:

SharkNinja Operating LLC:s (”SharkNinja”) slutanvändaravtal (”EULA”) är 
ett juridiskt avtal mellan dig (antingen en enskild entitet eller en individ) 
och SharkNinja för SharkNinjas programvaruapplikationer, inklusive de som 
installeras av dig på dina SharkNinja-produkter eller som redan installerats 
på din enhet, inklusive alla fasta program (kallas härefter ”SN-APPAR”). 
Genom att installera, kopiera, markera en kryssruta, klicka på en knapp för 
att bekräfta att du samtycker till dessa villkor, eller på annat sätt fortsätta att 
använda SN-APPARNA, samtycker du till att vara bunden av villkoren i detta 
EULA. Detta licensavtal representerar hela avtalet gällande SN-APPARNA mellan 
dig och SharkNinja, och det ersätter alla tidigare förslag, framställningar eller 
överenskommelser mellan parterna. Om du inte samtycker till villkoren i detta 
EULA, installera inte eller använd inte SN-APPARNA eller denna produkt. SN-
APPARNA skyddas av upphovsrättslagar och internationella upphovsrättsavtal 
samt andra immaterialrättslagar och -avtal.
1. LICENSBEVILJANDE. SN-APPARNA licensieras enligt följande:
 1.1  Installation och användning. SharkNinja ger dig rätten att ladda ner, 

installera och använda SN-APPARNA på den angivna plattform för vilken 
SN-APPARNA designades och i anslutning till SharkNinja-produkter som 
SN-APPARNA är avsedda att driva (”SN-enheter”).

 1.2  Säkerhetskopior. Du kan också göra en kopia av SN-APPAR som har 
laddats ner av dig som säkerhetskopia och i arkiveringssyfte.

2. BESKRIVNING AV ANDRA RÄTTIGHETER OCH BEGRÄNSNINGAR.
 2.1  Bevarande av upphovsrättsaviseringar. Du får inte avlägsna eller ändra 

några upphovsrättsaviseringar på någon kopia av SN-APPARNA.
 2.2  Distribution. Du får inte distribuera kopior av SN-APPARNA till tredje part.
 2.3  Förbud mot bakåtkompilering, dekompilering och demontering. Du 

får inte bakåtkompilera, dekompilera eller demontera SN-APPAR, 
med undantag för och endast i den utsträckning som sådan aktivitet 
uttryckligen tillåts i gällande lagstiftning oaktat denna begränsning.

 2.4  Uthyrning. Du får inte hyra ut, leasa eller låna ut SN-APPAR utan skriftligt 
medgivande från SharkNinja.



 2.5  PROGRAMVARA EJ FÖR ÅTERFÖRSÄLJNING. Applikationer som identifieras 
som ”Ej för återförsäljning” eller ”NFR” får inte säljas vidare, överföras 
eller användas i annat syfte än demonstration, test eller utvärdering.

 2.6  Supporttjänster. SharkNinja kan erbjuda dig supporttjänster för SN-APPAR 
(”Supporttjänster”). All tilläggsprogramkod som tillhandahålls dig som 
del av supporttjänsterna ska betraktas som en del av SN-APPARNA och 
falla under villkoren i detta EULA.

 2.7  Efterlevnad av gällande lagstiftning. Du måste följa alla gällande lagar 
gällande användning av SN-APPARNA.

3. UPPDATERINGAR. 
  SharkNinja kan tillhandahålla uppgraderingar eller uppdateringar av 

SN-APPAR. Detta EULA styr alla uppgraderingar som tillhandahålls av 
SharkNinja och som ersätter och/eller kompletterar SN-APPAR, såvida inte 
sådan uppgradering åtföljs av ett separat EULA, i vilket fall villkoren i detta 
åtföljande EULA gäller. Om du beslutar att inte ladda ner och använda en 
uppgradering eller uppdatering av SharkNinja, förstår du att du kan utsätta 
SN-APPARNA för allvarliga säkerhetsrisker eller få SN-APPARNA att bli 
oanvändbara eller instabila.

4. UPPGIFTER OCH INTEGRITET. 
  SharkNinja är fast beslutna att garantera din integritet genom att följa 

höga krav på rättvisa och integritet. Vi är fast beslutna att hålla våra 
kunder informerade om hur vi använder de uppgifter vi samlar in från dig 
via användning av var och en av våra webbplatser och SN-APPAR. Våra 
integritetsrutiner beskrivs i SharkNinjas integritetspolicy samt i separata 
aviseringar som ges när en app, produkt eller tjänst köps eller laddas ner. 
Genom att använda SN-APPAR eller ge oss dina personuppgifter accepterar 
du och samtycker till de rutiner och villkor som beskrivs i SharkNinjas 
integritetspolicy. Dina uppgifter behandlas alltid i enlighet med SharkNinjas 
integritetspolicy, vilken införlivas via hänvisning i detta EULA och kan läsas på 
följande URL: http://www.sharkninja.com/privacypolicy.

5. TREDJE PARTS PROGRAMBIBLIOTEK OCH INBÄDDAD PROGRAMVARA.
 5.1  Du intygar att Ayla Networks, Inc. (”Ayla”) har tillhandahållit 

vissa programbibliotek som har inbäddats i SN-APPAR (”Ayla 
programbibliotek”) och gör att SN-enheter kan ansluta till Ayla Cloud 
Service (”inbäddad programvara från Ayla”).

 5.2  Du kommer inte att använda Ayla programbibliotek annat än som en 
införlivad del av SN-APPAR i den form i vilken de levererades till dig.

 5.3  Du kommer inte att använda inbäddad programvara från Ayla förutom 
som en införlivad del av SN-APPAR, oförändrad och i den form som 
tillhandahölls dig.

 5.4  Du kommer inte att modifiera, anpassa, översätta eller skapa härledda 
arbeten baserade på eller dekompilera, demontera, bakåtkompilera eller 
på annat sätt försöka härleda källkoden eller underliggande algoritmer i 
Ayla programbibliotek eller inbäddad programvara från Ayla.

 5.5  SharkNinja behåller all äganderätt till SN-APPAR (samt de Ayla 
programbibliotek som ingår däri) och all annan programvara som 
installerats på SN-enheter (inklusive inbäddad programvara från Ayla) 
och endast en licens därtill beviljas dig för användning i samband med 
SN-APPARNA och SN-enheterna. 

 5.6  Du kommer inte att använda Ayla programbibliotek eller inbäddad 
programvara från Ayla till att försöka få behörig tillgång till eller 
använda systemtjänster tillhörande SharkNinjas andra licensgivare, 
och du kommer heller inte att överföra virus, maskar, trojanska hästar, 
tidsinställda bomber, spionprogram, skadlig kod, cancelbots, passiva 
insamlingsmekanismer, robotar, datautvinningsprogramvara eller annan 
skadlig eller invaderande kod eller program i systemtjänster som tillhör 
SharkNinjas andra licensgivare.

 

5.7  Du kommer inte att använda Ayla programbibliotek eller inbäddad 
programvara från Ayla till att ingripa i, bryta mot eller kringgå någon 
säkerhetsfunktion, autentiseringsfunktion eller annan funktion som 
begränsar eller upprätthåller begränsningar i bruket av, eller tillgången till, 
systemtjänster som tillhör SharkNinjas andra licensgivare.

 5.8  Du kommer inte att undersöka, attackera, skanna eller testa sårbarheten i 
systemtjänster som tillhör SharkNinjas andra licensgivare.

 5.9  SharkNinjas andra licensgivare för SN-APPARNA, Ayla programbibliotek 
och inbäddad programvara från Ayla är de uttryckliga 
tredjepartsförmånstagarna av detta EULA, och förbehållen i detta avsnitt 
av detta EULA görs uttryckligen till förmån för sådana licensgivare och kan 
drivas igenom av dessa licensgivare.

6. UPPSÄGNING. 
  Utan inverkan på andra rättigheter kan SharkNinja avsluta detta EULA om du 

inte efterlever villkoren i detta EULA. I sådant fall måste du förstöra alla dina 
kopior av SN-APPAR.

7. PROGRAMVARA MED ÖPPEN KÄLLKOD. 
  Du intygar härmed att du är införstådd med att SN-APPAR kan innehålla 

programvara som faller under ”öppen källkod”- eller ”gratis programvara”-
licenser (”öppen källkodsprogram”). Den licens som ges via detta EULA 
gäller inte öppen källkodsprogram som ingår i DN-APPARNA. I stället ska 
villkoren i den tillämpliga licensen för programvara med öppen källkod gälla 
för programvaran med öppen källkod. Ingenting i detta EULA begränsar 
dina rättigheter enligt eller beviljar dig rättigheter som ersätter någon licens 
för programvara med öppen källkod. Du intygar att du är införstådd med 
att öppen källkodsprogramlicensen endast gäller mellan dig och tillämplig 
licensgivare för det öppna källkodsprogrammet. I den utsträckning som 
villkoren i licenserna gällande det öppna källkodsprogrammet kräver att 
SharkNinja tillhandahåller det öppna källkodsprogrammet, antingen i käll- 
eller exekverbar form, eller att tillhandahålla kopior av gällande licensvillkor 
eller annan information som krävs, kan du erhålla en kopia av programvaran 
genom att kontakta SharkNinja på nedanstående fysiska adress. Mer 
information om öppen program med öppen källkod och dess användarvillkor 
finns på www.sharkclean.com/opensource.

8. INGA GARANTIER. 
  SharkNinja fritar sig uttryckligen från alla garantier för SN-APPARNA, Ayla 

programbibliotek eller inbäddad programvara från Ayla. SN-APPARNA, Ayla 
programbibliotek eller inbäddad programvara från Ayla tillhandahålls i 
befintligt skick utan någon som helst uttrycklig eller underförstådd garanti, 
inklusive men inte begränsat till alla garantier om säljbarhet, ickeintrång, 
lämplighet för visst syfte eller äganderätt. SharkNinja garanterar inte och 
påtar sig inget ansvar för riktigheten eller fullständigheten av information, 
text, grafik, länkar eller andra objekt som ingår i SN-APPARNA. SharkNinja 
ger inga garantier gällande skada som kan föranledas av överföring av 
datorvirus, mask, logisk bomb eller annat sådant datorprogram. SharkNinja 
fritar sig dessutom från garantier eller framställanden till tredje part.

9. ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING. 
  SharkNinja eller dess leverantörer skall under inga omständigheter vara 

ansvariga för ersättning för speciella, oförutsedda, straffrättsliga, indirekta 
eller följdskador (inklusive men inte begränsat till förlust av vinst eller 
konfidentiell eller annan information, avbrott i verksamhet, personskada, 
oförmåga att uppfylla skyldigheter inklusive god tro eller rimlig försiktighet, 
vårdslöshet och annan penningförlust eller annan förlust) som kan uppstå 
ur eller på annat sätt är relaterade till användandet av eller oförmåga att 
använda SN-enheter eller SN-APPAR, tillhandahållande av eller underlåtenhet 
att tillhandahålla support eller andra tjänster, information, programvara 
och relaterat innehåll genom produkten eller som på annat sätt uppstår ur 
användandet av SN-APPAR, eller på annat sätt under eller i samband med ett 



villkor i detta EULA, även i händelse av fel, skadestånd (inklusive vårdslöshet), 
strikt ansvar, kontraktsbrott eller garantibrott av SharkNinja eller annan 
leverantör, och även om SharkNinja eller annan leverantör har meddelats 
om möjligheten av sådana skadestånd. SharkNinja tar inget ansvar gällande 
innehållet i SN-APPARNA eller annan del däri, inklusive men inte begränsat 
till fel eller utelämnande som ingår däri, förtal, intrång på rättigheter 
till publicitet, integritet, varumärkesrättigheter, verksamhetsavbrott, 
personskada, integritetsförlust, moraliska rättigheter eller tillkännagivande 
av konfidentiell information.

10. GÄLLANDE LAGSTIFTNING. 
  Lagarna i Commonwealth of Massachusetts styr detta EULA och du samtycker 

härmed till den exklusiva domsrätten och platsen i delstatliga och federala 
domstolar i Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

11. ÖVERLÅTELSE. 
  SharkNinja kan tilldela detta EULA utan föregående meddelande till 

licensgivaren.
12. HELA AVTALET. 
  Detta EULA (inklusive tillägg eller ändringar i detta EULA som medföljer 

SN-enheterna) är hela avtalet mellan dig och SharkNinja gällande SN-
APPARNA och ersätter alla tidigare eller samtidiga muntliga eller skriftliga 
kommunikationer, förslag och framställningar gällande SN-APPARNA eller 
andra ärenden som täcks av detta EULA. I den utsträckning som villkoren 
i SharkNinja-policyer eller program för supporttjänster står i konflikt med 
villkoren i detta EULA ska villkoren i detta EULA gälla. Frågor om detta EULA 
kan skickas till SharkNinja på 89 A Street, Suite 100, Needham, MA 02494.

VIKTIG SÄKERHETSINFORMATION
ENDAST FÖR HEMMABRUK. LÄS ALLA INSTRUKTIONER FÖRE ANVÄNDNING.
Underlåtenhet att följa dessa instruktioner kan leda till allvarlig 
kroppsskada eller egendomsskada.

•  VARNING! Använd inte den här apparaten till någonting annat än det den är 
avsedd för.

•  För att eliminera kvävningsrisken för små barn ska allt förpackningsmaterial 
kasseras direkt när det packas upp.

•  Används ENDAST för livsmedel.
•  Risk för brännskador. Rör INTE den varma termometern med bara händer. 

Se till att du använder värmebeständiga handskar när du avlägsnar 
termometern från den tillagade maten.

•  Termometern är vass! Var försiktig vid hantering och användning i närheten 
av barn och vissa personer med funktionshinder.

•  Detta är ingen leksak. Låt INTE barn använda och leka med enheten. Placera 
inte termometern under rinnande vatten direkt efter matlagning, låt den 
svalna först.

•  Använd INTE termometern i en mikrovågsugn eller tryckkokare. Det kan skada 
termometern eller matlagningsapparaten.

•  Placera INTE termometern och laddningsdockan på en varm yta t.ex. 
spisplatta, elektrisk spis eller i en uppvärmd ugn.

BATTERISÄKERHET
•  Placera batteriet i laddningsfodralet med rätt polaritet (+ och -)
•  Ta ur batteriet under längre perioder när den inte används. Det kan leda till 

att batteriet inuti läcker.
•  Kassera använda batterier på rätt sätt. Elda INTE upp batterier.
•  Utsätt INTE laddningsfodralet för regn eller fukt.
ANVÄNDNING OCH SKÖTSEL
•  Se till att termometern är helt insatt och överstiger den minsta 

insättningslinjen. Enheten kan skadas.
•  Termometern ska placeras i den tjockaste delen av livsmedlet och undvik att 

placera den mot ben, fett eller brosk.

•  Täck och linda INTE in termometern i aluminiumfolie. Det är möjligt att förlora 
Bluetooth-anslutningen. Stick hellre igenom än täck över.

•  För att förhindra bakteriell kontaminering ska du alltid tvätta händerna efter 
att du har satt in termometern i råa icke-vegetariska livsmedel.

•  Placera INTE termometern eller laddningsfodralet i diskmaskinen, endast 
handdisk.

•  Rengör med varmt tvålvatten, skölj av och torka. Använd INTE skursvampar 
eller slipande rengöringsmedel eftersom dt kan skada termometern och ytan.

•  När termometern inte används ska den och laddningsfodralet förvaras på en 
sval torr plats. Se till att enheten är torr innan du förvarar den.
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What is not covered by the free Ninja guarantee?

• Normal wear and tear.

•  Accidental damage or faults caused by negligent use 
or care, misuse, neglect, careless operation or 
handling of the Ninja kitchen appliance which is not 
in accordance with the Ninja Operating Manual 
supplied with your machine.

•  Damage caused by use of the Ninja kitchen appliance 
for anything other than normal domestic household 
purposes.

•  Damage caused by use of parts not assembled or 
installed in accordance with the operating 
instructions.

•  Damage caused by use of parts and accessories 
which are not Ninja Genuine Components

•  Faulty installation (except where installed by Ninja).

•  Repairs or alterations carried out by parties other 
than Ninja or its agents.

How can I claim under the free Ninja guarantee?

Contact our customer service helpline on 0800 862 
0453. For service hours please visit our website under 
‘Contact Us’. It’s free to call, and you’ll be put straight 
through to a Ninja representative. You’ll also find online 
support at https://support.ninjakitchen.co.uk/. The 
Ninja representative will go through some 
troubleshooting with you, and if we conclude that 
the item has failed, we will send you a replacement 
part or a returns label to send the defective item 
back to us free of charge. When you have delivered 
the defective product to us, we will send you a 
replacement.

Please remember that the item will need to be boxed 
when you return it to us. It can be any suitable box, it 
does not have to be the original packaging.

Where can I buy genuine Ninja spares and 
accessories?

Ninja spares and accessories are developed by the 
same engineers who developed your Ninja kitchen 
appliance. You’ll find a full range of Ninja spares, 
replacement parts and accessories for all Ninja 
machines at www.ninjakitchen.co.uk. Please 
remember that damage caused by the use of non-Ninja 
spares may not be covered under your guarantee.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION 
(EU)
The Ninja Guarantee 

When a consumer buys a product in the UK, they get 
the benefit of legal rights relating to the quality of the 
product (your “legal rights”). You can enforce your 
legal rights against your retailer, including Ninja if you 
bought your Ninja kitchen appliance from ninjakitchen.
co.uk. However, at Ninja we are so confident about the 
quality of our products that we give the owner an 
additional, free parts and labour manufacturer’s 
guarantee of up to 2 years. 

The guarantee it comes with is an important 
consideration - and reflects how much confidence the 
manufacturer has in its product and manufacturing 
quality. 

The manufacturer’s guarantee does not affect your 
legal rights.

How long are new Ninja machines guaranteed for?

Our manufacturer’s guarantee lasts for one year from 
the date of purchase as standard, or for two years if 
you register your purchase with us within 28 days.

How do I register my Ninja guarantee?

If you have purchased your Ninja kitchen appliance 
directly from ninjakitchen.co.uk your guarantee is 
registered automatically. If you bought it from 
anywhere else in the UK, you can register your 
guarantee online within 28 days of purchase.

•  To register online, please visit www.ninjakitchen.
co.uk/register-guarantee or scan the QR code in 
your instruction booklet.

•  Keep a note of the date you purchased the machine.

IMPORTANT:

•  Keep your receipt if you bought your Ninja kitchen 
appliance from anywhere except ninjakitchen.co.uk. 
You will need it to claim under your guarantee.

• The free Ninja guarantee only applies in the UK.

What are the benefits of registering my free Ninja 
guarantee?

When you register your guarantee, you will get an 
extra year of cover. We’ll also have your details to hand 
if we ever need to get in touch. If you further agree to 
receive communications from us, you can also receive 
tips and advice on how to get the best out of your 
Ninja kitchen appliance and hear the latest news about 
new Ninja technology and launches.

What is covered by the free Ninja guarantee?

Repair or replacement (at Ninja’s discretion) of your 
Ninja machine, including all parts and labour.
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What is not covered by the free Ninja guarantee?

• Normal wear and tear.

•  Accidental damage or faults caused by negligent use 
or care, misuse, neglect, careless operation or 
handling of the Ninja kitchen appliance which is not 
in accordance with the Ninja Operating Manual 
supplied with your machine.

•  Damage caused by use of the Ninja kitchen appliance 
for anything other than normal domestic household 
purposes.

•  Damage caused by use of parts not assembled or 
installed in accordance with the operating 
instructions.

•  Damage caused by use of parts and accessories 
which are not Ninja Genuine Components

• Faulty installation (except where installed by Ninja).

•  Repairs or alterations carried out by parties other 
than Ninja or its agents.

How can I claim under the free Ninja guarantee?

Contact our customer service helpline on 0800 862 
0453. For service hours please visit our website under 
‘Contact Us’. It’s free to call, and you’ll be put straight 
through to a Ninja representative. You’ll also find online 
support at https://support.ninjakitchen.co.uk/. The 
Ninja representative will go through some 
troubleshooting with you, and if we conclude that the 
item has failed, we will send you a replacement part or 
a returns label to send the defective item back to us 
free of charge. When you have delivered the defective 
product to us, we will send you a replacement.

Please remember that the item will need to be boxed 
when you return it to us. It can be any suitable box, it 
does not have to be the original packaging.

Where can I buy genuine Ninja spares and 
accessories?

Ninja spares and accessories are developed by the 
same engineers who developed your Ninja kitchen 
appliance. You’ll find a full range of Ninja spares, 
replacement parts and accessories for all Ninja 
machines at www.ninjakitchen.co.uk. Please 
remember that damage caused by the use of non-
Ninja spares may not be covered under your 
guarantee.

MANUFACTURER’S 
GUARANTEE (UK)
The Ninja Guarantee 

When a consumer buys a product in the UK, they get 
the benefit of legal rights relating to the quality of the 
product (your “legal rights”). You can enforce your 
legal rights against your retailer, including Ninja if you 
bought your Ninja kitchen appliance from ninjakitchen.
co.uk. However, at Ninja we are so confident about the 
quality of our products that we give the owner an 
additional, free parts and labour manufacturer’s 
guarantee of up to 2 years.

The guarantee it comes with is an important 
consideration - and reflects how much confidence the 
manufacturer has in its product and manufacturing 
quality.

The manufacturer’s guarantee does not affect your 
legal rights.

How long are new Ninja machines guaranteed for?

Our manufacturer’s guarantee lasts for one year from 
the date of purchase as standard, or for two years if 
you register your purchase with us within 28 days.

How do I register my Ninja guarantee?

If you have purchased your Ninja kitchen appliance 
directly from ninjakitchen.co.uk your guarantee is 
registered automatically. If you bought it from 
anywhere else in the UK, you can register your 
guarantee online within 28 days of purchase.

•  To register online, please visit www.ninjakitchen.
co.uk/register-guarantee or scan the QR code in 
your instruction booklet.

• Keep a note of the date you purchased the machine.

IMPORTANT:

•  Keep your receipt if you bought your Ninja kitchen 
appliance from anywhere except ninjakitchen.co.uk. 
You will need it to claim under your guarantee.

•  The free Ninja guarantee only applies in the UK.

What are the benefits of registering my free Ninja 
guarantee?

When you register your guarantee, you will get an 
extra year of cover. We’ll also have your details to hand 
if we ever need to get in touch. If you further agree to 
receive communications from us, you can also receive 
tips and advice on how to get the best out of your 
Ninja kitchen appliance and hear the latest news about 
new Ninja technology and launches.

What is covered by the free Ninja guarantee?

Repair or replacement (at Ninja’s discretion) of your 
Ninja machine, including all parts and labour.
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The defined support period for the product 
that was correct when the manufacturer first 
suppiled the product. It is available on  
http://Ninjakitchen.co.uk/PSTIcompliance

Signature:

Name and function: 

Walter Birdsell SR. Director,  
Global Safety & Compliance

Place and date of issue: 

2/28/2024, Northbrook IL

STATEMENTS  
OF COMPLIANCE

The following only applies to the UK

Product
Name: Ninja ProChef Wireless Thermometer

Model Type: WP100EU

Batch: All UK product

Manufacturer
Name: SharkNinja Operating LLC

Address:  89 A St. Suite 100 Needham  
MA 02494, USA

This Statement of Compliance  
is prepared by the manufacturer  
of the product.
The object of this statement descibed above 
is in conformity with the following relevant 
requirements in 2023 No. 1007 CONSUMER 
PROTECTION The Product Security and 
Telecommunications Infrastructure (Security 
Requirements forRelevant Connectable 
Products) Regulations 2023: 

  The applicable security requirements in 
Schedule 1.

  The deemed compliance conditions in 
Schedule 2:

   Provision 5.1-1, The item is not 
applicable because password  
is not used.

   Provision 5.1-2, The item is not 
applicable because password  
is not used.

   Provision 5.2-1, and

   Provision 5.3-13 
of ETSI EN 303 645 V2.1.1  
published on 2020-06-29.
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Sie aktuelle Nachrichten zu neuen Technologien und 
Produkten von Ninja. Wenn Sie Ihre Garantie online 
registrieren, erhalten Sie sofort eine Bestätigung, dass 
Ihre Daten bei uns eingegangen sind.
Einzelheiten zu unserer Datenschutzrichtlinie finden Sie 
unter www.ninjakitchen.de

Wie lange haben unsere Produkte eine Garantie?

Da wir großes Vertrauen in unser Design und die 
Qualitätskontrolle setzen, ist die Garantie für Ihr Produkt 
zwei Jahre lang gültig.

Was wird durch die Garantie abgedeckt?

Reparatur oder Ersatz Ihres Produkts (nach Wahl von 
Ninja), einschließlich aller Teile und der Arbeitszeit bei 
Konstruktions-, Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern 
(inklusive Transport- und Versandkosten). Unsere 
Garantie erhalten Sie zusätzlich zu Ihren Rechten als 
Verbraucher.

Was wird durch die Garantie nicht abgedeckt?

• Normaler Verschleiß.
•  Versehentliche Beschädigungen, Fehler, verursacht 

durch fahrlässigen Gebrauch oder nachlässige Pflege, 
Fehlbedienung, Vernachlässigung, achtlose oder 
unsachgemäße Handhabung des Küchengerätes, die 
nicht in Übereinstimmung mit den Anweisungen in der 
mitgelieferten Bedienungsanleitung von Ninja zu Ihrem 
Gerät erfolgt.

•  Gebrauch des Küchengerätes zu anderen Zwecken als 
dem normalen Gebrauch im Haushalt.

•  Der Gebrauch von Teilen, die nicht gemäß den 
Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung montiert 
oder installiert wurden.

•  Verwendung von Teilen und Zubehör, die keine 
Originalkomponenten von Ninja sind.

•  Fehlerhafte Installation (außer, wenn die Installation 
von Ninja durchgeführt wurde).

•  Reparaturen oder Änderungen, die nicht von Ninja 
und seinen Handelsvertretern oder Vertragshändlern, 
sondern von Dritten durchgeführt wurden, es sei denn, 
Sie können nachweisen, dass die Reparaturen oder 
Änderungen, die von anderen durchgeführt wurden, 
nicht mit dem Mangel zusammenhängen, für den Sie 
die Garantie in Anspruch nehmen.

Wo kann ich Originalersatzteile und Originalzubehör 
von Ninja kaufen?
Ersatzteile und Zubehör von Ninja werden von 
denselben Ingenieuren entwickelt, die auch Ihr 
Küchengerät von Ninja entwickelt haben. Die 
vollständige Palette der Ersatz- und Zubehörteile von 
Ninja für alle Geräte von Ninja finden Sie unter  
www.ninjakitchen.de. 
Bitte beachten Sie, dass Ihre Garantie erlischt, wenn 
Sie keine Originalersatzteile von Ninja verwenden. Die 
gesetzlichen Rechte sind davon unberührt.

PRODUKTREGISTRIERUNG

WP100EU ZWEI (2) JAHRE BESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE

Wenn Sie als Verbraucher ein Produkt in Europa kaufen, 
erhalten Sie automatisch Gewährleistungsrechte 
hinsichtlich der Produktqualität (Ihre „gesetzlichen 
Rechte“). Sie können diese gesetzlichen Rechte Ihrem 
Einzelhändler gegenüber geltend machen. Allerdings 
haben wir bei Ninja so großes Vertrauen in die Qualität 
unserer Produkte (die „Produkte“), dass wir Ihnen eine 
Herstellergarantie von zwei Jahren bieten. Diese Garantie 
gilt nur, wenn das Produkt neu und unbenutzt gekauft 
wird. Diese Bedingungen beziehen sich nur auf unsere 
Garantien – Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte als Käufer bleiben 
davon unberührt. Bitte beachten Sie, dass die zweijährige 
Garantie in allen EU-Ländern angeboten wird.
In den nachstehenden Bedingungen werden die 
Bedingungen und der Umfang Ihrer Garantie 
beschrieben, die von der SharkNinja Germany 
GmbH, Rotfeder-Ring 9, 60327 Frankfurt am Main, 
(Deutschland) („uns“, „unser“ oder „wir“) gewährt 
wird. Sie beeinträchtigen keine gesetzlichen Rechte 
oder die Verpflichtungen Ihres Einzelhändlers und die 
Ihres Kaufvertrags mit ihm. Das gilt auch, wenn Sie das 
Produkt direkt von Ninja erworben haben.

Garantien von Ninja

Ein Haushaltsküchengerät bedeutet eine beträchtliche 
Investition. Ein neues Gerät sollte daher so lange wie 
möglich funktionieren. Die Garantie spielt dabei eine 
wichtige Rolle und spiegelt wider, wie viel Vertrauen der 
Hersteller in sein Produkt und die Herstellungsqualität hat.
Sie erhalten Online-Unterstützung unter  
www.ninjakitchen.de.

Wie registriere ich meine Garantie?

Sie können Ihre Garantie innerhalb von 28 Tagen ab dem 
Kaufdatum online registrieren.  
Um Zeit zu sparen, halten Sie bitte die folgenden 
Informationen zu Ihrem Gerät bereit:
• Modellnummer
• Seriennummer (nur wenn vorhanden)
•  Datum des Kaufs des Produkts (Quittung oder 

Lieferschein)
Um sich online zu registrieren, besuchen Sie bitte  
www.ninjakitchen.de

WICHTIG
•  Die Garantie für Ihr Produkt gilt zwei (2) Jahre ab dem 

Kaufdatum.
•   Bitte bewahren Sie den Kaufbeleg immer auf. Wenn 

ein Garantiefall eintritt, benötigen wir den Kaufbeleg 
für die Überprüfung der Richtigkeit der von Ihnen 
angegebenen Informationen. Wenn Sie keinen gültigen 
Kaufbeleg vorlegen können, verlieren Sie dadurch Ihren 
Garantieanspruch.

Welche Vorteile habe ich von der Registrierung meiner 
Garantie?

Wenn Sie Ihre Garantie registrieren, können Sie auch 
unseren Newsletter mit Tipps, Ratschlägen und 
Gewinnspielen abonnieren. Über den Newsletter erhalten 
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Pour utiliser la garantie commerciale, vous devez 
présenter votre justificatif d’achat afin que nous 
puissions vérifier vos droits. L’impossibilité de 
présenter un justificatif d’achat valable peut annuler la 
garantie commerciale.

Quels sont les avantages de l’enregistrement de ma 
garantie commerciale gratuite Ninja ?

Si vous enregistrez votre garantie commerciale, nous 
disposons de vos coordonnées au cas où nous aurions 
besoin de vous contacter.

Vous pourrez également recevoir des conseils et 
astuces pour vous aider à mieux utiliser votre appareil 
Ninja, et des informations concernant les nouvelles 
technologies et les nouveaux produits Ninja. Si vous 
enregistrez votre garantie commerciale en ligne, vous 
recevrez immédiatement la confirmation de la 
réception de vos coordonnées.

Quelle est la durée de la garantie commerciale pour 
les appareils Ninja neufs ?

Compte tenu de notre confiance dans notre design et 
notre contrôle qualité, votre nouvel appareil Ninja est 
garanti pour une durée totale de deux ans à partir de 
la date d’achat.

Qu’est-ce qui est couvert par la garantie 
commerciale Ninja ?

La réparation ou le remplacement de votre appareil 
Ninja (à la discrétion de Ninja), y compris les pièces et 
la main-d’œuvre. Cette garantie Ninja s’ajoute à vos 
droits légaux en tant que consommateur.

Qu’est-ce qui n’est pas couvert par la garantie 
commerciale Ninja ?

1.  L’usure normale des pièces d’usure (comme les 
accessoires) n’est pas couverte par cette garantie. 
Les pièces de rechange peuvent être achetées sur le 
site www.ninjakitchen.eu

2.  Dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte ou 
abusive, une manipulation négligente, un 
manquement à l’entretien requis ou des dommages 
dus à une mauvaise manipulation pendant le 
transport.

3.  Dommages causés par une maintenance non 
autorisée par Ninja.

Que se passe-t-il lorsque ma garantie commerciale 
arrive à échéance ?

Ninja conçoit des produits destinés à durer longtemps. 
Toutefois, il se peut que certains de nos clients 
souhaitent faire réparer leur appareil après la fin de la 
garantie commerciale. Dans ce cas, veuillez contacter 
notre service client et demander des renseignements 
sur notre programme d’intervention hors garantie 
commerciale au +33 (800) 908874.

CONTRAT DE GARANTIE 
COMMERCIALE
Lorsqu’un client achète un produit en Europe, il 
bénéficie des droits légaux relatifs à la qualité du 
produit (vos droits légaux : garantie légale de 
conformité de 2 ans à compter de la délivrance et 
garantie légale des vices cachés de 2 ans à compter de 
la découverte du vice). Le client peut faire valoir ces 
droits à l’encontre de son détaillant. Ninja a une grande 
confiance dans la qualité de ses produits et fournit donc 
une garantie commerciale supplémentaire gratuite 
pouvant aller jusqu’à deux ans.

Ces conditions contractuelles se réfèrent uniquement 
à la garantie commerciale et ne portent aucune 
atteinte à vos droits légaux. Nos conditions de garantie 
commerciale sont les suivantes. Elles n’affectent en 
rien vos droits légaux ni les obligations de votre 
revendeur à votre égard.

Garantie commerciale Ninja

Votre appareil Ninja constitue un investissement 
important. Votre nouvel appareil doit donc fonctionner 
correctement le plus longtemps possible. La garantie 
commerciale fournie avec l’appareil reflète la confiance 
du fabricant dans ses produits et témoigne de leur 
qualité de fabrication.

Chaque produit Ninja bénéficie de garanties légales 
(conformité et vices cachés). Notre service client 
(+33 (800) 908874) est ouvert du lundi au vendredi 
de 8h à 20h, le samedi de 9h à 19h et le dimanche de 
10h à 18h30. L’appel est gratuit et vous serez 
directement mis en relation avec un représentant 
Ninja. Vous trouverez également une assistance en 
ligne sur le site www.ninjakitchen.eu

Comment puis-je enregistrer ma garantie 
commerciale Ninja ?

Vous pouvez enregistrer votre garantie commerciale 
en ligne dans un délai de 28 jours après la date d’achat 
de votre produit. Pour gagner du temps, préparez les 
informations suivantes à propos de votre appareil :

•  Date d’achat de l’appareil (ticket de caisse ou bon de 
livraison)

Pour l’enregistrer en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site 
www.ninjakitchen.eu. “Les produits achetés 
directement auprès de Ninja sont automatiquement 
enregistrés.”

IMPORTANT

•  La garantie commerciale couvre votre Produit 
pendant 2 ans à partir de la date d’achat

•  Il est indispensable de conserver le justificatif d’achat.
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Où puis-je acheter des pièces de rechange et des 
accessoires d’origine Ninja ?

Les pièces de rechange et les accessoires Ninja sont 
développés par les mêmes ingénieurs qui ont conçu 
votre appareil Ninja. Vous trouverez une gamme 
complète de pièces de rechange et d’accessoires Ninja 
pour tous les appareils Ninja sur le site www.
ninjakitchen.eu

Veuillez noter que la garantie commerciale ne couvre 
pas les dommages résultant de l’installation ou de 
l’utilisation de pièces détachées autres que les pièces 
détachées Ninja.

INFORMATION IMPORTANT

Cette garantie commerciale s’applique sans 
préjudice du droit du consommateur de bénéficier 
de la garantie légale de conformité, dans les 
conditions prévues aux articles L217-3 et suivants du 
code de la consommation et de celle relative aux 
vices cachés, dans les conditions prévues aux 
articles 1641 à 1648 et 2232 du code civil.

Le consommateur dispose d’un délai de deux ans à 
compter de la délivrance du bien pour obtenir la mise 
en œuvre de la garantie légale de conformité en cas 
d’apparition d’un défaut de conformité. Durant ce 
délai, le consommateur n’est tenu d’établir que 
l’existence du défaut de conformité et non la date 
d’apparition de celui-ci.

Lorsque le contrat de vente du bien prévoit la 
fourniture d’un contenu numérique ou d’un service 
numérique de manière continue pendant une durée 
supérieure à deux ans, la garantie légale est applicable 
à ce contenu numérique ou ce service numérique tout 
au long de la période de fourniture prévue. Durant ce 
délai, le consommateur n’est tenu d’établir que 
l’existence du défaut de conformité affectant le 
contenu numérique ou le service numérique et non la 
date d’apparition de celui-ci.

La garantie légale de conformité emporte obligation 
pour le professionnel, le cas échéant, de fournir toutes 
les mises à jour nécessaires au maintien de la 
conformité du bien.

La garantie légale de conformité donne au 
consommateur droit à la réparation ou au 
remplacement du bien dans un délai de trente jours 
suivant sa demande, sans frais et sans inconvénient 
majeur pour lui.

Si le bien est réparé dans le cadre de la garantie légale 
de conformité, le consommateur bénéficie d’une 
extension de six mois de la garantie initiale.

Si le consommateur demande la réparation du bien, 
mais que le vendeur impose le remplacement, la 
garantie légale de conformité est renouvelée pour une 
période de deux ans à compter de la date de 
remplacement du bien.

Le consommateur peut obtenir une réduction du prix 
d’achat en conservant le bien ou mettre fin au contrat 
en se faisant rembourser intégralement contre 
restitution du bien, si :

 1°  Le professionnel refuse de réparer ou de remplacer 
le bien ;

 2°   La réparation ou le remplacement du bien intervient 
après un délai de trente jours ;

 3°  La réparation ou le remplacement du bien occasionne 
un inconvénient majeur pour le consommateur, 
notamment lorsque le consommateur supporte 
définitivement les frais de reprise ou d’enlèvement du 
bien non conforme, ou s’il supporte les frais 
d’installation du bien réparé ou de remplacement ;

 4°   La non-conformité du bien persiste en dépit de la 
tentative de mise en conformité du vendeur restée 
infructueuse.

Le consommateur a également droit à une réduction 
du prix du bien ou à la résolution du contrat lorsque le 
défaut de conformité est si grave qu’il justifie que la 
réduction du prix ou la résolution du contrat soit 
immédiate. Le consommateur n’est alors pas tenu de 
demander la réparation ou le remplacement du bien 
au préalable.

Le consommateur n’a pas droit à la résolution de la 
vente si le défaut de conformité est mineur.

Toute période d’immobilisation du bien en vue de sa 
réparation ou de son remplacement suspend la 
garantie qui restait à courir jusqu’à la délivrance du 
bien remis en état.

Les droits mentionnés ci-dessus résultent de 
l’application des articles L. 217-1 à L. 217-32 du code de 
la consommation.

Le vendeur qui fait obstacle de mauvaise foi à la mise 
en œuvre de la garantie légale de conformité encourt 
une amende civile d’un montant maximal de 300 000 
euros, qui peut être porté jusqu’à 10 % du chiffre 
d’affaires moyen annuel (article L. 241-5 du code de la 
consommation).

Le consommateur bénéficie également de la garantie 
légale des vices cachés en application des articles 1641 
à 1649 du code civil, pendant une durée de deux ans à 
compter de la découverte du défaut. Cette garantie 
donne droit à une réduction de prix si le bien est 
conservé ou à un remboursement intégral contre 
restitution du bien. »
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Hvor lang tids garanti er der på vores produkter?
Vores tiltro til vores design og kvalitetskontrol betyder, 
at dit produkt har to års garanti.

Hvad dækker garantien?
Reparation eller udskiftning (efter Ninjas valg) 
af dit produkt, inklusive alle dele og alt arbejde 
i tilfælde af defekter i design, materialer og 
håndværksmæssig udførelse (inklusive transport- 
og forsendelsesomkostninger). Vores garanti er 
en udvidelse af dine lovbestemte rettigheder som 
forbruger.

Hvad dækker garantien ikke?
• Normal slitage.
•  Utilsigtet skade, fejl forårsaget af uforsigtig brug 

eller behandling, misbrug, forsømmelse, skødesløs 
betjening eller håndtering af køkkenapparatet, 
som ikke er i overensstemmelse med den Ninja-
betjeningsvejledning, der fulgte med din maskine.

•  Brug af køkkenapparatet til andre formål end normal 
husholdningsbrug.

•  Brug af dele, der ikke er samlet eller installeret i 
overensstemmelse med brugsanvisningerne.

•  Brug af dele og tilbehør, der ikke er originale Ninja-
komponenter.

•  Fejlinstallering (bortset fra når installeringen er udført 
af Ninja).

•  Reparationer eller ændringer udført af andre end 
Shark eller Sharks repræsentanter, medmindre du kan 
dokumentere, at de reparationer eller ændringer, der 
er udført af andre, ikke er relaterede til den defekt, 
som du gør den udvidede garanti gældende for.

Hvor kan jeg købe originale Ninja-dele og tilbehør?
Ninja-dele og -tilbehør er udviklet af de samme 
teknikere, der også har udviklet dit Ninja-
køkkenapparat. Du finder hele udvalget af Ninja-
reservedele og tilbehør til alle Ninja-maskiner på 
www.ninjakitchen.eu

Husk, at din fabriksgaranti kan blive gjort ugyldig, 
hvis du bruger reservedele, som ikke er originale. Dine 
lovmæssige rettigheder påvirkes dog ikke.

PRODUKTREGISTRERING

TO (2) ÅRS BEGRÆNSET GARANTI 
Når du køber et produkt i Europa som forbruger, har 
du fordel af de juridiske rettigheder i forbindelse med 
produktets kvalitet (dine “lovbestemte rettigheder”). Du 
kan gøre disse lovbestemte rettigheder gældende over 
for forhandleren. Hos Ninja er vi dog så sikre på vores 
produkters (“produkterne”) kvalitet, at vi giver dig en 
fabriksgaranti på to år. Denne garanti gælder kun, hvis 
produktet købes i ny og ubrugt tilstand. Disse vilkår 
og betingelser gælder udelukkende vores garantier – 
dine lovbestemte rettigheder som køber påvirkes ikke. 
Bemærk venligst, at den toårige garanti er tilgængelig i 
alle EU-lande.
Vilkårene nedenunder beskriver betingelserne og 
omfanget af vores garantier, som gives af SharkNinja 
Germany GmbH, Rotfeder-Ring 9, 60327 Frankfurt am 
Main, (Tyskland) (“os”, “vores” or “vi”). Den påvirker 
ikke dine lovbestemte rettigheder eller din forhandlers 
forpligtelser og din kontrakt med dem. Det samme 
gælder, hvis du har købt produktet direkte hos Ninja.

Ninja-garantier
Et husholdningsapparat til køkkenet udgør en stor 
investering. Dit nye apparat skal fungere korrekt så 
længe som muligt. Garantien, der følger med apparatet, 
er vigtig at tage i betragtning, da den afspejler, 
hvor megen tiltro producenten har til produktet og 
fabrikationskvaliteten.
Du kan også finde support online på  
www.ninjakitchen.eu.

Hvordan registrerer jeg min garanti?
Du kan registrere din garanti online inden for 28 dage 
efter købet. For at spare tid skal du vide følgende om 
dit apparat:
• Modelnr.
• Serienummer (kun hvis tilgængeligt)
• Dato for køb af produktet (kvittering eller følgeseddel)
For at registrere dig online, besøg venligst  
www.ninjakitchen.eu

VIGTIGT
• Garantien dækker dit produkt i to år fra købsdatoen.
•  Behold altid kvitteringen. Hvis du får brug for at 

anvende din garanti, skal vi bruge kvitteringen til at 
bekræfte de oplysninger, du giver os. Hvis en gyldig 
kvittering ikke kan fremvises, vil det gøre din garanti 
ugyldig.

Hvad er fordelene ved at registrere min garanti?
Når du registrerer din garanti, kan du vælge at modtage 
vores nyhedsbrev med tips, råd og konkurrencer. Få de 
seneste nyheder om ny Ninja-teknologi og lanceringer. 
Registreres garantien online, får du straks bekræftelse 
på, at vi har modtaget dine oplysninger.
For oplysninger om vores fortrolighedspolitik bedes du 
besøge www.ninjakitchen.eu
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consejos y recomendaciones, y se convocan concursos. 
Estarás al tanto de las noticias más recientes sobre los 
nuevos productos y tecnologías de Ninja. Si registras 
tu garantía en línea, recibirás inmediatamente la 
confirmación de que nos han llegado tus datos.
Para conocer los detalles de nuestra política de 
privacidad, visita www.ninjakitchen.eu.

¿Cuánto dura la garantía de nuestros productos?
La confianza en nuestro diseño y en nuestro control de 
calidad nos permite garantizar tu producto durante dos 
años.

¿Qué cubre la garantía?
La reparación o la sustitución del producto (a discreción 
de Ninja), incluidas todas las piezas y la mano de obra en 
caso de que existiese algún defecto en el diseño, en los 
materiales o en la fabricación (incluyendo los gastos de 
transporte y envío). Nuestra garantía es adicional a tus 
derechos legales como consumidor.

¿Qué aspectos no cubre la garantía?
• Desgaste normal por el uso.
•  Daños accidentales y averías debidas a uso 

o mantenimiento negligentes, uso indebido, 
descuido, acciones imprudentes o manipulación del 
electrodoméstico de cocina, no respetando lo indicado 
en el manual de instrucciones de Ninja suministrado 
con el producto.

•  Uso del electrodoméstico de cocina para fines distintos 
de los propios del hogar.

•  Montaje de componentes o accesorios sin respetar lo 
indicado en el manual de instrucciones.

•  Uso de piezas y accesorios que no sean componentes 
Ninja originales.

•  Instalación incorrecta (salvo cuando la haya efectuado 
Ninja).

•  Reparaciones o modificaciones realizadas por personas 
ajenas a Ninja o sus representantes, salvo que puedas 
demostrar que las reparaciones o modificaciones 
realizadas por terceros no están relacionadas con el 
defecto por el cual haces uso de la garantía.

¿Dónde se pueden adquirir recambios y accesorios 
Ninja originales?
Los recambios y los accesorios Ninja están diseñados 
por los mismos ingenieros que desarrollan el 
electrodoméstico de cocina Ninja. Encontrarás una gama 
completa de repuestos, piezas de recambio y accesorios 
para todos los productos Ninja en www.ninjakitchen.eu.
Ten en cuenta que el uso de repuestos que no sean de la 
marca Ninja puede anular la garantía del fabricante. No 
obstante, tus derechos legales no se verán afectados.

REGISTRO DEL PRODUCTO

DOS (2) AÑOS DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA 
Cuando adquieres un producto en Europa en calidad 
de consumidor, te amparan derechos legales en lo que 
respecta a la calidad de dicho producto (tus «derechos 
legales»). Puedes hacer valer esos derechos legales 
ante tu proveedor. No obstante, Ninja confía tanto en 
la calidad de sus productos (los «Productos») que te 
otorgamos una garantía del fabricante de dos años. Esta 
garantía solo se aplica a los Productos en el caso de 
que en el momento de su compra sean nuevos y no se 
hayan usado. Estos términos y condiciones se aplican 
solamente a nuestras garantías, sin que tus derechos 
legales como comprador se vean afectados. Ten en 
cuenta que los dos años de garantía están disponibles 
en todos los países de la UE.
Las condiciones que figuran más abajo describen los 
requisitos previos y la cobertura de nuestras garantías, 
emitidas por SharkNinja Germany GmbH, Rotfeder-Ring 
9, 60327 Frankfurt am Main, (Alemania) («nosotros», 
«nuestro/a/s» o «nos»). Estas condiciones no afectan 
a tus derechos legales, a las obligaciones de tu 
proveedor ni a los acuerdos que hayas estipulado con 
él. Lo anteriormente mencionado resulta igualmente 
de aplicación en el caso de que hayas comprado 
directamente el producto a Ninja.

Garantía de Ninja
Un electrodoméstico de cocina constituye una inversión 
considerable. El nuevo producto debe funcionar 
correctamente el mayor tiempo posible. La garantía que 
lo acompaña es un compromiso importante y refleja el 
grado de confianza del fabricante en la calidad de sus 
productos.
Encontrarás asistencia en línea en www.ninjakitchen.eu.

¿Cómo debo registrar mi garantía?
Puedes registrar tu garantía en línea en un plazo de 
28 días a partir de la fecha de compra.  
Para ahorrar tiempo, te informamos de que necesitarás 
los siguientes datos de tu producto:
• Número de modelo
• Número de serie (solo si está disponible)
•  Fecha de la compra del producto (recibo o albarán)
Para registrar la garantía en línea, visita  
www.ninjakitchen.eu.

IMPORTANTE
•  La garantía cubre tu producto durante dos (2) años a 

partir de la fecha de compra.
•  Te rogamos que conserves en todo momento la 

factura o el recibo de compra. Si necesitas utilizar 
la garantía, deberás proporcionarnos la factura o el 
recibo de compra para comprobar que la información 
suministrada es correcta. En caso de no poder 
presentar una factura o un recibo de compra válido, la 
garantía quedará invalidada.

¿Cuáles son los beneficios de registrar mi garantía?
Si registras tu garantía, podrás elegir si quieres recibir 
nuestro boletín, donde se ofrecen  
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suggerimenti, consigli e concorsi e conoscere le ultime 
novità riguardanti la nuova tecnologia Ninja e i lanci di 
prodotti. Registrando la garanzia online, il cliente  
riceverà una conferma immediata della ricezione dei  
dati. Per i dettagli della nostra informativa sulla privacy, 
visita il sito www.ninjakitchen.eu

Per quanto tempo i nostri Prodotti sono coperti da 
garanzia?
Grazie alla fiducia che riponiamo nella nostra 
progettazione e nel nostro controllo qualità, possiamo 
garantire il Prodotto per due anni.

Che cosa copre la Garanzia del produttore?
La riparazione o la sostituzione del Prodotto (a 
discrezione di Ninja), inclusi tutti i ricambi e la 
manodopera in caso di difetti di progettazione, dei 
materiali e delle lavorazioni, compresi i costi di trasporto 
e spedizione. La nostra Garanzia del produttore va ad 
aggiungersi ai tuoi diritti di legge come consumatore.

Che cosa non copre la Garanzia del produttore?
• Normale usura.

•  Danni accidentali, guasti causati da negligenza 
nell’utilizzo o nella cura, uso improprio, incuria, 
azionamento o movimentazione scorretti 
dell’elettrodomestico per la cucina non conformi al 
Manuale di istruzioni di Ninja fornito con l’apparecchio.

•  Utilizzo dell’apparecchio per la cucina per scopi diversi 
dal normale impiego domestico.

•  Utilizzo di componenti non assemblati o installati in 
conformità alle istruzioni d’uso.

•  Utilizzo di componenti e accessori diversi dai 
componenti originali Ninja.

• Installazione non corretta (tranne se eseguita da Ninja).

•  Riparazioni o modifiche eseguite da soggetti diversi da 
Ninja o dai suoi agenti, a meno che non sia possibile 
dimostrare che le riparazioni o le modifiche effettuate 
da altri non sono correlate al difetto per il quale ci si 
intende avvalere della garanzia.

Dove posso acquistare ricambi e accessori originali 
Ninja?
I ricambi e gli accessori Ninja sono progettati dagli stessi 
ingegneri che hanno sviluppato il vostro apparecchio per 
la cucina Ninja. È possibile trovare una gamma completa 
di pezzi di ricambio, componenti sostitutivi e accessori 
Ninja per tutte le apparecchiature Ninja sul sito 
www.ninjakitchen.eu

Si ricorda che l’uso di ricambi non originali Ninja rende 
nulla la garanzia del produttore, fermo restando che i 
diritti di legge dell’acquirente non possono essere alterati 
in alcun modo.

REGISTRAZIONE DEL 
PRODOTTO
GARANZIA LIMITATA DI DUE (2) ANNI 
Acquistando un prodotto in Europa, l’utente beneficia 
dei diritti di legge relativi alla qualità del prodotto (“diritti 
di legge”). Puoi far valere la Garanzia legale nei confronti 
del rivenditore. Nonostante ciò, la fiducia di Ninja nella 
qualità dei propri prodotti (i “Prodotti”) è tale da portarla 
a fornire un’ulteriore garanzia come produttore della 
durata di due anni. La presente Garanzia del produttore 
è valida solo per i Prodotti acquistati come nuovi e non 
come usati. I presenti termini e condizioni si riferiscono 
solo alla nostra Garanzia del produttore; la tua Garanzia 
legale in qualità di acquirente rimane inalterata. Nota: i 
due anni di garanzia valgono per tutti i Paesi dell’UE.
Le condizioni che seguono descrivono i prerequisiti e 
il campo di applicazione della garanzia di SharkNinja 
Germany GmbH, Rotfeder-Ring 9, 60327 Frankfurt am 
Main, (Germania) (“noi”, “nostro”, “ci”). Tali condizioni 
non alterano in alcun modo la Garanzia legale o gli 
obblighi di legge del venditore o il contratto dell’utente 
con lo stesso. Lo stesso vale se hai acquistato il prodotto 
direttamente da Ninja.

Garanzie Ninja
Un elettrodomestico per la cucina costituisce un 
investimento considerevole. Il nuovo apparecchio deve 
funzionare correttamente per il maggior tempo possibile. 
La garanzia di cui è provvisto è un fattore importante e 
riflette il grado di fiducia che il produttore ha nella qualità 
del proprio prodotto e del processo di produzione.
È possibile ricevere assistenza online visitando il sito 
www.ninjakitchen.eu.

Come devo fare per registrare la mia Garanzia?
È possibile registrare la propria garanzia online entro 
28 giorni dall’acquisto. Per procedere velocemente alla 
registrazione, informiamo i clienti che sono necessarie le 
seguenti informazioni relative all’apparecchio:
• Modello n.
• Numero di serie (solo se disponibile)
•  Data di acquisto del Prodotto (scontrino fiscale o bolla 

di consegna)
Per registrare il prodotto online, visitare il sito  
www.ninjakitchen.eu

IMPORTANTE
•  La garanzia del produttore copre il Prodotto per 2 anni 

a partire dalla data di acquisto.
•  Conservare sempre il relativo scontrino fiscale. Qualora 

dovessi far valere la Garanzia del produttore, avremo 
bisogno dello scontrino fiscale per verificare che le 
informazioni che ci hai fornito siano corrette. Qualora tu 
non sia in grado di fornirci uno scontrino fiscale valido, 
le garanzie non saranno valide, ivi inclusa la Garanzia 
legale.

Quali sono i vantaggi della registrazione della Garanzia 
del produttore?
Al momento della registrazione della garanzia, 
puoi scegliere di ricevere la nostra newsletter con 
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online registreert, krijgt u onmiddellijk een bevestiging 
dat wij uw gegevens hebben ontvangen.
Meer informatie over ons privacybeleid vindt u op 
www.ninjakitchen.eu

Hoe lang is de garantie op onze Producten?

Door het vertrouwen dat wij hebben in ons ontwerp 
en de kwaliteit van ons Product, geven wij twee jaar 
garantie op de aankoop van een Product.

Wat wordt er door de garantie gedekt?

Reparatie of vervanging van uw Product (naar 
beoordeling van Ninja), inclusief alle onderdelen en 
arbeid in geval van een gebrek in het ontwerp, het 
materiaal en vakmanschap (inclusief transport en 
verzendkosten). Onze garantie is een aanvulling op uw 
wettelijke rechten als klant.

Wat dekt de garantie niet?

• Normale slijtage.
•  Onopzettelijke schade, defecten veroorzaakt 

door nalatig gebruik of zorg, verkeerd gebruik, 
verwaarlozing, onzorgvuldige bediening of behandeling 
van het keukenapparaat die niet in overeenstemming 
is met de Ninja-gebruiksaanwijzing die bij uw apparaat 
is geleverd.

•  Het gebruik van het keukenapparaat voor andere 
doeleinden dan de standaard huishoudelijke 
activiteiten.

•  Het gebruik van onderdelen die niet overeenkomstig de 
bedieningsinstructies zijn gemonteerd of geïnstalleerd.

•  Het gebruik van niet-originele onderdelen en 
accessoires van Ninja.

•  Foutieve installatie (behalve wanneer de installatie door 
Ninja is uitgevoerd).

•  Reparaties of wijzigingen uitgevoerd door anderen 
dan Ninja of haar agenten, tenzij u kunt aantonen dat 
de door anderen uitgevoerde reparaties of wijzigingen 
geen verband houden met het gebrek waarvoor u een 
beroep doet op de garantie.

Waar kan ik originele onderdelen en accessoires van 
Ninja kopen?

Onderdelen en accessoires van Ninja zijn ontworpen 
door dezelfde ingenieurs die uw Ninja-keukenapparaat 
hebben ontworpen. Op www.ninjakitchen.eu kunt u een 
groot aantal Ninja-onderdelen, reserveonderdelen en 
accessoires vinden voor alle Ninja-machines.
Onthoud dat het gebruik van onderdelen die niet van 
Ninja zijn, de fabrieksgarantie ongeldig kan maken. Uw 
wettelijke rechten blijven echter gelden.

PRODUCTREGISTRATIE

BEPERKTE GARANTIE VAN TWEE (2) JAAR 

Als u een product in Europa koopt als klant, kunt u 
aanspraak maken op uw wettelijke rechten t.a.v. de 
kwaliteit van het product (uw “wettelijke rechten”). U 
kunt deze wettelijke rechten uitoefenen ten opzichte van 
de verkoper van het product . Echter, bij Ninja zijn we 
zo overtuigd van de kwaliteit van onze producten (de 
“Producten”), dat wij u een extra garantie van twee jaar 
op de batterij geven. Deze garantie geldt uitsluitend voor 
Producten die in nieuwe en ongebruikte staat worden 
gekocht. Deze voorwaarden hebben alleen betrekking 
op onze garanties, uw wettelijke rechten als klant 
blijven hierbij gelden. Let op: de garantie van 2 jaar is 
beschikbaar in alle landen van de EU.
De voorwaarden hieronder beschrijven de voorwaarden 
en omvang van onze garanties die worden uitgegeven 
door SharkNinja Germany GmbH, Rotfeder-Ring 9, 
60327 Frankfurt am Main, (Duitsland) (“ons”, “onze” 
of “wij”). Deze hebben geen invloed op uw wettelijke 
rechten of de verplichtingen van de verkoper van het 
product en uw overeenkomst met de verkoper. Hetzelfde 
is van toepassing als u het product rechtstreeks bij Ninja 
heeft gekocht.

Ninja-garanties

Een huishoudelijk keukenapparaat is een aanzienlijke 
investering. Uw nieuwe apparaat moet zo lang mogelijk 
correct werken. De garantie bij het apparaat is een 
belangrijke indicator en laat zien hoeveel vertrouwen de 
fabrikant in zijn product heeft en in de kwaliteit hiervan.
U vindt ook online ondersteuning op 
www.ninjakitchen.eu.

Hoe registreer ik mijn garantie?

U kunt uw garantie binnen 28 dagen na aankoop online 
registreren. Om tijd te besparen, heeft u de volgende 
informatie over uw apparaat nodig:
• Model nr.
• Serienummer (indien beschikbaar)
•  Aankoopdatum van het Product (aankoopbewijs of 

afleveringsbewijs) Ga om online te registreren naar 
www.ninjakitchen.eu

BELANGRIJK

•  De garantie dekt uw Product gedurende 2 jaar vanaf 
de datum van aankoop.

•  Bewaar altijd het aankoopbewijs. Wilt u gebruik maken 
van uw garantie, dan hebben wij het aankoopbewijs 
nodig om te controleren of de versterkte informatie 
correct is. Als u geen geldig aankoopbewijs kunt 
overleggen, zal uw garantie komen te vervallen.

Wat zijn de voordelen van het registreren van mijn 
garantie?

Wanneer u uw garantie registreert, kunt u ervoor kiezen 
onze nieuwsbrief met tips, advies en mededelingen te 
ontvangen. Ontvang het laatste nieuws over nieuwe 
Ninja-technologie en introducties. Als u uw garantie 
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For mer informasjon om personvernbetingelsene våre 
kan du besøke www.ninjakitchen.eu

Hvor lenge garanterer vi produktene våre?
Vår tillit til vår egen design og kvalitetskontroll betyr  
at det nye produktet ditt er garantert i til sammen to år.

Hva dekkes av garantien?
Reparasjon eller erstatning (etter Ninjas skjønn) av 
produktet ditt, inkludert alle deler og arbeidskostnader 
i tilfelle defekt på design, materialer og utførelse 
(inkludert transport- og forsendelseskostnader). 
Garantien vår gis i tillegg til dine lovfestede rettigheter 
som forbruker.

Hva dekkes ikke av garantien?
• Normal slitasje.

•  Utilsiktet skade, feil forårsaket av uaktsom bruk eller 
vedlikehold, feilaktig bruk, forsømmelse, uforsiktig 
bruk eller all annen håndtering av dampmoppen som 
ikke er i samsvar med Ninja sin håndbok som fulgte 
med maskinen din.

•  Bruk av kjøkkenmaskinen til alt annet enn normale 
husholdningsformål.

•  Bruk av deler som ikke er satt sammen eller montert i 
henhold til håndboken.

•  Bruk av deler eller tilbehør som ikke er originale Ninja-
komponenter.

•  Feil montering (unntatt når monteringen utføres av 
Ninja).

•  Reparasjoner eller endringer utført av andre enn Ninja 
eller deres representanter, med mindre du kan vise at 
reparasjonene eller endringene utført av andre ikke er 
relatert til den defekten du gjør garantien gjeldende 
for.

Hvor kan jeg kjøpe originale Ninja-reservedeler og 
-tilbehør?
Ninja-reservedeler og tilbehør er utviklet av de samme 
ingeniørene som har utviklet din Ninja-kjøkkenmaskin. 
Du finner hele utvalget av Ninja-reservedeler, 
erstatningsdeler og tilbehør for alle Ninja-apparater på 
www.ninjakitchen.eu

Husk at bruk av andre reservedeler enn Ninja-
reservedeler kan gjøre produsentens garanti ugyldig. 
Dine lovbestemte rettigheter påvirkes ikke.

PRODUKTREGISTRERING

TO (2) ÅRS BEGRENSET GARANTI 
Når du kjøper et produkt i Europa som forbruker, har 
du juridiske rettigheter knyttet til produktets kvalitet 
(dine «lovfestede rettigheter»). Du kan håndheve 
disse lovbestemte rettighetene overfor forhandleren 
din. Hos Ninja er vi imidlertid så sikre på kvaliteten 
på produktene våre («produktene») at vi gir deg en 
produsentgaranti på to år. Denne garantien gjelder kun 
dersom produktet er kjøpt som nytt og ubrukt. Disse 
vilkårene og betingelsene gjelder kun for garantiene 
våre – dine lovfestede rettigheter som kjøper påvirkes 
ikke.  
Vær oppmerksom på at 2-års garantien er tilgjengelig i 
alle EU-land.

Betingelsene nedenfor beskriver forutsetningene 
og omfanget av garantiene våre, som utstedes av 
SharkNinja Germany GmbH, Rotfeder-Ring 9, 60327 
Frankfurt am Main, (Tyskland) («oss», «vår» eller «vi»). 
De påvirker ikke dine lovfestede rettigheter eller 
forhandlerens forpliktelser og din kontrakt med dem. 
Det samme gjelder hvis du har kjøpt produktet direkte 
fra Ninja.

Ninja-garanti
En kjøkkenmaskin utgjør en betydelig investering. 
Din nye maskin må fungere riktig så lenge som mulig. 
Garantien den kommer med er en viktig faktor – og 
viser hvor stor tillit produsenten har til produktet sitt og 
sin produksjonskvalitet.

Du finner nettbasert støtte på www.ninjakitchen.eu.

Hvordan registrerer jeg garantien min?
Du kan registrere garantien din på nettet innen 28 dager 
etter kjøpet. For å spare tid trenger  
du følgende informasjon om maskinen:

• Modellnr.

• Serienummer (kun hvis det er tilgjengelig)

•  Kjøpsdato for produktet (kvittering eller følgeseddel)

For å registrere på nett, gå til www.ninjakitchen.eu

VIKTIG
•  Garantien dekker produktet ditt i 2 år og starter fra 

kjøpsdatoen.

•  Ta vare på kvitteringen. Hvis du må benytte deg av 
garantien, trenger vi kvitteringen  
for å bekrefte at informasjonen du har oppgitt til oss er 
korrekt. Hvis du ikke kan fremlegge  
en gyldig kvittering, vil det føre til at garantien blir 
ugyldig.

Hva er fordelene ved å registrere garantien min?
Når du registrerer garantien din, kan du velge å motta 
vårt nyhetsbrev med tips, råd og konkurranser. Få med 
deg siste nytt om Ninja-teknologi og lanseringer. Hvis 
du registrerer garantien på nett, får du umiddelbart 
bekreftelse på at vi har mottatt personopplysningene 
dine.
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Quanto tempo dura a garantia dos nossos Produtos?
A nossa confiança na nossa conceção e controlo de 
qualidade significam que o seu produto tem uma 
garantia de dois anos.

O que está abrangido pela garantia?
Reparação ou substituição (a critério da Ninja) do 
seu Produto, incluindo todas as peças e mão de obra 
em caso de qualquer defeito de fabrico, materiais e 
acabamentos (incluindo custos de transporte e envio). 
A nossa garantia complementa os seus direitos legais 
enquanto consumidor.

O que não está abrangido pela garantia?
• Desgaste normal.
•  Danos acidentais, falhas causadas por uso negligente 

ou falta de cuidado, má utilização, negligência, 
operação descuidada ou um manuseamento do 
aparelho de cozinha que não esteja de acordo com 
o Manual de Instruções Ninja fornecido com a sua 
máquina.

•  O uso do aparelho de cozinha para qualquer outro fim 
que não seja a utilização doméstica normal.

•  A utilização de peças não montadas ou instaladas de 
acordo com as instruções de funcionamento.

•  Utilização de peças e acessórios que não sejam 
componentes Ninja genuínos.

•  Instalação incorreta (exceto quando instalado pela 
Ninja).

•  Reparações ou alterações efetuadas por outras partes 
que não a Ninja ou os seus agentes,  
a menos que possa demonstrar que as reparações 
ou alterações efetuadas por outras partes não estão 
relacionadas com o defeito para o qual está a invocar 
a garantia.

Onde posso comprar peças sobresselentes e 
acessórios genuínos Ninja?
As peças sobresselentes e acessórios Ninja são 
concebidos pelos mesmos engenheiros que conceberam 
o seu aparelho de cozinha Ninja. Encontrará uma 
gama completa de peças sobresselentes, peças de 
substituição e acessórios Ninja para todas as máquinas 
Ninja em www.ninjakitchen.eu
Lembre-se de que a utilização de peças que não sejam 
da Ninja pode invalidar a sua garantia do fabricante. No 
entanto, os seus direitos legais permanecem inalterados.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE DOIS (2) ANOS 
Quando compra um produto na Europa, como 
consumidor, tem o benefício dos direitos legais relativos 
à qualidade do produto (os seus “direitos legais”). Pode 
exigir o cumprimento destes direitos legais perante 
o seu revendedor. Contudo, na Ninja, estamos tão 
confiantes quanto à qualidade dos nossos produtos 
(os “Produtos”) que lhe oferecemos uma garantia do 
fabricante de dois anos. Esta garantia só se aplica ao 
Produto se este for comprado em estado novo e não 
utilizado. Estes termos e condições referem-se apenas às 
nossas garantias — os seus direitos legais de comprador 
não são afetados. Tenha em atenção que a garantia de 2 
anos está disponível em todos os países da UE.

As condições abaixo descrevem os pré-requisitos e o 
âmbito das garantias emitidas pela SharkNinja Germany 
GmbH, Rotfeder-Ring 9, 60327 Frankfurt am Main, 
(Alemanha) (“nós”, “nosso” ou “nos”). Não afetam os 
seus direitos legais ou as obrigações do seu revendedor, 
nem o seu contrato com este. O mesmo se aplica se 
tiver adquirido o produto diretamente à Ninja.

A Ninja garante
Um eletrodoméstico de cozinha constitui um 
investimento considerável. O seu novo aparelho  
tem de trabalhar corretamente, o máximo de tempo 
possível. A garantia que o acompanha é um aspeto 
importante a considerar e reflete a confiança que o 
fabricante tem no seu produto e na qualidade de  
fabrico. Também encontrará apoio online em  
www.ninjakitchen.eu.

Como posso registar a minha garantia?
Pode registar a garantia online até 28 dias após a 
compra. Para poupar tempo, irá precisar das seguintes 
informações sobre o seu aparelho:
• Modelo n.º
• Número de série (apenas se disponível)
•  Data de compra do produto (recibo ou nota de 

entrega)
Para se registar online, visite www.ninjakitchen.eu

IMPORTANTE
•  A garantia cobre o seu produto durante 2 anos a partir 

da data de compra.
•  Guarde sempre o seu recibo. Caso tenha de utilizar a 

sua garantia, vamos precisar do recibo para verificar se 
as informações que nos disponibilizou estão corretas. 
A impossibilidade de apresentação de um recibo 
válido anulará a sua garantia.

Quais são os benefícios de registar a minha garantia?
Ao registar a sua garantia, pode optar por receber 
a nossa newsletter contendo sugestões, conselho 
e concursos. Saiba as últimas notícias sobre a nova 
tecnologia Ninja e os seus lançamentos. Se registar a sua 
garantia online, receberá uma confirmação instantânea 
de que recebemos os seus dados.
Para conhecer os detalhes da nossa política de 
privacidade, visite www.ninjakitchen.eu
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Kuinka pitkä takuu tuotteilla on?

Koska luotamme suunnitteluumme ja 
laadunvalvontaamme, myönnämme tuotteellesi  
kahden vuoden takuun.

Mitä takuu kattaa?

Tuotteen korjaus ja vaihto (Ninjan päätöksellä), mukaan 
lukien kaikki osat ja työ, mikäli tuotteessa on valmistus- tai 
materiaalivikoja (toimitus- ja lähetyskulut mukaan lukien). 
Takuumme on lisäys kuluttajan lakisääteisiin oikeuksiin.

Mitä takuu ei kata?

• normaali kuluminen.
•  vahinkojen aiheuttamat vauriot, keittiölaitteen 

huolimattoman käytön tai huollon aiheuttamat viat, 
väärinkäyttö, laiminlyönnit, varomaton käyttö tai 
laitteen mukana toimitetun  
Ninja-käyttöoppaan vastainen käsittely.

•  keittiölaitteen käyttö muuhun kuin normaaliin 
kotitalouskäyttöön

•  sellaisten osien käyttö, joita ei ole koottu tai asennettu 
käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti

•  muiden kuin alkuperäisten Ninja-varaosien ja 
-varusteiden käyttö

•  virheellinen asennus (paitsi jos asennuksen on tehnyt 
Ninja)

•  muiden kuin Ninjan tai sen edustajien tekemät 
korjaukset tai muutokset, ellet pysty osoittamaan, että 
muiden tekemät korjaukset tai muutokset eivät liity 
vikaan, jota koskien hyödynnät takuuta.

Mistä voin ostaa alkuperäisiä Ninja-varaosia ja 
-varusteita?

Ninja-varaosat ja -varusteet ovat samojen insinöörien 
kehittelemiä, jotka ovat suunnitelleet Ninja-keittiölaitteesi. 
Täyden valikoiman Ninja-varaosia ja -varusteita löydät 
osoitteesta www.ninjakitchen.eu
Huomaathan, että muiden kuin Ninja-varaosien käyttö 
mitätöi valmistajan takuun.  
Tämä ei kuitenkaan vaikuta lakisääteisiin oikeuksiisi.

TUOTTEEN REKISTERÖINTI

KAHDEN (2) VUODEN RAJOITETTU TAKUU 

Kun ostat tuotteen Euroopassa kuluttajana, sinulla on 
laitteen laatua koskevat lailliset oikeudet (”lakisääteiset 
oikeudet”). Voit käyttää näitä lakisääteisiä oikeuksia 
jälleenmyyjää vastaan. Me Ninjalla olemme kuitenkin 
niin vakuuttuneita tuotteidemme (”tuotteet”) laadusta, 
että myönnämme niille valmistajan takuun jopa kahden 
vuoden ajalle. Tämä takuu koskee tuotetta ainoastaan 
silloin, jos se on ostettu uutena ja käyttämättömänä. 
Nämä ehdot koskevat vain meidän takuitamme, eivätkä 
ne vaikuta lakisääteisiin oikeuksiisi ostajana. Huomaa, 
että kahden vuoden takuu on saatavissa kaikissa EU-
maissa.
Jäljempänä esitetyissä ehdoissa kuvataan takuidemme 
edellytykset ja laajuus. Takuut myöntää SharkNinja 
Germany GmbH, Rotfeder-Ring 9, 60327 Frankfurt am 
Main, (Saksa) (”me”, ”meidän”, ”meille” jne.).  
Ne eivät vaikuta lakisääteisiin oikeuksiisi tai oman 
jälleenmyyjäsi velvollisuuksiin eivätkä jälleenmyyjän 
kanssa solmimaasi sopimukseen. Näin on myös, jos 
olet ostanut tuotteen suoraan Ninjalta.

Ninja-takuut

Keittiökodinkone on melko suuri investointi. Uuden 
laitteesi on toimittava kunnolla mahdollisimman kauan. 
Kodinkoneelle myönnettävä takuu on huomionarvoinen 
asia ja kertoo valmistajan luottamuksesta omaan 
tuotteeseensa ja valmistuksen laatuun.
Saat palvelua verkossa osoitteessa www.ninjakitchen.eu.

Miten rekisteröin takuun?

Voit rekisteröidä takuun verkossa 28 päivän kuluessa 
tuotteen ostamisesta. Tarvitset seuraavat tiedot 
laitteestasi:
• Mallinro
• Sarjanumero (vain, jos saatavilla)
•  Tuotteen ostopäivämäärä (kuitista tai 

lähetysilmoituksesta) Rekisteröi verkossa osoitteessa 
www.ninjakitchen.eu.

TÄRKEÄÄ

•  Takuu on voimassa ensimmäiset 2 vuotta tuotteen 
ostospäivästä alkaen.

•  Säilytä kuitti koko takuuajan. Mikäli sinun 
täytyy hyödyntää takuuta, tarvitsemme kuitin 
tarkistaaksemme, että antamasi tiedot ovat oikein. 
Kelpuutetun kuitin puuttuminen mitätöi takuun.

Mitä etua on takuun rekisteröinnistä?

Kun rekisteröit takuun, voit valita, haluatko vastaanottaa 
vinkkejä, neuvoja ja kilpailuita sisältävän uutiskirjeemme. 
Kuulet myös viimeisimmät uutiset Ninjan tekniikoista ja 
tuotelanseerauksista. Rekisteröidessäsi takuun verkossa 
saat heti vahvistuksen tietojesi vastaanottamisesta.
Lisätietoja tietosuojalausekkeestamme saat osoitteesta 
www.ninjakitchen.eu
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Vad täcks av garantin?
Reparation eller byte (enligt Ninjas bedömning) av din 
produkt, inklusive alla delar och arbete i händelse av 
konstruktions- eller materialfel eller tillverkning  
(inklusive transport- och fraktkostnader). Vår garanti 
gäller utöver dina lagliga rättigheter som köpare.

Vad täcks inte av garantin?
• Normalt slitage.
•  Oavsiktlig skada, fel orsakade av försumlig användning 

eller skötsel, missbruk,  
försummelse, vårdslös användning eller hantering 
av köksapparaten som avviker från den Ninja®-
bruksanvisning som medföljde produkten.

•  Användning av köksapparaten för något annat än 
normala hushållsändamål.

•  Användning av delar som inte monterats eller 
installerats i enlighet med bruksanvisningen.

•  Användning av andra delar och tillbehör än Ninja® 
originaldelar.

• Felaktig installation (om den inte har utförts av Ninja®).
•  Reparationer eller ändringar som har utförts av andra 

parter än Shark eller dess ombud, såvida du inte kan 
visa att reparationerna eller ändringarna som har 
utförts av andra inte  
är relaterade till det fel för vilket du utnyttjar den 
utökade garantin.

Var kan jag köpa Ninjas originalreservdelar och 
tillbehör?
Ninjas reservdelar och tillbehör utvecklas av samma 
ingenjörer som har utvecklat din Ninja-köksapparat. Du 
hittar hela sortimentet av Ninjas reservdelar och tillbehör 
för alla Ninja-maskiner på www.ninjakitchen.eu
Kom ihåg att användning av andra delar än Ninja 
originaldelar kan förverka garantin.  
Dina lagstadgade rättigheter påverkas dock inte.

PRODUKTREGISTRERING

TVÅ (2) ÅRS BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI 

När du som konsument köper en produkt i Europa har 
du lagliga rättigheter gällande kvaliteten på produkten 
(dina ”lagstadgade rättigheter”). Du kan verkställa dessa 
lagstadgade rättigheter gentemot din återförsäljare. 
Hos Ninja är vi dock så säkra på våra produkters kvalitet 
att vi erbjuder två (2) års tillverkningsgaranti. Denna 
garanti gäller för produkten om den har köpt i nytt och 
oanvänt skick. Dessa villkor gäller endast vår garanti och 
dina lagstadgade rättigheter som köpare påverkas inte. 
Observera att den 2-åriga garantin gäller i alla EU-länder.

Villkoren nedan beskriver förutsättningarna och 
omfattningen för vår garanti som utfärdas av SharkNinja 
Germany GmbH, Rotfeder-Ring 9, 60327 Frankfurt am 
Main, (Tyskland) (”oss”, ”vår” eller ”vi”). De påverkar 
inte dina lagstadgade rättigheter eller återförsäljarens 
skyldigheter och ditt avtal med dem. Detsamma gäller 
om du har köpt produkten direkt från Ninja.

Ninja®-garanti

En köksapparat till hushållet är en stor investering. 
Din nya maskin behöver fungera korrekt under en 
så lång tid som möjligt. Den medföljande garantin 
återspeglar tillverkarens förtroende för sin produkt- och 
tillverkningskvalitet.
Du hittar hjälp online på www.ninjakitchen.eu.

Hur registrerar jag min garanti?

Du kan registrera din garanti online inom 28 dagar från 
inköp. För att spara tid, ha följande information om din 
apparat tillhands:
• Modellnr.
• Serienummer (i förekommande fall)
• Inköpsdatum (kvitto eller inköpsbevis)
Registrera online på www.ninjakitchen.eu

VIKTIGT

• Garantin på din produkt gäller i två (2) år från 
inköpsdatum.
•  Spara alltid kvittot. Skulle du behöva använda din 

garanti behöver vi kvittot för att bekräfta att den 
information vi har fått är korrekt. Om du inte kan visa 
upp ett giltigt kvitto kommer detta att ogiltigförklara 
din garanti.

Vilka är fördelarna med att registrera min garanti?

När du registrerar din garanti kan du välja att få vårt 
nyhetsbrev med tips, råd och tävlingar.  
Få senaste nytt om Ninja-teknik och lanseringar. Om du 
registrerar din garanti online, får du genast en bekräftelse 
om att vi har tagit emot dina uppgifter.
För mer information om vår integritetspolicy, besök 
www.ninjakitchen.eu

Hur länge gäller garantin för våra produkter?

Vår tilltro till vår produkts utförande och vår 
kvalitetskontroll gör att vi kan lämna två (2) års garanti.


